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ljifo–;"rL
qm=;+= ljifo ;"rL k]h
!= c7f/f}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;ef ;DaGwL ;"rgf !
@= k|ltlglw lgo'Qm ug]{ af/] lgj]bg @
#= ljQLo ;+:yfsf] k|ult ljj/0fsf] emns # 
$= u|fxs ;+/If0f÷;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj cGtu{t ePsf sfo{qmd ;DaGwL emns $
%= ;~rfns ;ldltsf] k|ltj]bg %
^= :jtGq n]vfk/LIfssf] k|ltj]bg !)
&= jf;nft !@
*= gfkmf gf]S;fg lx;fa !#
(= gfkmf gf]S;fg af“8kmf“8 lx;fa !$
!)= OSjL6Ldf ePsf] kl/jt{g ;DaGwL ljj/0f !%
!!= gub k|jfx ljj/0f !^
!@= ;]o/ k"“hL tyf :jfldTj !&
!#= hu]8f tyf sf]ifx? !*
!$= C0fkq tyf a08 !*
!%= ltg{ af“sL shf{ ;fk6 !*
!^= lgIf]k lx;fa !(
!&= cGo bfloTj !(
!*= gub df}Hbft @)
!(= g]kfn /fi6« a}+sdf /x]sf] df}Hbft @)
@)= a}+s÷ljQLo ;+:yfdf /x]sf] df}Hbft @)
@!= dfu tyf cNk ;"rgfdf k|fKt x'g] /sdx? @)
@@= nufgL @!
@#= ;]o/, l8j]Gr/ tyf a08df nufgL @!
@$= shf{ ;fk6df juL{s/0f / ;f]sf] nflu Joj:yf @@
@%= l:y/ ;DklQ @#
@^= u}/ a}+ls· ;DklQ @$
@&= cGo ;DklQ @$
@*= cGo ;DklQ -yk ljj/0f_ @$
@(= ;Defljt bfloTjx? @%
#)= Aofh cfDbfgL @%
#!= Aofh vr{ @%
#@= sld;g tyf cGo ;+rfng cfDbfgL @^
##= sd{rf/L vr{ @^
#$= cGo ;~rfng vr{ @&
#%= ;Defljt gf]S;fgL Joj:yf @*
#^= u}/ ;~rfng cfDbfgL÷gf]S;fg @*
#&= ;Defljt gf]S;fgL Joj:yfaf6 lkmtf{ @*
#*= c;fdfGo sf/f]af/x?af6 ePsf] cfDbfgL÷vr{ @*
#(= ckn]lvt shf{sf] ljj/0f @(
$)= ;+rfns, sfo{sf/L k|d'v, ;+:yfks, sd{rf/L, ;]o/xf]N8/x?nfO{ uPsf] shf{ ;fk6 ljj/0f @(
$!= k"“hLsf]if tflnsf #)
$@= hf]lvd efl/t ;DklQ ljj/0f tflnsf #!
$#= k|d'v ;"rsf+sx? #@
$$= k|d'v n]vf gLltx? ##
$%= n]vf ;DaGwL l6Kk0fLx? #%
$^= ;+:yfks÷;+:yfks ;d"xsf ;]o/wgLn] cfkm\gf] :jfldTjdf /x]sf] ;]o/ cGo a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfdf lwtf] /fvL shf{ lnPsf] ljj/0f #(
$&= Comparision of Unaudited and Audited Financial Statements as of FY 2075/76 $)
$*= Unaudited Financial Results (Quarterly) as at 4th Quarter FY 075/76 $!
$(= sDtLdf ljut % cfly{s jif{sf] ljQLo emns $@
%)= sDtLdf ljut % cfly{s jif{sf] gfkmf÷gf]S;fgsf] emns $#
%!= sDtLdf ljut % cfly{s jif{sf] k|ultsf] ;+lIfKt emns $$
%@= lwtf]kq btf{ tyf lgisf;g lgodfjnL @)&# sf] lgod @^ sf] pklgod -@_ ;+u ;DalGwt jflif{s k|ltj]bg $%
%#= ;+:yfut ;'zf;g ;DaGwL cg'kfngf $^
%$= jflif{s ljQLo ljj/0f k|sflzt ug]{ g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] :jLs[lt %)
%%= g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] kqsf] k|ltlqmof %@
%^= k|aGwkq tyf lgodfjnL ;+zf]wg ;DaGwL ljj/0f, @)&% %#
%&= ;kmntfsf syf %$
%*= ljQLo ;+:yfsf] ;b:ox?n] shf{ lnO{ ;~rfng u/]sf] Joj;fosf] emns %^
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:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8
afn'jf6f/, sf7df8f}+ .

c7f/f}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;ef ;DaGwL ;"rgf   
-k|yd k6s ;"rgf k|sfzg ldlt M @)&^.)*.!(_

o; ljQLo ;+:yfsf] ldlt @)&^ ;fn d+l;/ !^ ut] ;f]daf/ a;]sf] ;~rfns ;ldltsf] #!^cf}+ a}7ssf] lg0f{o cg';f/ ljQLo ;+:yfsf] !*cf}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;ef lgDg 
lnlvt ldlt, ;do / :yfgdf b]xfosf ljifox¿ pk/ 5nkmn tyf lg0f{o ug{ a:g] ePsf] x'Fbf sDkgL P]g, @)^# sf] bkmf ^& cg';f/ ;Dk"0f{ ;]o/wgL dxfg'efjx¿sf] 
hfgsf/L tyf pkl:yltsf] nflu of] ;"rgf k|sflzt ul/Psf] 5 .
;ef x'g] ldlt, ;do / :yfg
ldlt M lj=;+= @)&^ ;fn k'; @) ut] cfOtaf/ 
;do M laxfg !!M)) ah]  
:yfg M Pln; l/;]K;g, u}x|Lwf/f, sf7df8f}+ .
5nkmnsf ljifox¿
s_	;fdfGo k|:tfj
	 != �;+rfns ;ldltsf] tkm{af6 cWoIfHo"åf/f k|:t't ul/g] cf=j= @)&%÷&^ sf] ;+rfns ;ldltsf] k|ltj]bg pk/ 5nkmn u/L kfl/t ug]{ . 
	 @= �n]vfk/LIfssf] k|ltj]bg ;lxtsf] @)&^ cfiff9 d;fGtsf] jf;nft tyf ;f]xL ldltdf ;dfKt cf=j= @)&%÷&^ sf] gfkmf gf]S;fg lx;fa, gub k|jfx ljj/0f / gfkmf 

gf]S;fg afF8kmfF8 ljj/0f kfl/t ug]{ . 
	 #= �cf=j= @)&%.&^ ;Ddsf] d'gfkmfaf6 g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 ljt/0f ug{ :jLs[t eP adf]lhd r'Qmf k"FhLsf] !$Ü n] x'g cfpg] /sd ?=*,*),$$,#&^.– gub nfef+z 

-af]g; ;]o/ / gub nfef+zsf] s/ ;lxt_ ;]o/wgL btf{ k'l:tsf aGb ug{] ;dodf sfod ;]o/wgLx?nfO{ ljt/0f ug{ :jLs[t ug]{ . 
	 $= �a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf ;DaGwL P]g, @)&# sf] bkmf ^# -@_ tyf sDkgL P]g, @)^# sf] bkmf !!! -#_ cg';f/ cfly{s jif{{ @)&^÷&& sf] n]vfk/LIf0fsf] nflu 

n]vfk/LIf0f ;ldltaf6 l;kmfl/; eO{ cfP adf]lhd n]vfk/LIfssf] lgo'lQm ug]{ / lghsf] kfl/>lds tf]Sg] . -o; k|of]hgsf] nflu jt{dfg n]vfk/LIfs >L la cf/ 
P; Gof}kfg] P08 sDkgL, rf6{8{ Psfp06]06\; k'gM lgo'Qm x'g ;Sg]]5}gg\ ._

v_	ljz]if k|:tfj
	 != �g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 ljt/0f ug{ :jLs[t eP adf]lhd cf=j= @)&%.&^ ;Ddsf] d'gfkmfaf6 r'Qmf kF"hLsf] @^ k|ltztn] x'g] /sd ?= !^,#%,!!,))).– a/fa/ af]g; 

;]o/nfO{ ;]o/wgL btf{ k'l:tsf aGb ug{] ;dodf sfod ;]o/wgLx?n] kfpg] u/L hf/L ug{] .
	 @= �xfnsf] hf/L tyf r'Qmf kF"hL ?=^@,**,**,$)).— df pk/f]Qm adf]lhdsf] af]g; ;]o/ hf/L u/L hf/L tyf r'Qmf kF"hL ?=&(,@#,((,$)).– sfod ug{] .
	 #= k|aGwkqsf] bkmf %-v_, %-u_ ;+zf]wg ug{] / lgodfnLsf] lgod @(-!_ -v_ kl5 -v_ -!_ yk ug{] .
	 $= �k|aGw kq tyf lgodfjnLdf ul/g]] ;+zf]wgx?df lgodgsf/L lgsfox?n] ;+zf]wg, yk36, ;dfof]hg jf km]/abn ug{ ;'emfj jf lgb{]zg lbPdf ;f] cg'?k ug{ ;+rfns 

;ldlt jf ;ldltn] tf]s]sf] JolQmnfO{ k"0f{ clVtof/L k|bfg ug{] .
	 %= �o; ljQLo ;+:yfn] cGo s'g} Ps jf PseGbf a9L æ3Æ ju{sf Ohfht kq k|fKt n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yfnfO{ k|flKt (Acquisition) ug{ pko'Qm b]lvPdf ;f] ;DaGwL 

cfjZos ;Dk"0f{ sfo{ ug{÷u/fpg ;~rfns ;ldlt jf ;ldltn] tf]s]sf] JolQmnfO{ k"0f{ clVtof/L lbg] .
u_	ljljw .
3_	;j{;fwf/0f tkm{sf] ;+rfns kb ;+Vof ! sf] k"0f{ cjlwsf] nflu ;+rfns lgo'Qm ug{] .

;~rfns ;ldltsf] cf1fn],
sDkgL ;lrj

  jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;ef ;DaGwL cGo hfgsf/LM 

!=	 o;+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efsf] k|of]hgsf] nflu ldlt @)&^÷)(÷)! ut]b]lv ;fwf/0f ;ef ;DkGg geP;Dd ;+:yfsf] ;]o/ bflvn vf/]h aGb /xg]5 .
@=	 ljQLo ;+:yfsf] ;+lIfKt jflif{s cfly{s ljj/0f ;lxtsf] jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efsf] ;"rgf ;]o/wgL dxfg'efjx¿sf] ;DalGwt 7]ufgfdf k7fOg]5 . olb ;f] k|fKt gePdf 

sfof{no ;doleq ljQLo ;+:yfsf] s]Gb|Lo sfof{no, afn'jf6f/, sf7df8f}af6 jf ljQLo ;+:yfsf] j]a;fO6 http://swbbl.com.np af6 k|fKt ug{ ;lsg]5 .
#=	 ;efdf efu lng / dtbfg ug{sf] nflu k|ltlglw -k|f]S;L_ lgo'Qm ug{ rfxg] ;]o/wgLx¿n] k|ltlglw kq -k|f]S;L kmf/fd_ e/L s]Gb|Lo sfof{no, afn'jf6f/, sf7df8f}}+df 

;ef ;'¿ x'g'eGbf slDtdf &@ 306f cufl8 btf{ u/L ;Sg' kg]{5 . o;/L k|ltlglw lgo'Qm ul/Psf] JolQm o; ljQLo ;+:yfsf] ;]o/wgL x'g' cfjZos 5 . Ps ;]o/wgLn] 
PseGbf a9LnfO{ k|ltlglw -k|f]S;L_ d's// u/]df ;a} k|ltlglw -k|f]S;L_ :jtM ab/ x'g]5g\ . 

$=	 Ps eGbf a9L JolQmx¿sf] ;+o'Qm gfddf ;]o/ btf{ /x]sf] cj:yfdf nut lstfadf klxnf] gfd pNn]v ePsf] JolQm jf ;j{;Ddtaf6 k|ltlglw rog ul/Psf] Ps hgfn] 
dfq ;efdf efu lng / dtbfg ug{ kfpg]5 .

%=	 gfafns jf ljlIfKt ;]o/wgLx¿sf] tkm{af6 ljQLo ;+:yfsf] ;]o/ nut lstfadf ;+/Ifssf] ¿kdf gfd btf{ /x]sf JolQmn] ;efdf efu lng ;Sg'x'g]5 .
^=	 ;efdf pkl:yt x'g] ;]o/wgLx¿n] ;+:yfsf] ;]o/ cef}ltsLs/0f u/]sf] ljj/0f÷cef}ltlss/0f vftfsf] ljj/0f -;]o/ cef}ltlss/0f gu/]sf ;]o/wgLsf] xsdf 

;Ssn ;]o/ k|df0f kq_ / oL b'O{dWo] s'g} Pssf ;fy cfˆgf] kl/ro v'Ng] k|df0fkq k|:t't u/]kl5 dfq ;ef sIf leq k|j]z ug{ kfOg]5 .
&=	 ;~rfns kbdf pDd]bjf/ x'g rfxg] ;]o/wgLn] sDtLdf %) lsQf ;]o/ u|x0f u/]sf] / sDkgL P]g, @)^#Ù a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf ;DaGwL P]g, @)&#Ù adf]lhd cof]Uo 

g7xl/Psf] -sfnf] ;"rLdf gk/]sf] nufot_ tyf g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 ;do ;dodf hf/L ul/Psf lgb{]zg adf]lhd of]Uotf k'u]sf] -z}lIfs of]Uotf÷cg'ej nufot_ 
x'g'kg]{5 . 

*=	 ;]o/wgLx¿n] ;~rfns lgjf{rg lgb]{lzsf s]Gb|Lo sfof{noaf6 z'Ns lt/L k|fKt ug{ ;Sg'x'g]5 .
(=	 ;~rfns lgjf{rg ;DaGwL lj:t[t sfo{;"rL lgjf{rg clws[tn] ljQLo ;+:yfsf] s]Gb|Lo sfof{no, sf7df8f}+df ;"rgf k|sflzt u/] adf]lhd x'g]5 .  
!)=	 ;efdf efu lng] ;]o/wgL dxfg'efjn] ;ef x'g] :yfgdf ;ef ;'? x'g'eGbf klxn] g} pkl:yt eO{ ToxfF /x]sf] xflh/L k'l:tsfdf b:tvt ug'{kg]{5 . 
!!=	 ;'/Iffsf] b[li6sf]0fn] ;]o/wgL dxfg'efjx¿ ;ef:yn cfpFbf emf]nf, Kofs]6 jf cGo ;fdfg glnO{ cfpg'x'g cg'/f]w ul/G5 . ;'/IffsdL{n] ;ef sIfdf k|j]z ug{]sf] ;'/Iff 

hfFr ug{ ;Sg] x'Fbf ;f] sfo{df ;xof]u u/L lbg'x'g ;d]t cg'/f]w ul/G5 .
!@=	 ;fwf/0f ;ef ;DaGwL cGo hfgsf/Lsf] nflu ljQLo ;+:yfsf] s]Gb|Lo sfof{no, afn'jf6f/, sf7df8f}+sf] kmf]g g+= )!–$$#$(@!÷)!–$$#$(@@, ˆofS; g+=M 

)!–$$$!%@% df ;Dks{ /fVg'x'g cg'/f]w ul/G5 .
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>L ;~rfns ;ldlt, 
:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8, 
s]Gb|Lo sfof{no, sf7df8f}+ .

 

ljifo M k|ltlglw lgo'Qm ug]{ af/] .

dxfzo, 

======================================lhNnf ==================================== g=kf=÷uf=kf= j8f g+= ====================== a:g] d÷xfdL ========

======================================= n] To; ljQLo ;+:yfsf] z]o/jfnfsf] x}l;otn] @) ======= ;fn ======== dlxgf ======== ut] ============ 

af/sf lbg x'g] ;fwf/0f ;efdf :jo+ pkl:yt eO{ 5nkmn tyf lg0f{odf ;xefuL x'g g;Sg] ePsf]n] pQm ;efdf efu lng 

tyf dtbfg ug{sf nflu ==================== lhNnf ========================== g=kf=÷uf=kf= j8f g+= ======= a:g] To; ljQLo ;+:yfsf 

z]o/jfnf >L ================================= z]o/ k|df0f–kq g+=÷cef}ltsLs/0f vftf g+= ============================== nfO{ d]/f]÷xfd|f]

k|ltlglw dgf]lgt u/L k7fPsf] 5'÷5f}+ .

lgj]bssf]  

b:tvt M 

gfd M 

7]ufgf M

z]o/ k|df0f–kq g+=  

lsQf g+= ================ b]lv =====================;Dd

z]o/wgL g+÷lxtu|fxL -l8Dof6_ vftf g+=================== 

ldltM

b|i6AoM of] lgj]bg ;fwf/0f;ef x'g' eGbf sDtLdf &@ 306f cufj} ljQLo ;+:yfsf] ;DalGwt sfof{nodf k]z ul/;Sg'kg]{
	  5 . PseGbf a9L k|ltlglw -k|f]S;L_sf] gfpF pNn]v u/]df k|ltlglw -k|f]S;L_ kmf/d /2 ul/g] 5 .

k|ltlglwsf]

b:tvt M 

gfd M 

7]ufgf M

z]o/ k|df0f–kq g+=  

lsQf g+= ================ b]lv =====================;Dd

z]o/wgL g+÷lxtu|fxL -l8Dof6_ vftf g+=================== 

ldltM
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ljQLo ;+:yfsf] k|ult ljj/0fsf] emns
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zfvf sfof{no dw'jgn] cfof]hgf u/]sf] t/sf/L÷wfg v]tL tflnddf ;xefuL 
ljQLo ;+:yfsf ;b:ox? .

zfvf sfof{no 3f]/fxLn] cfof]hgf u/]sf] dfx'/L kfng tflnddf ;xefuL 
;b:ox? .

zfvf sfof{no tD3f;åf/f shf{ aLdf jfktsf] Ifltk"lt{ k|bfg .

zfvf sfof{no cf]vn8'Ëfn] cfof]hgf u/]sf] z}lIfs ;fdfu|L ljt/0f sfo{qmd .

zfvf sfof{no lji0f'k'/n] cfof]hgf u/]sf] l;k ljsf; tflnddf ;xefuL ljQLo 
;+:yfsf ;b:ox? .

zfvf sfof{no ledkm]bLn] cfof]hgf u/]sf] 8:6ljg ljt/0f  sfo{qmd .

zfvf sfof{no sn}of, af/fn] x'/L atf; lkl8tnfO{ /fxt ljt/0f u/]sf] sfoo{qmd .

zfvf sfof{no l7dLn] cfof]hgf u/]sf] s]Gb| k|d'v uf]i7L .

u|fxs ;+/If0f÷;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj cGtu{t ePsf sfo{qmd ;DaGwL emns
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:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf ln=sf]
!*cf}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efdf cWoIfHo"åf/f k|:t't ;+rfns ;ldltsf] k|ltj]bg

cfb/0fLo ;]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?,  
;+:yfut ljQLo ;]jfsf] kx'r aflx/ /x]sf ax';+Vos ;LdfGts[t ljkGg ;d'bfosf] nflu hLljsf]kfh{g, cfo cfh{g, :j/f]huf/ tyf pgLx?sf] ;fdflhs 
cfly{s ljsf;sf] nflu k|efjsf/L dfWodsf] ?kdf cg';/0f xF'b} cfPsf] n3'ljQsf] jt{dfg k|f?ksf] sfo{qmd k|hftGqsf] k'g{:yfkgf kl5 g]kfndf ;j{k|yd 
u}/;/sf/L :t/df :jfjnDag ljsf; s]Gb|af6 lj=;+= @)%) df ;+rfngdf cfPsf] xf]  . :jfjnDag ljsf; s]Gb|af6 ;+rflnt olx n3'ljQ sfo{qmd 
lj=;+=@)%* ;fn df3b]lv ;f] s]Gb|sf] cu'jfO{ / glan a}+s, g]kfn OGe]i6d]G6 a}+s, lxdfnog a}+s / JolQmut ;+:yfksx?sf] ;fd'lxs k|of;df u|fdL0f, 
lk5l8Psf, sd cfo:t/ ePsf kl/jf/nfO{ n3'ljQ ;]jfdf ;xh kx'Fr pknAw u/fO{ u|fdL0f tyf zx/L ljkGg ju{sf] cfly{s–;fdflhs cj:yf ;'wf/ 
ug]{] p2]Zon] n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yfsf] ?kdf :yfkgf eO{ ;f] cg';f/ sfo{ ub{{} xfn !*cf+} jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;ef;Dd cfOk'u]sf] 5  . :yfkgfsf] o; nfdf] 
sfnv08b]lv xfdLnfO{ c;Ld ljZjf;, ;b\efj / cfTdLo ;xof]u lbg'x'g] ;]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?nfO{ :jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf ln=sf] o; !*cf}+}++ 
jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efdf d]/f] JolQmut tyf ;+rfns ;ldltsf] tkm{af6 xflb{s :jfut ub{5'' . ca d k|rlnt sDkgL P]g, @)^# df pNn]lvt Joj:yf adf]lhd 
tof/ ul/Psf] ;+Rffns ;ldltsf] k|ltj]bg ljQLo ;+:yfsf] o; jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efdf oxfFx? ;dIf k|:t't ub{5' .
ljut jif{sf] sf/f]af/sf] l;++xfjnf]sg M
n3'ljQ a}lsª Joj;fodf xfn /x]sf] clt pRr k|lt:kwf{sf afah'b ;dLIff cfly{s jif{df ljQLo ;+:yfsf] cfly{s sf/f]af/sf] cj:yf pT;fxk|b /x\of] . 
nufgLdf /x]sf] shf{ ;fk6 ;Gtf]ifk|b ?kdf j[l4 ePsf] 5 . To;}u/L lgIf]k bfloTj klg ;Gtf]ifhgs ?kdf a9]sf] 5 . shf{ nufgLaf6 Joj;fo lj:tf/ ug{ 
ljz]if hf]8 lbPsf] sf/0f ltg{ afFsL shf{ ;fk6df j[l4 ePsf] 5 . s/kl5sf] gfkmfdf klg ;Gtf]ifhgs j[l4 xfl;n ug{ ljQLo ;+:yf ;kmn ePsf] 5 . ;du|df 
s"n jf;nftsf] cfsf/df #^ k|ltzt j[l4 ePsf] 5 . ljut b'O{ cfly{s jif{sf k|d'v kl/;"rsx?sf] b]xfosf] t'ngfTds ljj/0fn] ljQLo ;+:yfsf] cfly{s 
sf/f]af/ pT;fxk|b /x]sf] b]lvG5 .

qm=;+= ljj/0f ut cf=j= -@)&$÷&%_ ;dLIff cf= j= -@)&%÷&^_ j[l4 j[l4 k|ltzt

!= ;]o/ k"FhL -?_      62,88,88,375       79,23,99,384        16,35,11,009 26%
@= hu]8f tyf sf]ifx? -?_ 70,24,71,393 1,02,25,74,301 32,01,02,908 46%
#= ltg{ afFsL shf{ ;fk6 -?_   3,84,54,93,889     5,81,12,98,873 1,96,58,04,984 51%
$= lgIf]k bfloTj -?_     5,76,13,83,607     7,49,04,11,831    1,72,90,28,224 30%
%= shf{ ;fk6 -?_   10,15,02,92,092   14,39,78,92,243    4,24,76,00,151 42%
^= v"b d'gfkmf -?_      34,30,49,725      42,41,38,874        8,10,89,149 24%
&= c;'nL b/ -k|ltzt_               99.34                99.88                 0.54 0.54%
*= jf;nftsf] cfsf/ 11,71,15,98,995 15,93,14,43,150 4,21,98,44,155 36%

/fli6«o tyf cGt/f{li6«o kl/l:yltaf6 ljQLo ;+:yfsf] sf/f]af/nfO{ k/]sf] c;/M
ljZj cfly{s lqmofsnfkdf cfPsf] ;':ttfn] ut jif{ ljZjsf w]/} b]zsf cy{tGqx? k|efljt eP . ljZjsf b'O{ 7"nf cy{tGq aLrsf] Jofkf/ c;xhtf 
/ o'/f]k]nL cy{tGqdf cfPsf] ;':ttf nufotsf cGt/f{li6«o kl/l:yltn] ljZj cy{tGq k|efljt eP/ cfly{s j[l4 b/df c;/ u/] klg o;af6 o; ljQLo 
;+:yfsf] sf/f]af/nfO{ s'g} gsf/fTds c;/ kg{ uPsf] 5}g .
cfly{s jif{ @)&%÷&^ df b]zsf] Joj;flos jftfj/0f ;'wf/f]Gd'v /x\of] . ;+3, k|b]z / :yfgLo tLg} txsf ;/sf/ u7g;Fu} ltgLx?sf] ah]6 ;d]t sfof{Gjogdf 
cfO{ cfly{s ultljlw lj:tf/ ePsf 5g\ . o;af6 /fhg}lts :yfloTj sfod eP/ nufgLsf] jftfj/0fdf cfPsf] ;'wf/, ljB'tsf] lgoldt pknAwtf, :yfgLo 
txdf j[l4 ePsf] ljsf;sf] ultljlwn] /fli6«o kl/l:ylt cg's"n eO{ Joj;fo lj:tf/df ;sf/fTds jftfj/0f l;h{gf ePsf] 5 .  tyflk b]zdf n3'ljQ 
ljQLo ;+:yfx? aLr ;b:o tyf shf{ nufgL ug{ r/d k|lt:kwf{Tds kl/l:ylt ut jif{ klg sfod /x\of] . b]zsf] cy{tGqdf shf{ nufgLsf] nflu nufgL of]Uo 
/sdsf] cefj ut jif{ klg oyfjt /x\of] . 5f]6f] ;dodf Aofhb/df pRr j[l4 eof] . h;sf sf/0f Joj;fosf] tLa| j[l4df s]xL cj/f]w l;h{gf x'g uPsf] 5 . 
k|ltj]bg tof/ ePsf] ldlt;Dd rfn" jif{sf] pknAwL / eljiodf rfNg' kg{] sbdsf] af/]df ;+rfns ;ldltsf] wf/0ffM
cfly{s jif{ @)&%÷&^ df dxf]Q/L lhNnfsf] anjfdf !, ;nf{xL lhNnfsf] dn+ujfdf !, /f}tx6 lhNnfsf] rGb|k'/df !, af/f lhNnfsf] al/of/k'/df !, ?kGb]xL 
lhNnfsf] ltnf]Qdfdf ! u/L hDdf % cf]6f gofF zfvf vf]lnPsf] 5 . oL gofF sfof{nox? / xfns} k'/fgf sfof{noaf6 ;d]t u/L ut cfly{s jif{df !$ xhf/ 
@ ;o  *) yk kl/jf/df ;]jf lj:tf/ ug{ ;kmn ePsf] 5 . @)&^ c;f/ d;fGtdf %& lhNnf leq !@* zfvf pkzfvf, ( Onfsf sfof{no tyf ! s]Gb|Lo 
sfof{no ;lxt !#* sfof{no /x]sf] / @ nfv #& xhf/ ^ ;o (*  kl/jf/df n3'ljQ ;]jf k|bfg ul/Psf] 5 .
rfn' cfly{s aif{ @)&^.&& df % j6f lhNnf yk u/L ^@ lhNnfdf ljQLo ;+:yfsf] sfo{qmd lj:tf/ ul/g]5 . o; cg';f/ ;'g;/L lhNnfsf] b]jfgu+hdf 
!, ;Kt/L lhNnfsf] af]b]a;f{Ogdf !, wg'iff lhNnfsf] gu/fOg / cf}/xLdf u/L @, ;nf{xL lhNnfsf] uf]8}tfdf  !, /f}tx6 lhNnfsf] lzjgu/ / uf}/df  u/L 
@, af/f lhNnfsf] dw'jgdf ! u/L hDdf * gofF zfvf sfof{no :yfkgf u/L sfo{qmd lj:tf/ ug{ ;'? ul/;lsPsf] / bf]nvf lhNnfsf] lh/L, kfNkf 
lhNnfsf] cfo{e~HofË, Ko"7fgsf] h;k'/ / 88]nw'/fsf] hf]ua'9fdf gofF sfof{no :yfkgf k|lqmofdf /x]sf 5g\ . oL gofF ;d]t ;a} sfof{noaf6 yk $@ 
ufpF÷gu/kflnsfx?df sfo{qmd lj:tf/ u/L hDdf %!( ufpF÷gu/kflnsfx?df sf/f]af/ ;+rfng x'g] nIo lnOPsf] 5 . cf=j= @)&^÷&& df ;b:o j[l4 tkm{  
#) xhf/ % ;o @# yk ;b:o j[l4 u/L cf=j=sf] cGt;Dd afFsL ;b:o @ nfv ^( xhf/ #! k'¥ofpg] nIo /x]sf] 5 . cf=j=@)&^÷&& df #),)!* hgf 
v"b C0fL j[l4 u/L hDdf C0fL ;b:o !,*(,**& k'¥ofOg] 5 . cf=j=@)&^÷&& df nufgLdf /lx/x]sf] shf{ ?=$ ca{ *! s/f]8 @& nfv *( xhf/ j[l4 
u/L ?= !* ca{ *$ s/f]8 ## nfv %* xhf/ k'¥ofpg] nIo lnO{Psf] 5 . ut aif{sf] t'ngfdf shf{ j[l4b/ #$ k|ltzt sfod x'g]5 . cf=j=@)&^÷&& df 
v"b art ?= @ ca{ &( s/f]8 *% nfv !) xhf/ j[l4 eO{ s"n art ?= !) ca{ @# s/f]8 % nfv @ xhf/ k'¥ofpg] nIo lnO{Psf] 5 . ut aif{sf] t'ngfdf 
v"b art j[l4 #* k|ltzt sfod x'g]5 .
@)&% c;f]h d;fGtsf] t'ngfdf rfn' cfly{s jif{ @)&^÷&& sf] c;f]h d;fGt;Dd ljQLo ;+:yfsf] d'Vo ljQLo cj:yf o; k|sf/ /x]sf] 5 .
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qm=;+= ljj/0f @)&% c;f]h d;fGt @)&^ c;f]h d;fGt j[l4

! u|fxs ;+Vof 2,26,510 2,42,277.00 15,767
@ lgIf]k  -?=_ 6,15,02,42,982 7,99,58,46,429.01 1,84,56,03,447
# shf{ tyf ;fk6-?=_ 11,07,57,48,115 15,29,31,63,837.73 4,21,74,15,723
$ cfDbfgL -?=_ 52,86,57,691 74,69,05,381.39 21,82,47,690
% vr{  -?=_ 44,29,99,229 62,48,62,657.36 18,18,63,428
^ gfkmf -?=_ 8,56,58,462 12,20,42,724.03 3,63,84,262

rfn" cfly{s jif{df sfo{qmdnfO{ ;'wf/ ug{ ljz]if /0fgLlt / sfo{of]hgf agfO{ sfo{ ul/g]5 . ck'/f] ;d"x / ;fgf s]Gb|x?df ;b:o yk u/]/, ljlzi7 ;b:onfO{ 
kl/rfng u/]/, ljQLo ;fIf/tf sfo{qmd, ;fdflhs sfo{nfO{ k|fyldstf lbP/, hgk|ltlgwL, ;dfh;]jL, cGo ;+3;+:yf;+u ;Dks{ j[l4 u/]/, al9 sf/f]af/ 
ePsf zfvf sfof{nox?df ljQLo ;fIf/tf, Joj;fo k|a4{gsf nflu ;+:yfsf] s[ofsnfk cfpg] u/L >Job[io ;fdu|L dfWodaf6 k|rf/ k|;f/ u/]/, ;b:o x6\g] 
b/ 36fpg / ;b:osf] ljZjf; cfh{g ug{ &) jif{eGbf dflysf ;b:onfO{ u|fxs ;+/If0f sf]ifaf6 gLlt lgdf{0f u/L ;'ljwf k|bfg u/]/, ;b:onfO{ shf{ aLdf 
/ kltsf] aLdf;+u hf]8L shf{ lng k|f]T;flxt u/]/, o; ;+:yfdf dfq cfj4 ePsf Go"gtd @% xhf/ u|fxs ;b:ox?nfO{ cfjZos gLlt lgdf{0f u/L u|fxs 
;+/If0f sf]ifaf6 shf{sf] ;]jf z'Nsdf 5'6 lbg] Joj:yf ldnfP/, artnfO{ j[l4 ug{ k|j4{gfTds ;fdu|Lsf] ljsf; tyf lj:tf/ u/]/, lgIf]ksf] Aofhb/df ;do 
cg';f/ k'g/fjnf]sg u/]/ / shf{ glnO{ art dfq u/L c;n ;b:osf] ?kdf cfj4 ePsf ;b:o tyf b}jL k|sf]ksf] rk]6fdf k/]sf ;b:onfO{ gLlt lgdf{0f 
u/L u|fxs ;+/If0f sf]ifaf6 cfjZos ;x'lnot lbP/ sfo{qmdnfO{ cem k|efjsf/L agfOg]5 .
;+rfns ;ldltdf ePsf] x]/km]/ / ;f]sf] sf/0f 
o; ljQLo ;+:yfn] ;+:yfut ;'zf;g k|0ffnLnfO{ ;b}j cfTdf;ft u/L cfˆgf] lhDd]jf/Lsf] kfngf ug]{ / hjfkmb]lxtf axg ug]{ dfGotf lnOcfPsf] 5 . ;fy}, 
;+:yfn] /0fgLlts Joj:yfkg k4lt, Jofj;flos sfo{ k4ltsf] k'g/;+/rgfsf cfwf/df lg/Gt/ kl/:s[t k4ltsf] cjnDag, sfo{;Dkfbg, ljsf; / u|fxssf] 
;]jfdf ;Dk"0f{ ?kdf ;dk{0f h:tf d"No / dfGotfsf] ;Daå{g u/L cl3 a9\g] u/]sf] 5 . 
cf=j= @)&$÷&% df g]kfn /fi6« a}+sn] ;+rfns tyf k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[tsf] of]Uotf tyf cg'ej ;DaGwL ljlgodfjnL hf/L u/]kl5 ;f] cg';f/ ljQLo 
;+:yfsf] ;+rfns ;ldltdf of]Uotf gk'u]sf ;+rfns kbd'Qm ePsf sf/0f l/St /x]sf] ;j{;fwf/0f ;]o/wgLsf] k|ltlglwTj x'g] ;+rfns kb ;+Vof Psdf ;f] 
:yfgsf] afFsL cjlwsf] nflu ut jif{sf] ;qf} jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efaf6 >L lji0f'k|;fb lqkf7L lgjf{lrt eO{ cfpg'' ePsf] 5 . To;} u/L ;+:yfks ;]o/wgL 
glan a}+s lnld6]8sf tkm{af6 k|ltlglwTj ug{'x'g] ;+rfns >L ;+ho g]kfnsf] :yfgdf ;f] a}+ssf tkm{af6 k|ltlglw kl/jt{g u/] cg';f/ ldlt @)&^ ebf} @( 
ut]b]lv >L k|sfz afa' kGt ;+rfns ;ldltdf k|ltlglwTj ul//xg'ePsf] 5 . ;+rfnssf] ?kdf >L ;ho g]kfnn] ljQLo ;+:yfsf] pGglt k|ultdf ;lqmo eO{ 
of]ubfg lbg'ePsf]df xflb{s wGoafb lbb} gjlgo'Qm ;+rfnsx?nfO{ ;ldltdf :jfut u/]sf 5f}+ .
xfn ;+rfns ;ldltdf :jfjnDag ljsf; s]Gb| tyf JolQmut ;+:yfks ;d]tsf tkm{af6 k|ltlglwTj ug{] ;+rfns >L /fd s'df/ >]i7 cWoIfsf] ?kdf 
/xg'ePsf] 5 . ;+rfns ;ldlt ;b:odf ;f] s]Gb|sf] tkm{af6 >L ;ltz s'df/ >]i7, ;j{;fwf/0f ;]o/wgLsf] tkm{af6 >L /fd k|;fb kf08] / >L lji0f' k|;fb 
lqkf7L, :jtGq ;+rfns >L ;fwgf pkfWofo, g]kfn OGe]i6d]G6 a}+s ln=sf] tkm{af6 >L efis/ Pg hf]zL / gljn a}+s ln= sf] tkm{af6 >L k|sfz afa' kGt, 
;ldltdf k|ltlglWfTj ul//xg' ePsf] 5 . 
;dLIff cfly{s jif{df ;+rfns ;ldltsf] a}7s !( k6s a;]sf] 5 .
k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t 
ljQLo ;+:yfsf] k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t kbdf >L ef]h /fh a:ofn sfo{/t /xg'ePsf] 5 .
sf/f]af/nfO{ c;/ kfg]{ d'Vo s'/fx? M
g]kfn ;/sf/ / g]kfnsf] s]Gb|Lo a}s, g]kfn /fi6« a}+s tyf cGo lgofds lgsfox?n] cfufdL lbgdf n3'ljQ If]qdf hf/L ug{] lgb{]zgaf6 pTkGg x'g] 
hf]lvdx?n] o; ljQLo ;+:yfsf] sf/f]af/nfO{ c;/ kg{ ;Sg] b]lvG5 . h:tf] ls ;b:o ;fv ;"rgf, cfjlws art ;+sngdf /f]s cflb lgb{]zgx? . To;} 
u/L n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf :yfkgf tyf ;+rfngsf] nflu gofF cg'dlt kfPsf tyf ljQLo dWo:ytf ug{] u}/ ;/sf/L ;+:yfx?af6 ?kfGtl/t eO{ cfPsf n3'ljQ 
ljQLo ;+:yfx?af6 ul/Psf] clgolGqt sfo{If]q lj:tf/ tyf shf{ nufgLsf] sf/0f pTkGg c:j:y k|lt:kwf{af6 l;lh{t hf]lvdx?n] ;d]t o; ljQLo 
;+:yfsf] sf/f]af/nfO{ c;/ kfg{ ;S5 . o;sf ;fy}, u|fxsn] ug{] ax'a}lsË sf/f]af/sf] sf/0f pTkGg clws]lGb|t shf{ pkef]u / cTolws C0f ef/ eO{ u|fxs 
knfog eP/ l;h{gf x'g] hf]lvd / ;a} :yfgLo txdf jfl0fHo a}+ssf zfvfx?sf] clgjfo{ :yfkgfsf] sf/0f o; ljQLo ;+:yf nufot n3'ljQsf nlIft If]q 
/ ju{df shf{ nufgL, art ;+sng u/]af6 pTkGg k|lt:kwf{n] l;lh{t hf]lvdn] klg sf/f]af/df c;/ kg{ ;Sg] cj:yf 5 . /fli6«o cy{tGq / a}lsË If]qdf 
eO/xg] nufgL of]Uo /sdsf] cefjaf6 Joj;fo lj:tf/df x'g] sl7gfO{n] ;d]t ljQLo ;+:yfsf] sf/f]af/nfO{ c;/ kg{ ;S5 . o;sf ;fy} ljQLo If]qdf ;do 
;dodf t/ntf cefj eO{ cGo a}+s ljQLo ;+:yfaf6 lnOg] shf{sf] Aofhb/df pRr j[l4 x'g] sf/0f sf]ifsf] nfutdf j[l4n] tyf /fli6«o cGt/fli6«o :t/df 
cy{tGqdf b]lvg] cfly{s, df}lb|s nufotsf gLltut kl/jt{gn] x'g] hf]lvdx?af6 sf/f]af/nfO{ eljiodf c;/ kfg{ ;S5g\ . xfdL oL c;/x?sf ;DaGwdf 
ulDe/ eO{ c;/ Go"lgs/0f tkm{ lg/Gt/ lqmoflzn /xg]5f} . 
n]vfk/LIf0f k|ltj]bg / ;+rfns ;ldltsf] k|ltlqmof M
cfly{s jif{ @)&%.&^ sf] n]vfk/LIf0f >L lj=cf/=P;= Gof}kfg] P08 sDkgL rf6{8{ PsfpG6]G6\; s'df/L dfu{ gS;fn, sf7df8f}+af6 ;DkGg eO{ ljQLo ;+:yfsf] 
;';+rfng / Joj:yfkgsf] nflu lgoldt sfd sf/f]af/nfO{ cem Jojl:yt ug{ ;fdfGo ;'emfj k|fKt ePsf 5g\ . n]vfk/LIf0f k|ltj]bgdf s'g} klg lsl;dsf 
ulDe/ s}lkmot /x]sf] eGg] pNn]v 5}g . n]vfk/LIf0f k|ltj]bgaf6 k|fKt ;'emfjx? sfof{Gjog ug{] ul/Psf] 5 . n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yfdf g]kfn kmfOGfflG;Pn 
l/kf]l6{ª l;:6d nfu" ug{] ;DaGwdf g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 lgb{]zg gcfO;s]sf]n] ;f] dfkb08 cg';f/ ljQLo ljj/0f tof/ ul/Psf] 5}g .
nfef+z afF8kmfF8 ug{ l;kmfl/; ul/Psf] /sd M
cfly{s jif{ @)&%.&^ df v"b d'gfkmf ?=$@ s/f]8 $! nfv #* xhf/ * ;o &$ cfh{g ePsf] / ut jif{ ;Ddsf] ;+lrt d'gfkmf ?=& nfv $& xhf/ ! ;o 
@% ;d]t hf]8 ubf{ afF8kmfF8sf] nflu hDdf ?=$@ s/f]8 $* nfv *% xhf/ ( ;o (( pknAw /x]sf] 5 . 
o; afFF8kmfF8sf nflu pknAw hDdf /sddWo] ;j{k|yd k|rlnt sfg'g / gLlt lgb{]zgn] tf]s] adf]lhdsf sf]ifx?df tf]s] adf]lhd /sd 5'6\ofpg'kg{] x'G5 . o; 
cg';f/ ;fwf/0f hu]8f sf]ifdf ?=* s/f]8 $* nfv @& xhf/ & ;o &%, u|fxs ;+/If0f sf]ifdf ?=# s/f]8 %^ nfv *% xhf/ * ;o (, ;+:yfut ;fdflhs 



!*cf}+ jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)&%÷)&^

:j
fj
nD

ag
 

n3
'ljQ  ljQLo ;+:yf

ln=

@)%*

:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf ln=
Swabalamban Laghubitta Bittiya Sanstha Ltd.
g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 …3Ú ju{sf] Ohfhtkqk|fKt ;+:yf -/fli6«o :t/sf]_

77

pQ/bfloTj ;DaGwL sf]ifdf ?=$@ nfv $! xhf/ # ;o *(,  sd{rf/L bIftf clej[l4 sf]ifdf ?=@@ nfv *$ xhf/ & ;o * / :yug s/ tkm{ ?=$ s/f]8 
#( nfv &! xhf/ # ;o $ 5'6\ofOPsf] 5 . ;f] kZrft sd{rf/L ;DaGwL hu]8fdf ?= % nfv, ;]o/wgLx?nfO{ r'Qmf ;]o/ k"FhLsf] !$ k|ltztn] x'g] /sd 
?=* s/f]8 *) nfv $$ xhf/ # ;o &^ -s/ ;d]t_ k|:tfljt gub nfef+zsf] nflu / r'Qmf ;]o/ k"FhLsf] @^ k|ltztn] x'g] /sd ?=!^ s/f]8 #% nfv !) 
xhf/ ( ;o *$ af]g; ;]o/ afkt ljt/0f ug{ o; ;efdf k|:tfj u/]sf 5f}+ .
cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k|0ffnL 
ljQLo ;+:yfn] g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yfx?nfO{ hf/L ul/Psf] lgb{]zgsf clwgdf /xL cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k|0ffnL :yflkt u/L sfof{Gjog 
ub{} cfPsf] 5 . cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k|0ffnLnfO{ k|efjsf/L agfpg cfjZos gLlt, ljlgod, lgb{]lzsf / sfo{ljlwx? :jLs[t u/L sfof{Gjogdf NofOPsf 
5g\ . n3'ljQ sfo{qmddf cfOkg{] ;+rfng hf]lvd, shf{ hf]lvd, Aofhb/ ;DaGwL hf]lvd, t/ntf hf]lvd cflb klxrfg / lgoGq0fsf] nflu u}/sfo{sf/L 
;+rfnssf] ;+of]hsTjdf Ps hf]lvd Joj:yfkg ;ldlt lqmoflzn /x]sf] 5 . h;sf] g]t[Tj xfn ;+rfns >L k|sfz afa' kGtn] ul//xg' ePsf] 5 . o; 
;ldltdf n]vfk/LIf0f ;ldltsf ;+of]hs >L /fd k|;fb kf08], kb]g ;b:o /xg' ePsf] 5 eg] shf{, ;+rfng / lg/LIf0f ljefusf k|d'v, >L dx]Gb| jg, ;b:o 
tyf shf{, ;+rfng / lg/LIf0f ljefusf hf]lvd x]g{] sd{rf/L >L /fh]Gb| lwtfn ;b:o ;lrj x'g'xG5 . o; ;ldltn] q}dfl;s ?kdf a}7s a;L ;+rfns ;ldlt 
dfkm{t Joj:yfkgnfO{ hf]lvd klxrfg ug{], ljZn]if0f ug{], lgoGq0fsf] nflu gLlt lgod th{"df, lgb{]zg / d"Nof+sg u/L /fo lbg] u/]sf] 5 .  
cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k|0ffnL ;'b[9 / ;an agfpg ;+rfns ;ldltn] cfly{s k|zf;g ljlgodfjnL, sd{rf/L ;]jf ljlgodfjnL, sfo{qmd ;+rfng lgb{]lzsf, 
shf{ ckn]vg ljlgodfjnL nufot gLlt, lgod sfof{Gjogdf NofPsf] 5 . gLlt lgodx? ;"Id sfof{Gjogsf] nflu b]zsf ljleGg efudf ( j6f Onfsf 
sfof{nox? sfo{/t /x]sf 5g\ . h;nfO{ s]Gb|df shf{ ;+rfng tyf lg/LIf0f ljefun] ;+of]hg ul//x]sf] 5 . oL gLlt lgodx? tf]lsP adf]lhd sfof{Gjog eP 
gePsf] ;'lglZrt ug{ n]vfk/LIf0f ;ldlt dftxt /x]sf] cfGtl/s n]vfk/LIf0f ljefu lg/Gt/ n]vfk/LIf0f ul//x]sf] 5 . To;}u/L :jtGq ;+rfns >L ;fwgf 
pkfWofosf] ;+of]hsTjdf g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb{]zgdf plNnvt kbflwsf/L /xg] u/L Ps ;DklQ z'l4s/0f cg'udg ;ldlt sfo{/t /x]sf] 5 . o;n] ljQLo 
;+:yfdf x'g] u/]sf sfd sf/f]af/x?df /fli6«o tyf cGt/fli6«o gLlt lgodsf cfwf/df ;DklQ z'l4s/0f cg'udg ul//x]sf] 5 .
ljut cfly{s jif{sf] s"n Joj:yfkg vr{sf] ljj/0f 
ljQLo ;+:yfn] ljleGg a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfx?af6 lnPsf] shf{ / u|fxs ;b:ox?sf] artdf lbPsf] Aofh vr{ ut cfly{s jif{df ?=&* s/f]8 (* nfv 
*^ xhf/ ( ;o $# /x]sf]df o; cfly{s jif{ @)&%.&^ df #! k|ltztn] j[l4 eO{ ?=! ca{ # s/f]8 &% nfv ^% xhf/ % ;o !* vr{ ePsf] 5 . sf/f]jf/ 
j[l4 cg';f/ art tyf shf{ ;fk6df j[l4 tyf a}+sx?n] lng] Aofhb/df j[l4 ePsf]n] Aofh vr{df j[l4 ePsf] 5 .
To;} u/L cfly{s jif{ @)&$÷&% sd{rf/L vr{ ?= #& s/f]8 $# nfv ( xhf/ ! ;o #^ ePsf]df o; cfly{s jif{ @)&%.&^ df $^=% k|ltztn] j[l4 eO{ 
?= %$ s/f]8 *^ nfv @^ xhf/ ! ;o %$ x'g uPsf] 5 eg] cGo ;+rfng vr{ cfly{s jif{ @)&$÷&% ?= ( s/f]8 @! nfv !& xhf/ % ;o (( ePsf]df 
o; cfly{s jif{df ;f]df !#Ü n] j[l4 eO{ ?= !) s/f]8 $@ nfv !$ xhf/ @% x'g uPsf] 5 . To:t}, ;+efljt gf]S;fgL Joj:yfdf cfly{s jif{ @)&$÷&% 
df ?= % s/f]8 !% nfv !( xhf/ $ vr{ n]lvPsf]df o; cfly{s jif{df ;f]df #Ü n] j[l4 eO{ ?= % s/f]8 #! nfv !# xhf/ ! ;o !) vr{ x'g uPsf] 5 . 
;dLIff cfly{s jif{df sd{rf/L tna eQfdf j[l4 ul/Psf] sf/0f sd{rf/L vr{df jl4 ePsf] 5 . nufgLdf /lx/x]sf] shf{df ePsf] j[l4n] lgod adf]lhdsf] 
gf]S;fgL Joj:yf ubf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yf vr{ s]xL a9\g uPsf] 5 .
n]vfk/LIf0f ;ldltsf ;b:ox?sf] gfdfjnL, lghx?n] k|fKt u/]sf] kfl/>lds, eQf tyf ;'ljwf, ;f] ;ldltn] u/]sf] sfd sf/afxLsf] 
ljj/0f / ;f] ;ldltn] s'g} ;'emfj lbPsf] eP ;f]sf] ljj/0f, 
ljQLo ;+:yfsf] n]vfk/LIf0f ;ldltdf u}/ sfo{sf/L ;~rfns >L /fd k|;fb kf08] ;+of]hs, ;~rfns >L efis/ g/l;+x hf]zL ;b:o / cfGtl/s n]vfk/LIf0f 
ljefu k|d'v >L /fhg k|;fb e§/fO ;b:o ;lrj /xg' ePsf] 5 . n]vfk/LIf0f ;ldltsf] a}7s x/]s q}df;df a:g] u/]sf] 5 . o; ;ldltsf] a}7s * k6s 
a;]sf] 5 . o; ;ldltdf /x]sf ;+rfnsnfO{ ?=^* xhf/ eQf k|bfg ul/Psf] 5 . n]vfk/LIf0f ;ldltn] ljQLo ;+:yfsf] cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k|0ffnL tyf ;f] sf] 
k|efjsf/Ltf, lgod sfg'gsf] kfngf, ljQLo l:ylt tyf hf]lvd Joj:yfkg k|0ffnLsf] af/]df lgoldt?kdf ;dLIff u/L To;df s'g} ;'wf/ ug'{kg]{ ePdf ;+rfns 
;ldlt dfkm{t Joj:yfkgnfO{ lgb]{zg tyf ;'emfj lbg'sf ;fy} ;~rfns ;ldltnfO{ hfgsf/L k|bfg ug]{ u/]sf] 5, ;fy} cfGtl/s tyf jfx\o n]vfk/LIf0f 
k|ltj]bg / g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lg/LIf0f k|ltj]bgdf lj:t[t cWoog, 5nkmn Pj+ ljZn]if0f u/L ;~rfns ;ldltnfO{ lgoldt ?kdf ;'emfj pknAw u/fpg] 
u/]sf] 5 . 
sDkgL P]g, @)^# sf] bkmf !)(-$_ adf]lhdsf cGo ljj/0fx? cg';"rL æsÆ df k|:t't ul/Psf] 5 .
cGo ultljlwx? M
hgzlQm Joj:yfkg tyf tflnd 
ljQLo ;+:yfsf u|fxsx?nfO{ pTs[i6 ;]jf k|bfg ug{ tyf ;+:yfsf] p2]Zo xfl;n ug{ hgzlQm cyf{t dfgj ;+zfwgsf] k|efjsf/L Joj:yfkg cTofjZos 
x'g cfpF5 . pTs[i6, ;Ifd tyf /fd|f tflnd k|fKt sd{Rff/Lx? ;+:yfsf cd"No ;DklQ x'g\ . sd{rf/Lx?sf] Ifdtf tyf af}l4stfn] ;+u7gsf] k|efjsfl/tfdf 
k|efj kfg]{ x'Fbf /fd|f tyf ;Ifd dfgj ;+zfwgsf] lgdf{0fsf nflu ljQLo ;+:yfn] ;f]xL cg';f/sf] cfjZos nufgL klg ub}{ cfO{/x]sf] 5 . xfdL;Fu clxn] 
ljQLo ;+:yfsf] d"No, dfGotf / cleofg k|lt k|lta4 ^$& hgf sd{rf/Lx? 5g\ . pgLx?n] xfd|f u|fxsx?nfO{ tTsfn ljZj;gLo ;]jf lbg] nIosf ;fy 
sfo{ ;Dkfbg ul//x]sf 5g\ . 
ljQLo ;+:yfsf] lbuf] ljsf; / nIo xfl;n ug{sf] nflu cg'ejL / k'/fgf sd{rf/Lx? cfjZos x'g] x'gfn] pgLx?sf] :yfloTj / j[lQ ljsf; clgjfo{ x'G5 . 
o;sf] nflu k'/fgf sd{rf/Lsf] a9'jf / ;a} kbsf sd{rf/Lx?nfO{ ljleGg lsl;dsf tflnd, uf]i7L, cWoog, cjnf]sg e|d0f, k|lzIf0f, cled'lvs/0fsf] 
kof{Kt Joj:yf ldnfOPsf] 5 . cfly{s jif{ @)&%÷&^ df  ljefuLo k|aGws kbdf ! hgf, k|aGws kbdf @ hgf, ;xfos k|aGws kbdf ^ hgf, jl/i7 
;xfos kbdf !& hgf, d'Vo lkog kbdf @ hgf, jl/i7 lkog÷jl/i7 rfnsdf kbdf @ hgf / lkogdf @ hgf u/L #@ hgf nfO{ a9'jf ul/Psf] 5 .
To:t}, tLj| ahf/ k|lt:kwf{;Fu ult sfod ub}{ Jofj;flos j[l4 xfl;n ug{ lg/Gt/ cWoog / Ifdtf j[l4 dxTjk"0f{ x'G5 . ;dLIff jif{df ljleGg sd{rf/Lx?n] 
k]zfut ljsf; cj;/sf nflu cfof]lht %& cf]6f /fli6«o, cGt/f{li6«o tflnd, uf]i7Ldf ;xeflutf, :jb]z ljb]zsf] cWoog, cjnf]sg e|d0f, k|lzIf0f, 
cled'lvs/0f cflb /fli6«o, cGt/f{li6«o tflnd, uf]i7Ldf ;xeflutf, :jb]z ljb]zsf] cWoog, cjnf]sg e|d0f, k|lzIf0f, cledlvs/0f cflbdf !,))$ 
hgfn] efu lnPsf 5g\ . sd{rf/Lx?sf] tflnd / j[lQ ljsf;df vr{ ug{ g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb{]zg adf]lhd jflif{s ?kdf ah]6 ljlgof]hg u/L ;f] af6 vr{ 
ug{] Joj:yf ldnfOPsf] 5 . 
;+rfns ;ldltsf] ;b:osf] ;+of]hsTjdf ul7t sd{rf/L ;]jf ;'ljwf ;ldltdf xfn ;+rfns >L ;ltz s'df/ >]i7 ;+of]hs, ;+rfns >L lji0f' k|;fb lqkf7L 
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;b:o, k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t >L ef]h /fh a:ofn kb]g ;b:o, ljQ tyf n]vf ljefusf k|d'v >L df]xg k|;fb e§/fO, ;b:o / hgzlQm Joj:yfkg 
ljefusf k|d'v >L rGb|dl0f rf}nfufFO{ ;b:o ;lrj /xg' ePsf] 5 . o; ;ldltsf] a}7s ;dLIff jif{df # k6s a;]sf] 5 . o;} ;ldltsf] /fo ;'emfjsf] cfwf/df 
;+rfns ;ldltaf6 sd{rf/L ;DaGwL gLlt lgdf{0f / ;]jf ;'ljwf j[l¢ ;DaGwdf cfjZos lg0f{o lng] ul/Psf] 5 .
;+:yfut ;dflhs pQ/bfloTj ;DaGwL sfo{x? M
n3'ljQ sfo{qmd ;+rfngsf] p2]Zo tLgcf]6f l;4fGtx? qmdzM bLuf]kgfsf] nflu gfkmf cfh{g, ;d'bfosf] cfly{s ;fdflhs ?kfGt/0f / jftfj/0f ;+/If0f 
tyf ;'wf/af6 lgb{]lzt 5 . o;}n] xfd|f] ljQLo ;+:yf d'gfkmf cfh{gsf cltl/Qm b]zsf] Ps lhDd]jf/ n3'ljQ ;+:yfsf] x}l;otdf cfˆgf] ;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj 
k|lt ;r]t /x]sf] 5 / d'gfkmf /lxt ;fdflhs ;]jfdf of]ubfg k'¥ofpb} cfPsf] 5 . o;sf] nflu cfly{s jif{sf] d'gfkmfsf] !Ü /sd 5'6\6\ofO{ ;+:yfut ;dflhs 
pQ/bfloTj sf]if v8f ul/Psf] 5 . o; sf]ifaf6 x/]s jif{ s]xL /sd ;fdflhs sfo{x?df vr{ ug{] ul/Psf] 5 . h;df ljutsf jif{ h:t} ;dLIff cfly{s jif{df 
klg ;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj ;DaGwL sfo{x? u/]sf] 5 . o; qmddf wgs'6fsf] lxn] / k;f{sf] kf]vl/ofdf cfFvf lzlj/ ;+rfng ul/Psf] 5 eg] dsjfgk'/sf] 
ledkm]bL, ;'g;/Lsf] w/fg, c3f{vfFrLsf] 7f8f, nlntk'/sf] 6f}v]n, cf]vn9'Ëfsf] cf]vn9'Ëf, k;f{sf] dx'jg, Onfdsf] Onfd / emfkfsf] bdsdf :s"nsf 
afnsflnsfx?nfO{ z}lIfs ;fdu|L ljt/0f ul/Psf] 5 . o:t} u/L Onfdsf] lkmSsn, nlntk'/sf] n]n] / dsjfgk'/sf] eLdkm]bLdf ;/;kmfOsf] p2]Zon] 8i6ljg 
ljt/0f, l;d]G6sf] l/Ë tyf udnf ljt/0f ul/Psf] 5 . uf]/vfsf] cf?3f6 dxf]T;j / cf]vn9'Ëfsf], cf]vn9'Ëf dxf]T;jdf cfly{s ;xof]u ;d]t ul/Psf] 5 . 
o:t} u/L dsjfgk'/sf] x]6f}8f / l;Gw'kfNrf]ssf] rf}tf/fdf a[4f>dnfO{ cfly{s ;xof]u ul/Psf] 5 . sfe|]knf~rf]ssf] ag]kfdf rf}tf/f] lgdf{0fsf] nflu of]ubfg 
ul/Psf] 5 . o:t} u/L af/f lhNnfsf] sn}of / al/of/k'/, k;f{ lhNnfsf] >Lk'/, dx'jg, laGbjfl;gL, ;Kt/Lsf] ef/bx, s~rgk'/sf] s[i0fk'/ / ;'8f, s}nfnLsf] 
6Lsfk'/, kxndfgk'/, wgu9L, x;'lnof, dxf]Q/Lsf] ;Ltfk'/df af9L lkl8tx?nfO{ /fxt ljt/0f ul/Psf] 5 . o; k|sf/ cf=a=@)&%÷&^ df ;+:yfut ;fdflhs 
pQ/bfloTj sf]ifaf6 hDdf ?= !! nfv (( xhf/ &  vr{ ul/Psf] 5 .
u|fxs ;+/If0f ;DaGwL sfo{x? M
cfkm\gf] lbuf] ljsf; / j[l4sf] nflu u|fxsdf cfwfl/t x/]s ;+:yfn] pgLx?sf] ;+/If0f / ljsf;df klg TolQs} Wofg lbg h?/L x'G5 . oxL p2]ZonfO{ dgg ub{} 
o; ljQLo ;+:yfn] x/]s cfly{s jif{sf] v"b d'gfkmfsf] !Ü / @)Ü eGbf a9L nfef+zsf] @%Ü /sd 5'6\6\ofO{ u|fxs ;+/If0f sf]if :yfkgf u/]sf] 5 .
o; sf]ifaf6 ljQLo ;+:yfn] cfly{s jif{ @)&%÷&^ df afFs]sf] /em]gf, ?kGb]xLsf] ;fnem08L, k;f{sf] dx'jg, dsjfgk'/sf] x]6f}+8f / j:tLk'/, dxf]Q/Lsf] 
;Ltfk'/, s~rgk'/sf] ;'8f / s[i0fk'/, gjnk/f;Lsf] sfjf;f]tL, sf7df8f}+sf] r'Rr]kf6L, ;'g;/Lsf] w/fg, nf}sxL / Og?jf, kj{tsf] kmn]jf;, eQmk'/sf] l7dL, 
;Kt/Lsf] s'zxf, emfkfsf] ljtf{df]8df ljQLo ;fIf/tf sfo{qmd ;+rfng u/L %(#@ hgfnfO{ ;xefuL u/fO{Psf] 5 . ( j6} Onfsf sfof{no cGtu{tsf !@* 
cf]6f zfvf tyf pkzfvf sfof{nox?df g]t[Tj ljsf; ;DaGwL !!,!#! s]Gb| k|d'v uf]i7L ;+rfng ul/Psf] 5 . l;Gw'kfNrf]ssf] vf8Lrf}/ / bfËsf] t'n;Lk'/df 
s]Gb| 3/ lgdf{0fsf] nflu cfly{s ;xof]u ul/Psf] 5 . o:t} u/L n3'ljQ ;Dd]ngdf u|fxs ;b:o ;xefuL u/fOPsf] 5 . o:t} emfkfsf] ljtf{df]8, ;Kt/Lsf] 
kftf], emfkfsf] bds, s}nfnLsf] x;'lnof, af/fsf] al/of/k'/, tgx'Fsf] ledfb, ndh'Ësf] v"bL, wg'iffsf] ;j}nf / gjnk/f;Lsf] sfjf;f]tLdf @(( hgf u|fxs 
;b:ox?nfO{ cjnf]sg e|d0f u/fOPsf] 5 . o:t} ( j6} Onfsf sfof{no cGt{utsf zfvf tyf pkzfvf sfof{nox?af6 shf{ sf/f]af/ u/]sf ;b:ox?sf 
5f]/f5f]/Lx?nfO{ 5fqj[lQ k|bfg ul/Psf] / ;b:osf] cfo cfh{gnfO{ lbuf] agfpg #,@(& hgf ;b:onfO{ l;k ljsf; tflnd lbOPsf] 5 . dxf]Q/Lsf] alb{jf;, 
;'g;/Lsf] nf}sxL / gjnk/f;Lsf] ab{3f6df ;b:osf] d[To' tyf xfjfx'/L k|efljt u|fxs ;b:ox?nfO{ ;xof]u lbOPsf] 5 . o; k|sf/ cf=j=@)&%÷&^ df 
u|fxs ;+/If0f sf]ifaf6 ?=@ s/f]8 !# nfv *^ xhf/ * ;o $* /sd vr{ ul/Psf]  5 .
u|fdL0f shf{ aLdf sfo{qmd
cfly{s jif{ @)&%÷&^ df klg shf{ lng] ;b:o / kltsf] d[To' ePdf jf :yfoL czQm ePdf pgLx?n] lnPsf] shf{ ltg{ ;d:of gxf]cf];\ egL u|fdL0f shf{ 
aLdf sfo{qmdnfO{ oyfjt ;+rfng ul/Psf] 5 . o; sfo{qmdaf6 ljQLo ;+:yfsf] shf{sf] e'QmfgL ;'lglZrt x'g] / C0fL ;b:osf] d[To' jf :yfoL jf k"0f{ czQm 
ePdf o; aLdf sfo{qmdn] ljQLo ;+:yfnfO{ klg shf{ r'Qmf x'g] ldlt;Dd /Iffj/0f ub{5 . 
cGtdf M
laut !* jif{sf] ofqf qmddf ljQLo ;+:yfnfO{ clwstd prfO{ k|fKt ug{ z]o/wgLsf ?kdf oxfFx?n] k'¥ofpg' ePsf] ;xof]u, of]ubfg tyf ;b\efjsf nflu 
x[bob]lv g} cfef/ k|s6 ub{5' . Joj:yfkg k|lt oxfFx?n] bzf{pg' ePsf] ljZjf; / e/f];fs} sf/0f cfh :jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf ;kmn Pj+ b]zs} 
Ps cu|0fL n3'ljQ ;+:yfsf] ?kdf :yflkt ePsf] 5 .
g]kfn /fi6« a}+s, sDkgL /lhi6«f/sf] sfof{no, g]kfn lwtf]kq af]8{, g]kfn :6s PS:r]Gh tyf l;=l8=P;= P08 lSnol/ª lnld6]8, ;]o/ /lhi6«f/ PgcfOlaPn 
P; Soflk6n, ljkGg ju{df shf{ k|jfxsf nflu cfjZos shf{ ;fk6 pknAw u/fO{ ljkGg ju{sf] pTyfgdf ;xof]u ug{] k|a4{s a}+sx? nufotsf cGo ;a} 
a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfx?, n]vfk/LIfs, sfg'gL ;Nnfxsf/, :jfjnDag ljsf; s]Gb| nufotsf tflnd k|bfos ;+:yfx?af6 ljQLo ;+:yfn] lg/Gt/ kfO/x]sf] 
;xof]u tyf dfu{ lgb]{zgsf] nflu s[t1tf ;lxt wGojfb 1fkg ub{5f}+ .
To:t}, ljQLo ;+:yfsf] ;du| ;kmntfdf dxTjk"0f{ of]ubfg ug'{x'g] k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t ;lxt ;Dk"0f{ sd{rf/Lx¿nfO{ klg ;~rfns ;ldltsf] tk{maf6 
xflb{s wGojfb lbg rfxG5f} . ;fy} :yfkgfsf] o; nfdf] sfnv08;Dd xfdLnfO{ lg/Gt/ ;fy / ;xof]u lbO{ ofqfdf  cgj/t lg/Gt/tf lbg] b"/ b/fh ljs6 
a:tL ;"b'/ u|fdL0f tyf b]ze/ 5l/P/ /x]sf xfd|f ;Dk"0f{ cfb/0fLo u|fxs ;b:o ju{nfO{ ljz]if wGojfb JoQm ub{5f}+ .

wGojfb Û
;~rfns ;ldltsf tkm{af6

/fd s'df/ >]i7
cWoIf

ldltM @)&^ k'; @) ut], cfOtaf/ .
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sDkgL P]g, @)^# sf] bkmf !)(-$_ adf]lhdsf ;dLIff cfly{s jif{sf v'nfpgkg{] cGo ljj/0fx?

-s_	sDkgLsf] cf}Bf]lus jf Joj;flos ;DaGw M

	 ljQLo ;+:yfn] cfkm\gf ;a} ;/f]sf/jfnf ;a} kIfx?; ;f}xfb{k"0f{ / Jofj;flos ;DaGw lj:tf/ u/]sf] 5 . kf/blz{tf / Jofj;flostfsf cfwf/df :yflkt ePsf 
o:tf ;DaGwx? kmnbfoL x'g] / ;+:yfsf] efjL k|ult / ;kmntfsf nflu klg pko'Qm dfWod x'g] ljZjf; xfdLn] lnPsf 5f}F . shf{ ;fk6 k|fKt ug{] ;a} a}+s ljQLo 
;+:yfx?, lgofds lgsfox? / tflnd k|bfos ;+:yfx?;Fu ;f}xfb{ ;DaGw /x]sf] 5 . ljQLo ;+:yfleq ;a} txsf sd{rf/Lx?df k"0f{ ;fd~h:otf sfod /x]sf] 5 .  

v_	 ljut cfly{s jif{df  sDkgL / o;sf] ;xfos sDkgLsf] sf/f]af/sf] k|ult / ;f] cfly{s jif{sf] cGtdf /x]sf] l:yltsf] k'g/fjnf]sg M
	 o; ljQLo ;+:yfsf] ;xfos sDkgL /x]sf] 5}g .
u_	 sDkgL tyf To;sf] ;xfos sDkgLn] cfly{s jif{df  ;DkGg u/]sf] k|d'v sf/f]af/x? / ;f] cjlwdf sDkgLsf] sf/f]af/df cfPsf] s'g} dxTjk"0f{ kl/jt{g M
	 o; ljQLo ;+:yfsf] ;xfos sDkgL /x]sf] 5}g .
3_	 z]o/ hkmt ePsf] eP hkmt ePsf] z]o/ ;+Vof, To:tf] z]o/sf] clÍt d"No, To:tf] z]o/ hkmt x'g'eGbf cufj} ;f] jfkt sDkgLn] k|fKt u/]sf] hDdf /sd / 

To:tf] z]o/ hkmt ePkl5 ;f] z]o/ laqmL u/L sDkgLn] k|fKt u/]sf] /sd tyf hkmt ePsf] z]o/afkt /sd lkmtf{ u/]sf] eP ;f]sf] ljj/0f M
	 ljQLo ;+:yfaf6 s'g} lsl;dsf ;]o/x? hkmt ug{] sfo{ ePsf] 5}g .
ª_	 ljut cfly{s jif{df sDkgLsf] cfwf/e"t z]o/wgLx?n] sDkgLnfO{ pknAw u/fPsf] hfgsf/L M
	 o; ljQLo ;+yfsf] % k|ltzt jf ;f]eGbf a9L ;]o/ u|x0f ug{] cfwf/e"t ;]o/wgLsf ?kdf :jfjnDag ljsf; s]Gb|, gljn a}+s ln=, g]kfn OGe]i6d]G6 a}+s ln=, 

lxdfnog a}+s ln= / dlxnf ;xsf/L ;+:yf ln= /x]sf 5g\ . tL ;+:yfx?af6 ;]o/wgLsf] ?kdf ut cfly{s jif{df 5'§} ljz]if hfgsf/L k|fKt ePsf] 5}g .
r_	 ljut cfly{s jif{df sDkgLsf ;~rfns tyf kbflwsf/Lx?n] lnPsf] z]o/sf] :jfldTjsf] ljj/0f / sDkgLsf] z]o/ sf/f]af/df lghx? ;+nUg /x]sf] eP ;f] 

;DaGwdf lghx?af6 sDkgLn] k|fKt u/]sf] hfgsf/LM
	 lgDg ;+rfns tyf kbflwsf/Lx?n] b]xfo adf]lhdsf] ;]o/ wf/0f u/]sf 5g\ M

qm=;=+ gfd, kb ;]o/ :jfldTj
-s_ ;+rfnsx? ;+:yfut JolQmut

! >L /fd s'df/ >]i7, ;+rfns – $^,#&!=@% lsQf
@= >L ;ltz s'df/ >]i7, ;+rfns !$,@*,($!=@% lsQf $@,#$*=&% lsQf
#= >L /fd k|;fb kf08], ;+rfns – !,*)&=% lsQf
$= >L ;fwgf pkfWofo, ;+rfns – –
%= >L ef:s/ g/l;+x hf]zL, ;+rfns &,%^,)#% lsQf –
^= >L lji0f' k|;fb lqkf7L, ;+rfns – #!@=% lsQf
&= >L ;+ho g]kfn, tTsfnLg ;+rfns &,%^,)#% lsQf –
-v_         kbflwsf/Lx?
!= >L ef]h /fh a:ofn, k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t –
@= >L rGb|sfGt sfkm\n], gfoa dxfk|aGws @,@&% lsQf
#= >L rGb|dl0f rf}nfufFO{, ljefuLo k|aGws @,@#) lsQf
%= >L df]]xg k|;fb e§/fO{, gfoa ljefuLo k|aGws @,@@&=% lsQf
^= >L dx]Gb| jg, gfoa ljefuLo k|aGws !,@&&=% lsQf
&= >L /fhg k|;fb e§/fO{, gfoa ljefuLo k|aGws !,##@=% lsQf
* >L gf/fo0f b]jL >]i7, gfoa ljefuLo k|aGws –

ljQLo ;+:yfsf ;+rfns tyf kbflwsf/Lx?n] ljQLo ;+:yfsf] ;fwf/0f ;efaf6 kfl/t af]g; ;]o/ u|x0f ug]{ afx]s ;]o/ sf/f]af/df c? s'g} ;+nUgtf ePsf] 
hfgsf/L ljQLo ;+:yfnfO{ 5}g .

-5_	ljut cfly{s jif{df sDkgL;Fu ;DalGwt ;Demf}tfx?df s'g} ;~rfns tyf lghsf] glhssf] gft]bf/sf] JolQmut :jfy{sf] af/]df pknAw u/fOPsf] hfgsf/Lsf] 
Joxf]/f M 5}g .

-h_	;~rfns, k|aGw ;~rfns, sfo{sf/L k|d'v, sDkgLsf cfwf/e"t z]o/wgL jf lghsf] glhssf gft]bf/ jf lgh ;+nUg /x]sf] kmd{, sDkgL jf ;+ul7t ;+:yfn] 
sDkgLnfO{ s'g} /sd a'emfpg afFsL eP ;f] s'/f M o; ljQLo ;+:yf;Fu ;DalGwt ;Demf}tfx?df o; sDkgLsf s'g} ;+rfns tyf lghsf] glhssf] gft]bf/sf] 
s'g} JolQmut :jfy{ /x]sf] hfgsf/L o; ljQLo ;+:yfnfO{ 5}g . ljQLo ;+:yfsf ;~rfns, k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t, sDkgLsf cfwf/e"t ;]o/wgL jf lghsf] 
glhssf gft]bf/ jf lgh ;+nUg /x]sf] kmd{, sDkgL jf ;+ul7t ;+:yfaf6 ljQLo ;+:yf;Fu s'g} sf/f]af/ ePsf] 5}g . t/ ;+:yfks ;]o/wgL a}+sx?;Fu ljkGg ju{ 
shf{ lnO{ Aofh e'Qmfg ul/Psf], ;+:yfks ;]o/wgL g]kfn OGe]i6d]G6 a}+ssf] ;xfos sDkgL PgcfOlaPn Soflk6naf6 ;]o/ /lhi6«f/ ;]jf lnOPsf] / :jfnDag 
ljsf; s]Gb|df sd{rf/Lx?nfO{ tflnddf ;xefuL u/fpg] / ;f] afkt nfUg] vr{ e'Qmfg ul/Psf] 5 .

em_	 sDkgLn] cfˆgf] z]o/ cfkm}n] vl/b u/]sf] eP To;/L cfˆgf] z]o/ vl/b ug'{sf] sf/0f, To:tf] z]o/sf] ;+Vof / clÍt d"No tyf To;/L z]o/ vl/b u/]afkt 
sDkgLn] e'QmfgL u/]sf] /sd M cfkm\gf] s'g} ;]o/ cfkm'n] vl/b u/]sf] 5}g .

`_	 sd{rf/L vr{ ?=%$,*^,@^,!%$.– / cGo ;+rfng vr{ ?=!),$@,!$,)@%.– u/L s"n Joj:yfkg vr{ ?=^%,@*,$),!&(.– /x]sf] 5 . 
6_ 	 sDkgL P]g, @)^# sf] bkmf !$! adf]lhd s'g} ;DklQ vl/b jf laqmL u/]sf] 5}g .
7_	 ;~rfns, k|aGw ;~rfns, sfo{sf/L k|d'v tyf kbflwsf/Lx?nfO{  e'QmfgL ul/Psf] kfl/>lds, eQf tyf ;'ljwfsf] /sd–
	 –  ;+rfnsx?nfO{ a}7s eQf afkt hDdf e'Qmfg ul/Psf] /sd ?=^,)!,))).– /x]sf] 5 .
	 –  sfo{sf/L k|d'vnfO{ kfl/>ldssf] ?kdf hDdf e'Qmfg ul/Psf] /sd ?= !(,%!,^$#.*$ /x]sf] 5 .
8_	 @)&^ cfiff9 d;fGt;Dd ;]o/wgLx?n] a'lemlng afFsL /x]sf] nfef+z /sd ?=#,)!,!$,&&).– /x]sf] 5 . 
9_	 bkmf !&% adf]lhd ;Da4 sDkgLaLr ePsf] sf/f]af/sf] ljj/0f M 5}g .
0f_	 o; P]g tyf k|rlnt sfg'g adf]lhd ;~rfns ;ldltsf] k|ltj]bgdf v'nfpg' kg]{ cGo s'/f M ;~rfns tyf kbflwsf/Lsf] glhssf] gft]bf/ clws[t jf ;f] 

eGbf dflyNnf] txdf lgodgsf/L lgsfodf sfo{/t g/x]sf] .
t_	 cGo cfjZos s'/fx? – 5}gg\  .
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jf;nft
k"FhL tyf bfloTj cg';"rL o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=

!= ;]o/ k"FhL $=!  792,399,384  628,888,375 

@= hu]8f tyf sf]ifx? $=@  1,022,574,301  702,471,393 

#= C0fkq tyf aG8 $=#  -    -   

$= ltg{ afFsL shf{ ;fk6 $=$  5,811,298,873  3,845,493,889 

%= lgIf]k bfloTj $=%  7,490,411,831  5,761,383,607 

^= k|:tfljt gub nfef+z  88,044,376  59,578,899 

&= cfos/ bfloTj  -    -   

*= cGo bfloTj $=^  726,714,387  713,782,832 

 s"n k"FhL tyf bfloTj s"n k"FhL tyf bfloTj  15,931,443,150  15,931,443,150  11,711,598,995  11,711,598,995 

;DklQ cg';"rL  o; jif{ ?=  ut jif{ ?= 

!= gub df}Hbft -l;Ssf ;d]t_  1,315,784  914,128 

@= g]kfn /fi6« a}+sdf /x]sf] df}Hbft  69,000,000  51,000,000 

#= a}+s÷ljQLo ;+:yfdf /x]sf] df}Hbft $=&  73,020,985  123,823,597 

$= dfu tyf cNk ;"rgfdf k|fKt x'g] /sd $=&  452,025,205  565,573,387 

%= nufgL $=*  467,780,677  420,370,427 

^= shf{ ;fk6 $=(  14,397,892,243  10,150,292,092 

&= l:y/ ;DklQ $=!)  42,355,738  44,060,933 

*= u}/ a}lsË ;DklQ $=!!  -    -   

(= cGo ;DklQ $=!@  428,052,519  355,564,431 

s"n ;DklQs"n ;DklQ  15,931,443,150  15,931,443,150  11,711,598,995  11,711,598,995 

:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8
@)&^ ;fn cfiff9 d;fGtsf]

;+efljt bfloTj cg";'rL 4=13

;~rfnsx¿sf] 3f]if0ff cg";'rL 4=23

k"FhLsf]if tflnsf cg";'rL 4=24

hf]lvd efl/t ;DklQ ljj/0f tflnsf cg";'rL 4=24-s_

k|d'v ;"rsfÍx¿ cg";'rL 4=25

k|d'v n]vf gLltx¿ cg";'rL 4=26

n]vf ;DaGwL l6Kk0fLx? cg";'rL 4=27

>L /fd s'df/ >]i7          
cWoIf

>L efis/ g/l;+x hf]zL        
;+rfns

>L k|sfz afa' kGt
;+rfns

>L ;fwgf pkfWofo        
;+rfns

>L ef]h /fh a:ofn              
k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t            

ldltM @)&^.)^.!%
:yfg M sf7df8f+}, g]kfn

>L df]xg k|;fb e§/fO{              
ljQ tyf n]vf ljefu k|d'v            

>L lji0f' k|;fb lqkf7L
;+rfns

la=cf/=P;= Gof}kfg] P08 sDkgL
rf6{8{ Psfp06]06;

>L ;ltz s'df/ >]i7
;+rfns

>L /fd k|;fb kf08]
;+rfns

>L cg'k s'df/ >]i7
n]vfk/LIfs

 xfd|f] cfhsf] ldltsf] ;+nUg k|ltj]bg cg';f/
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:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8
ldlt @)&%÷)$÷)! b]lv @)&^÷)#÷#! ;Dd

>L /fd s'df/ >]i7          
cWoIf

>L efis/ g/l;+x hf]zL        
;+rfns

>L k|sfz afa' kGt
;+rfns

>L ;fwgf pkfWofo        
;+rfns

>L ef]h /fh a:ofn              
k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t            

ldltM @)&^.)^.!%
:yfg M sf7df8f}+, g]kfn

>L df]xg k|;fb e§/fO{              
ljQ tyf n]vf ljefu k|d'v            

>L lji0f' k|;fb lqkf7L
;+rfns

la=cf/=P;= Gof}kfg] P08 sDkgL
rf6{8{ Psfp06]06;

>L ;ltz s'df/ >]i7
;+rfns

>L /fd k|;fb kf08]
;+rfns

>L cg'k s'df/ >]i7
n]vfk/LIfs

 xfd|f] cfhsf] ldltsf] ;+nUg k|ltj]bg cg';f/

gfkmf gf]S;fg lx;fa
ljj/0f cg';"rL o; jif{ ?= ut jif{  ?=

 != Aofh cfDbfgL $=!$  2,116,620,545  1,655,137,265 

 @= Aofh vr{ $=!%  1,037,565,518  789,886,943 

v"b Aofh cfDbfgLv"b Aofh cfDbfgL  1,079,055,027  1,079,055,027  865,250,322  865,250,322 

 #=sldzg tyf cGo ;~rfng cfDbfgL $=!^  300,859,241  191,315,320 

 $= ;6xL 36j9 cfDbfgL  -    -   

s"n ;~rfng cfDbfgLs"n ;~rfng cfDbfgL  1,379,914,269  1,379,914,269  1,056,565,642  1,056,565,642 

 %= sd{rf/L vr{ $=!&  548,626,154  374,309,136 

 ^= cGo ;~rfng vr{ $=!*  104,214,025  92,117,599 

 &= ;6xL 36j9 gf]S;fg  -    -   

;Defljt gf]S;fgL Joj:yf cl3sf] ;~rfng d'gfkmf;Defljt gf]S;fgL Joj:yf cl3sf] ;~rfng d'gfkmf  727,074,090  727,074,090  590,138,907  590,138,907 

 *= ;Defljt gf]S;fgL Joj:yfx? $=!(  53,113,110  51,519,004 

;~rfng d'gfkmf;~rfng d'gfkmf  673,960,980  673,960,980  538,619,903  538,619,903 

 (= u}/ ;~rfng cfDbfgL÷-vr{_ $=@)  -    978,036 

 !)= ;Defljt gf]S;fgL Joj:yfaf6 lkmtf{ $=@!  977,145  1,892,876 

lgoldt sf/f]jf/jf6 ePsf] d'gfkmflgoldt sf/f]jf/jf6 ePsf] d'gfkmf  674,938,125  674,938,125  541,490,815  541,490,815 

 !!= c;fdfGo sf/f]jf/x?af6 ePsf] cfDbfgL÷vr{ $=@@  (887,212)  282,262 

;Dk"0f{ sf/f]jf/ ;dfj]z kl5sf] v"b d'gfkmf;Dk"0f{ sf/f]jf/ ;dfj]z kl5sf] v"b d'gfkmf  674,050,913  674,050,913  541,773,077  541,773,077 

 !@= sd{rf/L af]g; Joj:yf  67,405,091  49,252,098 

 !#= cfos/ Joj:yf  182,506,948  149,471,254 

   • o; jif{sf] s/ Joj:yf  225,122,451  158,738,754 

   •  ljut jif{;Ddsf] s/ Joj:yf  1,355,801  1,615,735 

   •  o; jif{sf] :yug s/ cfDbfgL÷vr{  (43,971,304)  (10,883,235)

v"b gfkmf÷gf]S;fgv"b gfkmf÷gf]S;fg  424,138,874  424,138,874  343,049,725  343,049,725 

4=14 b]lv 4=22 ;Ddsf cg";'rLx¿ gfkmf gf]S;fg lx;fjsf cleGg c+u x"g\ .
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:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8
ldlt @)&%÷)$÷)! b]lv @)&^÷)#÷#! ;Dd

gfkmf gf]S;fg af“8kmf“8 lx;fa
ljj/0f o; jif{ ¿ ut jif{ ¿=

cfDbfgL 

 1= ut jif{;Ddsf] ;+lrt d"gfkmf  747,125  7,332,427 

 2= o; jif{sf] d"gfkmf  424,138,874  343,049,725 

 3= ;^xL #^a( sf]if  -    -   

hDdfhDdf  424,885,999  424,885,999  350,382,152  350,382,152 

vr{vr{

 1= ut jif{;Ddsf] ;+lrt gf]S;fg  -    -   

 2= o; jif{sf] gf]S;fg  -    -   

 3= ;fwf/)f hu]*f sf]if  84,827,775  68,609,945 

 4= e}k/L cfpg] hu]*f  -    -   

 5= ;+:yf ljsf; sf]if  -    -   

 6= nfef+z ;dLs/)f sf]if  -    -   

 7= sd{rf/L ;DaGwL hu]*fx?  500,000  500,000 

 8= k|:tfljt nfef+z  88,044,376  59,578,899 

 9= k|:tfljt af]g; z]o/  163,510,984  125,777,675 

 10= ljz]if hu]*f sf]if  -    -   

 11= ;^xL #^a( sf]if  -    -   

 12= k'+hL lkmtf{ hu]*f sf]if  -    -   

 13= k'+hL ;dfof]hg sf]if -  20,000,000 

 14= u|fxs ;+/If)f sf]if  35,685,809  24,614,105 

 15= ;+:yfut ;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj ;DaGwL sf]if  4,241,389  3,430,497 

 16= #/ #*]/L sf]if -  30,000,000 

 17= sd{rf/L bIftf clej[l$ sf]if  2,284,708  6,240,671 

 18= :yug s/ hu]*f  43,971,304  10,883,235 

hDdfhDdf  423,066,345  423,066,345  349,635,027  349,635,027 

19= ;l~rt d"gfkmf÷-gf]S;fg_19= ;l~rt d"gfkmf÷-gf]S;fg_  1,819,654  1,819,654  747,125  747,125 
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:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8
ldlt @)&%÷)$÷)! b]lv @)&^÷)#÷#! ;Dd

gub k|jfx ljj/0f
ljj/0f o; jif{ ¿= ut jif{ ¿=

-s_ sf/f]af/ ;+rfngaf^ gub k|jfx-s_ sf/f]af/ ;+rfngaf^ gub k|jfx  (210,806,837) (210,806,837)  (432,129,024) (432,129,024)

1= gub k|flKt  2,417,568,147  1,848,063,925 

  1=1  Aofh cfDbfgL  2,116,620,545  1,655,137,265 

  1=2  ckn]lvt shf{sf] c;"nL  88,361  1,611,340 

  1=3  sldzg tyf cGo cfDbfgL  300,859,241  191,315,320 

2= gub e"QmfgL  1,968,641,257  1,467,549,472 

  2=1 Aofh vr{  1,037,565,518  789,886,943 

  2=2 sd{rf/L vr{  548,626,154  374,309,136 

  2=3 sfof{no ;+rfng vr{  104,214,025  92,117,599 

  2=4 cfos/ e"QmfgL  225,122,451  158,738,754 

  2=5 cGo vr{  53,113,110  52,497,040 

sfo{ut k'¤hL ultljlw cl#sf] gub k|jfxsfo{ut k'¤hL ultljlw cl#sf] gub k|jfx  448,926,890  448,926,890  380,514,452  380,514,452 

;~rfng ;DaGwL rfn" ;Dkltdf sdL÷-j[l$_;~rfng ;DaGwL rfn" ;Dkltdf sdL÷-j[l$_  (4,367,498,489) (4,367,498,489)  (2,245,782,209) (2,245,782,209)

 1= dfu tyf cNk ;'rgfdf k|fKt x"g] /sddf sdL÷-j[l$_  -  - 

 2= cGo cNksfnLg nufgLdf sdL÷-j[l$_  (47,410,250)  (114,436,660)

 3= shf{df sdL÷-j[l$_  (4,247,600,151)  (2,085,028,094)

 4= cGo ;DklQdf sdL÷-j[l$_  (72,488,088)  (46,317,455)

;~rfng ;DaGwL rfn" bfloTjdf -sdL_÷j[l$;~rfng ;DaGwL rfn" bfloTjdf -sdL_÷j[l$  3,707,764,762  3,707,764,762  1,433,138,733  1,433,138,733 

 1= lgIf]k bfloTjdf -sdL_÷j[l$  1,729,028,224  1,529,650,622 

 2= cNksfnLg ;fk^Ldf -sdL_ ÷j[l$  1,965,804,984  (183,849,333)

 3= cGo bfloTjdf -sdL_÷ j[l$  12,931,555  87,337,444 

-v_ nufgL sf/f]jf/df gub k|jfx-v_ nufgL sf/f]jf/df gub k|jfx  1,705,195  1,705,195  4,361,910  4,361,910 

 1= bL#{sfnLg nufgLdf sdL÷-j[l$_  -    -   

 2= :yL/ ;DklQdf sdL÷-j[l$_  1,705,195  4,361,910 

 3= bL#{sfnLg nufgLdf Aofh cfDbfgL  -    -   

 4= nfef+z cfDbfgL  -    -   

 5= cGo  -    -   

-u_ ljQLo >f]t sf/f]jf/af^ gub k|jfx-u_ ljQLo >f]t sf/f]jf/af^ gub k|jfx  63,152,504  63,152,504  (120,425,053) (120,425,053)

 1= bL#{sfnLg C)F -j)*, l*j]Gr/ cflb_ df j[l$÷-sdL_  -    -   

 2= z]o/ k'¤hLdf j[l$÷-sdL_  163,511,009  126,132,775 

 3= cGo bfloTjdf j[l$÷-sdL_  (100,358,505)  (246,557,828)

 4= g]kfn /fi^« a}+saf^ k|FKt ;x"lnot÷k"g/shf{df j[l$÷-sdL_  -    -   

-#_  gub tyf a}s df}Hbftsf] ljlgdo b/df ePsf] km/saf^ cfDbfgL÷vr{-#_  gub tyf a}s df}Hbftsf] ljlgdo b/df ePsf] km/saf^ cfDbfgL÷vr{  -    -    -    -   

-ª_  o; jif{sf] ;Dk')f{ ultljlwaf^ gub k|jfx-ª_  o; jif{sf] ;Dk')f{ ultljlwaf^ gub k|jfx  (145,949,138) (145,949,138)  (548,192,166) (548,192,166)

-r_  gub tyf a}+sdf /x]sf] z"? df}Hbft-r_  gub tyf a}+sdf /x]sf] z"? df}Hbft  741,311,112  741,311,112  1,289,503,279  1,289,503,279 

-%_  gub tyf a}+sdf /x]sf] clGtd df}Hbft-%_  gub tyf a}+sdf /x]sf] clGtd df}Hbft  595,361,974  595,361,974  741,311,112  741,311,112 
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:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8
@)&^ ;fn cfiff9 d;fGtsf]

;]o/ k"“hL tyf :jfldTj
ljj/0f o; jif{ ¿= ut jif{ ¿=

1= ;]o/ k'¤hL
1=1 clws[t k'¤hL1=1 clws[t k'¤hL  1,000,000,000  1,000,000,000  1,000,000,000  1,000,000,000 
  s_ 1,00,00,000 ;fwf/)f z]o/ k|lt z]o/ ¿= 100 n]  1,000,000,000  1,000,000,000 
  v_ ========= gg\l/l*d]jn lk|km/]G; z]o/ k|lt z]o/ ¿= ======= n]  -    -   
  u_ ========= l/l*d]jn lk|km/]G; z]o/ k|lt z]o/ ¿= ====n]  -    -   
1=2 hf/L k'¤hL1=2 hf/L k'¤hL  628,888,400  628,888,400  503,110,700  503,110,700 
  s_ 6,288,884 ;fwf/)f z]o/ k|lt z]o/ ¿= 100 n]  628,888,400  503,110,700 
  v_ ========= gg\l/l*d]jn lk|km/]G; z]o/ k|lt z]o/ ¿= ======= n]  -    -   
  u_ ========= l/l*d]jn lk|km/]G; z]o/ k|lt z]o/ ¿=============n]  -    -   
1=3 r"Qmf k'¤hL1=3 r"Qmf k'¤hL  628,888,400  628,888,400  503,110,700  503,110,700 
  s_ 6,288,884 ;fwf/)f z]o/ k|lt z]o/ ¿= 100 n]  628,888,400  503,110,700 
  v_ ============ gg\l/l*d]jn lk|km/]G; z]o/ k|lt z]o/ ¿========= n]  -    -   
  u_ ==============l/l*d]jn lk|km/]G; z]o/ k|lt z]o/ ¿= ============n]  -    -   
1=4 k|:tfljt af]g; ;]o/1=4 k|:tfljt af]g; ;]o/  163,510,984  163,510,984  125,777,675  125,777,675 
1=5 sN; Og P*efG;1=5 sN; Og P*efG;  -    -    -    -   
1=6 hDdf -1=31=6 hDdf -1=3++1=41=4++1=5_1=5_  792,399,384  792,399,384  628,888,375  628,888,375 

;]o/ :jfldTj ljj/0f
o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=

Ü z]o/ k"FhL z]o/ k"FhL Ü
1= :jb]zL :jfldTj1= :jb]zL :jfldTj  628,888,400  628,888,400  503,110,700  503,110,700 
1=1 g]kfn ;/sf/  -    -   
1=2 æsÆju{sf Ohfhtkqk|fKt ;+:yfx¿ 36%  226,810,500  181,448,400 36%
1=3 cGo Ohfhtkqk|fKt ;+:yfx¿
1=4 cGo ;+:yfx¿ 29%  180,696,125  144,556,900 29%
1=5 ;j{;fwf/)f 30%  188,666,500  150,933,200 30%
1=6 cGo -AolQmut ;+:yFks_ 5%  32,715,275  26,172,200 5%
2= a}b]lzs :jfldTj  -    -   

hDdfhDdf 100%100%  628,888,400  628,888,400  503,110,700  503,110,700 100%100%
gf]^M dfly cg";'rLdf plNnlvt ljj/)f cGtu{t 0=5 k|ltzt jf ;f] eGbf a(L :jfldTj ePsf] AolQm÷;d'x÷kmd{÷sDkgLx?sf] gfd, 
k|ltzt / /sd %"§} ljj/)f lgDg cg";f/ /x]sf] % M-		

qm=;+= z]o/wgLsf] gfd k|ltzt /sd s}lkmot
1 :jfjnDag ljsf; s]Gb| 22.72%  142,894,125  ;+:yfks 

2 gljn a}+s lnld^]* 12.02%  75,603,500  ;+:yfks 

3 g]kfn OGe]i^d]G^ a}+s ln= 12.02%  75,603,500  ;+:yfks 

4 lxdfnog a}+s ln= 12.02%  75,603,500  ;+:yfks 

5 dlxnf ;xsf/L ;+:yf ln= 6.00%  37,745,750  ;+:yfks 

6 Pj/fh e§/fO{ 0.76%  4,771,025  ;j{;fwf/0f 

7 /fd s"df/ >]i& 0.74%  4,637,125  ;+:yfks 

8 ;ltz s"df/ >]i& 0.67%  4,234,875  ;+:yfks 

9 gGb /fd a}+B 0.59%  3,706,625  ;+:yfks 

10 SoflK^e OGe]i^d]G^ sDkgL 0.54%  3,422,375  ;+:yfks 

11 ;"ldqf dfgGw/ u"?é 0.52%  3,280,500  ;+:yfks 

cg";'rL M$=!
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hu]8f tyf sf]ifx¿
ljj/0f o; jif{ ¿= ut jif{ ¿=

1= ;fwf/)f hu]*f÷a}wflgs hu]*f sf]if  428,659,645  343,831,870 
2= k'¤hLut hu]*f sf]if  910,672  924,563 
  2=1 k'¤hLut hu]*f cg"bfgdf k|fKt ;DklQ -x|f;s^\^Lkl%sf]_ � 41,910 -  55,801 
  2=2 ;]o/ lk|ldod � 868,762 -  868,762 
3= k'¤hL lkmtf{ hu]*f sf]if (Capital Redemption Reserve)  -    -   
4= k'¤hL ;dfof]hg sf]if  68,374,034  68,374,034 
5= cGo hu]*f tyf sf]if  522,810,295  288,593,801 
 5=1 e}k/L cfpg] hu]*f
 5=2 ;+:yf ljsf; sf]if
 5=3 nfef+z ;lds/)f sf]if
 5=4 ljz]if hu]*f sf]if
 5=5 ;DklQ k'gd"{Nof°g sf]if
 5=6 u|fxs ;+/If)f sf]if
 5=7 cGo :jtGq sf]if
 5=8 cGo hu]*f sf]if -:yug s/ hu]*f_
 5=9 #/ #*]/L sf]if
 5=10 ;+:yfut ;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj ;DjGwL sf]if
 5=11 sd{rf/L bIftf clej[l$ sf]if

 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   

 155,147,925 
 18,011,279 

 180,750,577 
 133,803,249 
 17,010,847 
 18,086,419 

 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   

 18,011,279 
 136,779,273 
 133,803,249 

 -   
 -   

6= ;l~rt gfkmf÷gf]S;fg  1,819,654  747,125 
7= ;^xL #^a( sf]if - -

s"n hDdfs"n hDdf  1,022,574,301  1,022,574,301  702,471,393  702,471,393 

:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8
@)&^ ;fn cfiff9 d;fGtsf] cg";'rL M$=#

C0fkq tyf a08
ljj/0f o; jif{ ¿= ut jif{ ¿=

1= =========
====== k|ltzt j)*÷C)fkq k|lt j)*÷C)fkq ===== ¿= n] === ldlt =========== df hf/L ePsf] / ldlt 
========== df r"Qmf x"g] -xfn;Ddsf] Redemption Reserve /sd ?= ================_

 -    -   

2===========
====== k|ltzt j)*÷C)fkq k|lt j)*÷C)fkq ===== ¿= n] === ldlt =========== df hf/L ePsf] / ldlt 
========== df r"Qmf x"g] -xfn;Ddsf] Redemption Reserve /sd ?= ================_

 -    -   

3 =======  =========    -    -   
hDdf -1hDdf -1++22++3_3_  -    -    -    -   

gf]]^M ;"/If)f /fvL C)fkq tyf j)* hf/L ul/Psf] ePdf ;"/If)fsf] ljj/)f v"nfpg" kg]{% . 			 

:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8
@)&^ ;fn cfiff9 d;fGtsf] cg";'rLM $=$

ltg{ af“sL shf{ ;fk6
ljj/0f o; jif{ ¿= ut jif{ ¿=

s= :jb]zL
 1= g]kfn ;/sf/
 2= g]kfn /fi^« a}+s
 3= l/kf] bfloTj
 4= cGt/ a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf
 5= cGo ;+ul&t ;+:yfx¿ 
 6= cGo

 -   

 5,811,298,873 

 -   

 -   

 -   
 3,845,493,889 

 -   
 -   

hDdf  5,811,298,873  3,845,493,889 
v= ljb]zL
 1= a}+sx¿
 2= cGo 

 -   
 -   

 -   
 -   

hDdfhDdf  -    -    -    -   
u=  � hDdf -s®v_u=  � hDdf -s®v_  5,811,298,873  5,811,298,873  3,845,493,889  3,845,493,889 

:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8
@)&^ ;fn cfiff9 d;fGtsf] cg";'rL M$=@
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:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf ln=
@)&^ ;fn cfiff9 d;fGtsf] cg";'rL M$=%

lgIf]k lx;fa
ljj/0f o; jif{ ¿= ut jif{ ¿=

1= Aofh ltg"{ gkg]{ vftfx¿1= Aofh ltg"{ gkg]{ vftfx¿

1=1 ljQLo ;+:yfx¿  -    -   
1=2 cGo ;+ul&t ;+:yfx¿  -    -   
1=3 JolQmut  -    -   
  Jofh ltg'{ gkg]{ vftfx¿sf] hDdf  Jofh ltg'{ gkg]{ vftfx¿sf] hDdf  -    -    -    -   
2= Aofh ltg"{ kg]{ vftfx¿2= Aofh ltg"{ kg]{ vftfx¿

s= art lx;fas= art lx;fa  7,490,411,831  7,490,411,831  5,761,383,607  5,761,383,607 
1=1 ;+# ;+:yfx¿  -    -   
1=2 AolQmut  7,490,411,831  5,761,383,607 
1=3 cGo  -    -   
v= d"@tL lx;fav= d"@tL lx;fa  -    -    -    -   
1=1 ;+# ;+:yfx¿  -    -   
1=2 AolQmut  -    -   
1=3 cGo  -    -   

Aofh ltg"{kg]{ vftfx¿sf] hDdfAofh ltg"{kg]{ vftfx¿sf] hDdf  7,490,411,831  7,490,411,831  5,761,383,607  5,761,383,607 
-1®2_ hDdf lgIf]k-1®2_ hDdf lgIf]k  7,490,411,831  7,490,411,831  5,761,383,607  5,761,383,607 

:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf ln=
@)&^ ;fn cfiff9 d;fGtsf] cg";'rL M$=^

cGo bfloTj
ljj/0f o; jif{ ¿= ut jif{ ¿=

1= k]G;g÷pkbfg sf]if  340,943,600  260,188,156 
2= sd{rf/L cjsfif sf]if -labf afktsf] Joj:yf / pkrf/ vr{ Joj:yf_  260,311,897  197,890,583 
3= sd{rf/L ;~ro sf]if  6,979,377  7,374,903 
4= sd{rf/L sNof)f sf]if  500,000  500,000 
5= sd{rf/L af]g; Joj:yf  68,399,120  49,252,098 
"6= lgIf]kdf e"QmfgL lbg af+sL Aofh  -    -   
7= ;fk^Ldf e"QmfgL lbg af+sL Aofh  1,338,904  853,041 
8= ;)*«L q]ml*^;{  7,257,198  7,217,246 
9= zfvf ldnfg lx;fj  -    -   
10= :yug s/ bfloTj  -    -   
11= e""QmfgL lbg"kg]{ lanx?  -   
12= e""QmfgL lbg"kg]{ nfef+z  30,114,770  11,045,092 
13= cGo

 -s_ ltg{ af¤sL cu|Ld s/ s§L  10,869,521  8,842,572 
 -v_ hLjg tyf cfjf; ;"/If)f of]hgf sf]if  -    79,342,008 
 -u_ kz"wg ;"/If)f of]hgf sf]if  -    1,411,335 
 -#_ sd{rf/L bIftf clej[l$ sf]if  -    15,801,711 
 -ª_ u|fxs ;+/If)f sf]if  -    60,095,621 
 -r_ ;+:yfut ;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj ;DjGwL sf]if  -    13,968,465 

hDdfhDdf  726,714,387  726,714,387  713,782,832  713,782,832 
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gub df}Hbft
ljj/0f o; jif{ ¿= ut jif{ ¿=

1= :jb]zL d"b|f -l;Ssf ;d]t_  1,315,784  914,128 

2= ljb]zL d"b|f  -    -   

hDdfhDdf  1,315,784  1,315,784  914,128  914,128 

:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8
@)&^ ;fn cfiff9 d;fGtsf]

:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8
@)&^ ;fn cfiff9 d;fGtsf]

g]kfn /fi6« a}+sdf /x]sf] df}Hbft

ljj/0f :jb]zL d"b|f
ljb]zL d'b|f ¿=df

s"n ¿= ut jif{ ¿=
ef=¿= kl/jTo{ lj=d"= hDdf

1= g]kfn /fi^« a}+s  69,000,000  -    -    -    69,000,000  51,000,000 

s= rNtL vftf  69,000,000  -    -    -    69,000,000  51,000,000 

v= cGo vftf  -    -    -    -    -    -   

hDdfhDdf  69,000,000  69,000,000  -    -    -    -    -    -    69,000,000  69,000,000  51,000,000  51,000,000 

gf]^M g]kfn /fi^« a}+ssf] ;dy{g kq cg";f/sf] s"n df}Hbft ¿=6,90,00,000/-

:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8
@)&^ ;fn cfiff9 d;fGtsf]

						      cg";'rL M $=&

a}+s÷ljQLo ;+:yfdf /x]sf] df}Hbft

ljj/0f :jb]zL d"b|f
ljb]zL d'b|f ¿=df

s"n ¿= ut jif{ ¿=
ef=¿= kl/jTo{ lj=d"= hDdf

1= :jb]zL Ohfhtkq k|fKt;+:yfx?  73,020,985  -    -    -    73,020,985  123,823,597 

s= rNtL vftf  73,020,985  -    -    -    73,020,985  23,823,597 

v= cGo vftf  -    -    -    -    -    100,000,000 

hDdfhDdf  73,020,985  73,020,985  -    -    -    -    -    -    73,020,985  73,020,985  123,823,597  123,823,597 

gf]^M ;DalGwt Ohfhtkqk|fKt ;+:yfx?sf] ;dy{g kq cg";f/sf] s"n df}Hbft ¿=52,63,25,346=44/-

:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8
@)&^ ;fn cfiff9 d;fGtsf]

dfu tyf cNk;"rgfdf k|fKt x'g] /sdx?
ljj/0f o; jif{ ¿= ut jif{ ¿=

1= :jb]zL d"b|fdf  452,025,205  565,573,387 

2= ljb]zL d"b|fdf  -    -   

hDdfhDdf  452,025,205  452,025,205  565,573,387  565,573,387 
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:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8
@)&^ ;fn cfiff9 d;fGtsf]

nufgL
cg';"rL M$=*

ljj/0f k|of]hg o; jif{ ¿= ut jif{ ¿=

Jofkfl/s cGo

1=  g]kfn ;/sf/sf] ^«]h/L ljn   -    -   

2=  g]kfn ;/sf/sf] art kq  -    -   

3=  g]kfn ;/sf/sf] cGo C)fkq  -    -   

4=  g]kfn /fi^« a}s C)f kq  -    -   

5=  lab]zL C)f kq  -    -   

6=  :ab]zL Ohfhtkq k|fKt ;+:yf  -    -   

7=  lab]zL a}s  -    -   

8=  ;+ul&t ;+:yfx?sf] z]o/  2,000,000  2,000,000  2,000,000 

9=  ;+ul&t ;+:yfx?sf] l*j]Gr/ tyf aG*  -    -   

10= cGo nufgL  -    -   

  -s_ gful/s nufgL sf]if -pkbfg_         263,341,763  263,341,763  239,792,797 

  -v_ gful/s nufgL sf]if -sd{rf/L cjsfz sf]if_    202,438,914  202,438,914  178,577,630 

s"n nufgL  -    467,780,677  467,780,677  420,370,427 

Joj:yf  -    -    -    -   

v"b nufgLv"b nufgL  -    -    467,780,677  467,780,677  467,780,677  467,780,677  420,370,427  420,370,427 

:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8

z]o/, l8a]Gr/ tyf a08df nufgL
	 cg';"rL M$=*-s_

ljj/0f
k/n

df]n ¿=
ahf/

d"Nofg";f/
Joj:yf 
/sd

o; jif{ ut jif{

1= z]o/ nufgL

1=1 g]kfn lkmg;km\^ sDkgL ln=sf] 20000 ;fwf/)f z]o/,
k|lt z]o/ 100 n] r"Qmf

 2,000,000  2,000,000  -    2,000,000  2,000,000 

1=2 ====== sDkgL -k|f=ln=÷ln=_
==== ;fwf/)f z]o/ -dWo]===af]g; ;d]t_ k|lt z]o/====n] r"Qmf

 -    -    -    -    -   

1=3 ====== sDkgL -k|f=ln=÷ln=_
===== k|ltzt ==== lk|km/]G; z]o/ k|lt z]o/ ¿= =====n] r"Qmf

 -    -    -    -    -   

2= l*j]Gr/ tyf j)* nufgL2= l*j]Gr/ tyf j)* nufgL

2=1 ====== sDkgL -k|f=ln=÷ln=_
===== k|ltzt l*j]Gr/÷j)* k|lt l*j]Gr/÷a)* ==== ¿==== n] r"Qmf

 -    -    -    -    -   

2=2 =================  -    -    -   

s"n nufgL  2,000,000  2,000,000  -    2,000,000  2,000,000 

3= hf]lvd ;DaGwL Joj:yf3= hf]lvd ;DaGwL Joj:yf

3=1 ut jif{ ;Ddsf] Joj:yf  -    -    -    -    -   

3=2 o; jif{sf] yk÷#^  -    -    -    -   

s"n Joj:yfs"n Joj:yf  -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -   

v"b nufgLv"b nufgL  2,000,000  2,000,000  2,000,000  2,000,000  -    -    2,000,000  2,000,000  2,000,000  2,000,000 
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:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8

shf{ ;fk6 juL{s/0f / ;f]sf] nflu Joj:yf
@)&^ ;fn cfiff9 d;fGtsf]]

				    cg';"rL M$=(

ljj/0f
shf{ ;fk6 ljj/0f

ut jif{sf] hDdf
ljldt  cljldt o; jif{sf] hDdf

1= ;lqmo shf{ ;fk^ 1= ;lqmo shf{ ;fk^ (Performing Loan)(Performing Loan)  -    -    14,509,482,126  14,509,482,126  14,509,482,126  14,509,482,126  10,218,759,398  10,218,759,398 

  c;n shf{  14,470,900,604  14,470,900,604  10,218,759,398 

  ;'Id lgu/fgLdf /x]sf] shf{  38,581,522  38,581,522 

2= lgl:qmo shf{ ;fk^ 2= lgl:qmo shf{ ;fk^ (Non Performing Loan)(Non Performing Loan)  -    -    115,201,465  115,201,465  115,201,465  115,201,465  105,244,166  105,244,166 

  2=1 sd;n  26,423,326  26,423,326  24,457,612 

  2=2 z+sf:kb  30,461,409  30,461,409  30,754,158 

  2=3 v/fa  58,316,730  58,316,730  50,032,396 

3= s"n shf{ ;fk^ -1®2_  -    14,624,683,591  14,624,683,591  10,324,003,564 

4= shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yf4= shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yf  -    -    226,791,348  226,791,348  226,791,348  226,791,348  173,711,472  173,711,472 

  4=1 c;n  144,709,006  144,709,006  102,187,594 

  4=2 ;'Id lgu/fgL  1,929,076  1,929,076  -   

  4=2 sd;n  6,605,832  6,605,832  6,114,403 

  4=3 z+sf:kb  15,230,705  15,230,705  15,377,079 

  4=4 v/fa  58,316,730  58,316,730  50,032,396 

  4=5 cltl/St -  -    -   

  4=6 t];|f] kIfsf] lwtfdf k|afx ePsf] shf{sf] 
     nflu yk

-  -    -   

5= ut jif{;Ddsf] shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yf5= ut jif{;Ddsf] shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yf  -    -    173,711,472  173,711,472  173,711,472  173,711,472  124,517,238  124,517,238 

  5=1 c;n  102,187,594  102,187,594  81,309,980 

  5=2 sd;n  6,114,403  6,114,403  3,156,422 

  5=3 z+sf:kb  15,377,079  15,377,079  6,196,603 

  5=4 v/fa  50,032,396  50,032,396  33,764,318 

  5=5 cltl/St  -    -    -   

  5=6 t];|f] kIfsf] lwtfdf k|afx ePsf] shf{sf]   5=6 t];|f] kIfsf] lwtfdf k|afx ePsf] shf{sf] 
     nflu yk     nflu yk

 -    -    -    -    89,915  89,915 

6= o; jif{sf] gf]S;fgL Joj:yfaf^ lkmtf{ 6= o; jif{sf] gf]S;fgL Joj:yfaf^ lkmtf{  -    -    -    -    -    -    1,347,625  1,347,625 

7= o; jif{sf] yk shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yf 7= o; jif{sf] yk shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yf  53,079,876  53,079,876  53,079,876  53,079,876  50,541,859  50,541,859 

8= o; jif{sf] yk÷lkmtf{  8= o; jif{sf] yk÷lkmtf{   53,079,876  53,079,876  53,079,876  53,079,876  49,194,234  49,194,234 

9= s"n shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yf -59= s"n shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yf -5--6®7_6®7_  -    -    226,791,348  226,791,348  226,791,348  226,791,348  173,711,472  173,711,472 

v"b shf{ -3v"b shf{ -3--4_4_  -    -    14,397,892,243  14,397,892,243  14,397,892,243  14,397,892,243  10,150,292,092  10,150,292,092 
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ljj/0f
;DkQL

o; jif{ ¿= ut jif{ ¿=
ejg kl/jxg ;fwg d]lzg/L sfof{no ;fdfg cGo

1= k/ndf]n
  s_ ut jif{sf] df}Hbft
  -v_ o; jif{ yk
  -u_ o; jif{ k'gd'{Nof°g÷k'gn]{vg
  -#_ o; jif{sf] ljqmL
  -ª_ o; jif{sf] ckn]vg

 -   
-
-
-
-

 27,809,707 
 2,234,688 

 -   
 -   

 179,744 

 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   

 82,640,606 
 8,238,020 

 -   
 -   

 651,789 

 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   

 110,450,313 
 10,472,708 

 -   
 -   

 831,533 

 102,190,110 
 8,535,536 

 -   
 107,400 
 167,933 

s"n -s®v®u®#®ª_ k/ndf]ns"n -s®v®u®#®ª_ k/ndf]n  -    -    29,864,651  29,864,651  -    -    90,226,838  90,226,838  -    -    120,091,489  120,091,489  110,450,313  110,450,313 
2= x|f; s§L
 -s_ ut jif{;Ddsf]
 -v_ o; jif{sf]
 -u_ x|f;s§L k'gd"{Nof°g÷k'gn]{vg
 -#_ x|f;s§L /sd ;dfof]hg÷lkmtf{

 -   
-
-
-

 15,942,827 
 2,562,301 

-
 169,623 

 -   
 -   
 -   
-

 50,502,317 
 9,495,507 

 -   
 555,710 

 -   
 -   
-
-

 66,445,143 
 12,057,807.94 

 -   
 725,333 

 53,841,676 
 12,853,842 

 -   
 250,375 

s"n x|f;s§Ls"n x|f;s§L  -    -    18,335,505  18,335,505  -    -    59,442,114  59,442,114  -    -    77,777,619  77,777,619  66,445,143  66,445,143 
3= a"s Eofn" (WDV*) -1-2_  -    11,529,146  -    30,784,724  -    42,313,870  44,005,170 
4=   hUuf  -    -    -    -    -    -   
5= k'¤hLut lgdf{)f -k'¤hLs/)f ul/g"kg]{_  -    -    -    -    -    -   

hDdf -3®4®5®6_hDdf -3®4®5®6_  -    -    11,529,146  11,529,146  -    -    30,784,724  30,784,724  -    -    42,313,870  42,313,870  44,005,170  44,005,170 
k'¤hLut hu]*f ;DklQ
1= k/ndf]n
  -s_ ut jif{sf] df}Hbft
  -v_ o; jif{ yk
  -u_ o; jif{ k'gd'{Nof°g÷k'gn]{vg
  -#_ o; jif{sf] ljqmL
  -ª_ o; jif{sf] ckn]vg

 -   
-
-
-
-

 224,191 
 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   

 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   

 1,644,365 
 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   

 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   

 1,868,556 
 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   

 1,875,859 
 -   
 -   
 -   

 7,303 
s"n -s®v®u®#®ª_ k/ndf]ns"n -s®v®u®#®ª_ k/ndf]n  -    -    224,191  224,191  -    -    1,644,365  1,644,365  -    -    1,868,556  1,868,556  1,868,556  1,868,556 

2= x|f; s§L
 -s_ ut jif{;Ddsf]
 -v_ o; jif{sf]
 -u_ x|f;s§L k'gd"{Nof°g÷k'gn]{vg
 -#_ x|f;s§L /sd ;dfof]hg÷lkmtf{

 -   
-
-
-

 223,967 
 45 

 -   
 -   

 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   

 1,588,826 
 13,851 

 -   
 -   

 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   

 1,812,793 
 13,895.27 

 -   
 -   

 1,801,449 
 18,547 

 -   
 7,203 

s"n x|f;s§Ls"n x|f;s§L  -    -    224,012  224,012  -    -    1,602,676  1,602,676  -    -    1,826,688  1,826,688  1,812,793  1,812,793 
3= a"s Eofn" (WDV*) -1-2_  -    179  -    41,689  -    41,868  55,763 
4= hUuf 
5= k'¤hLut lgdf{)f -k'¤hLs/)f ul/g"kg]{_

hDdf -3®4®5®6_hDdf -3®4®5®6_  -    -    179  179  -    -    41,689  41,689  -    -    41,868  41,868  55,763  55,763 
s"n hDdf
1= k/ndf]n
  -s_ ut jif{sf] df}Hbft
  -v_ o; jif{ yk
  -u_ o; jif{ k'gd'{Nof°g÷k'gn]{vg
  -#_ o; jif{sf] laqmL
  -ª_ o; jif{sf] ckn]vg

 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   

 28,033,898 
 2,234,688 

 -   
 -   

 179,744 

 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   

 84,284,971 
 8,238,020 

 -   
 -   

 651,789 

 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   

 112,318,869 
 10,472,708 

 -   
 -   

 831,533 

 104,065,968 
 8,535,536 

 -   
 107,400 
 175,236 

s"n -s®v®u®#®ª_ k/ndf]ns"n -s®v®u®#®ª_ k/ndf]n  -    -    30,088,842  30,088,842  -    -    91,871,203  91,871,203  -    -    121,960,045  121,960,045  112,318,869  112,318,869 
2= x|f; s§L
  -s_ ut jif{;Ddsf]
  -v_ o; jif{sf]
  -u_ x|f;s§L k"gd"{Nof°g÷k'gn]{vg
  -#_ x|f;s§L /sd ;dfof]hg÷lkmtf{

 -   
 -   
 -   
-

 16,166,794 
 2,562,345 

 -   
 169,623 

 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   

 52,091,142 
 9,509,358 

 -   
 555,710 

 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   

 68,257,936 
 12,071,703 

 -   
 725,333 

 55,643,125 
 12,872,388 

 -   
 257,577 

s"n x|f;s§Ls"n x|f;s§L  -    -    18,559,517  18,559,517  -    -    61,044,790  61,044,790  -    -    79,604,307  79,604,307  68,257,936  68,257,936 
3= a"s Eofn" (WDV*) -1-2_  -    11,529,325  -    30,826,413  -    42,355,738  44,060,933 
4= hUuf 
5= k'¤hLut lgdf{)f -k"FhLs/)f ul/g' kg]{_
6= nLh xf]N* ;DklQ

hDdf -3®4®5®6_hDdf -3®4®5®6_  -    -    11,529,325  11,529,325  -    -    30,826,413  30,826,413  -    -    42,355,738  42,355,738  44,060,933  44,060,933 
* Written Down Value

:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8

l:y/ ;DklQ
@)&^ ;fn cfiff9 d;fGtsf]]				    cg';"rL M$=!)
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:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8

u}/ a}ls· ;DklQ
@)&^ ;fn cfiff9 d;fGtsf]] cg';"rL M$=!!

C0fL jf kf6L{sf] gfd 7]ufgf u}/ a}+lsË ;DklQ ;sf/
u/]sf] ldlt

s"n u}/ a}+lsË 
;DklQ  /sd ?=

gf]S;fgL Joj:yf v"b u}/ a}+lsË
;DklQ ¿= ut jif{ ¿=

k|ltzt /sd ?= 

 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   

s"n hDdf  -    -    -    -    -    -   

:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8

cGo ;DklQ
@)&^ ;fn cfiff9 d;fGtsf]] cg';"rL M$=!@

ljj/0f o; jif{ ¿= ut jif{ ¿=

1= d;nGb df}Hbft  4,522,311  4,308,493 
2= nufgLdf c;"n ug{ af¤sL cfDbfgL  -    -   
3= shf{df c;"n ug{ af¤sL Aofh  29,199,601  -    -   
  Go'g M Aofh d"NtjL /sd  (29,199,601)
4= c;"n ug{ af¤sL sldzg  -    -   
5= ;G*«L *]^;{  1,485,640  767,190  9,014,869 
  Go'g M Joj:yf  (718,450)
6= sd{rf/L ;fk^L / k]ZsL  190,313,794  172,816,191 
7= clu|d e"QmfgL  23,181,861  8,419,870 
8= dfu{:y gub
9= dfu{:y cGo -r]s ;d]t_
10= ljgf ;'rgf *«fk\m^sf] e"QmfgL
11= ckn]vg x"g af¤sL vr{  971,502  3,294,194 
12= zfvf ldnfg lx;fa zfvf  7,306,200,180.15  -    -   

s]=sf=  7,306,200,180.15 
13= :yug s/ ;DklQ  180,750,577  136,779,273 
14= cGo -clu|d s/ bflvnf_  27,545,283  20,931,541 

hDdfhDdf  428,052,519  428,052,519  355,564,431  355,564,431 

:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8

cGo ;DklQ -yk ljj/0f_
@)&^ ;fn cfiff9 d;fGtsf]] cg';"rL  M$=!@ -s_

ljj/0f
o; jif{ ¿=

ut jif{ ¿=
! jif{;Dd ! jif{b]lv dfly # jif{;Dd # jif{eGbf dfly hDdf

!= shf{df c;"n ug{ afFsL Aofh  5,613,632  12,568,708  9,577,261  27,759,601  22,145,969 

@= zfvf ldnfg lx;fj  -    -    -    -    -   

#= Ph]G;L lx;fa  -    -    -    -    -   
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:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8

;Defljt bfloTjx?
@)&^ ;fn cfiff9 d;fGtsf] cg";'rL M $=!#

ljj/0f o; jif{ ¿= ut jif{ ¿=
1= hdfgt  -    -   
2= ckl/jTo{ shf{ k|ltj$tf (Irrevocable Loan Commitment)  -    -   
3= cfos/ jfkt ;Defljt bfloTj (Contingent Liabilities on Income Tax)  -    -   
4= Acceptence cGo ;a} k|sf/sf ;Defljt bfloTjx?  -    -   
5= r'Qmf jf e"Qmfg x'g af+sL ;]o/ nufgL  -    -   
6= e'QmfgLsf] nflu bfaL k/]sf] hdfgt  -    -   
7= ;+:yf pk/ bfjL k/]sf] t/ ;+:yfn] bfloTj :jLsf/ gu/]sf]  -    -   

hDdfhDdf  -    -   

:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8

Aofh cfDbfgL
ldlt @)&%÷)$÷)! b]lv @)&^÷)#÷#! ;Dd cg";'rL  M$=!$

ljj/0f o; jif{ ¿= ut jif{ ¿=
s= shf{ ;fk^dfs= shf{ ;fk^df  2,053,742,876  2,053,742,876  1,598,203,590  1,598,203,590 
v= nufgLdfv= nufgLdf
1= g]kfn ;/sf/sf] ;"/If)f  -    -   
3= g]kfn /fi^« a}+ssf] C)fkq  -    -   
4= l*j]Gr/ tyf a)*  -    -   
5= cGt/ a}+s nufgLdf Aofh  -    -   
u= Ph]G;L df}Hbftdfu= Ph]G;L df}Hbftdf  -    -    -    -   
#= dfu tyf cNk ;'rgfdf k|fKt x"g] df}Hbftdf#= dfu tyf cNk ;'rgfdf k|fKt x"g] df}Hbftdf  29,724,425  29,724,425  29,114,971  29,114,971 
ª= cGodfª= cGodf  33,153,244  33,153,244  27,818,704  27,818,704 
  1= d"$lt nufgLdf Aofh  -    1,191,370 
  2= cGo  2,293,924  2,359,764 
  3= pkbfg sf]ifaf^ Aofh cfDbfgL  17,609,460  13,794,442 
  4= cjsfz sf]ifaf^ Aofh cfDbfgL  13,249,859  10,473,129 

hDdfhDdf  2,116,620,545  2,116,620,545  1,655,137,265  1,655,137,265 

:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8

Aofh vr{
ldlt @)&%÷)$÷)! b]lv @)&^÷)#÷#! ;Dd cg';"rL M $=!%

ljj/0f o; jif{ ¿= ut jif{ ¿=
s= lgIf]k bfloTjdfs= lgIf]k bfloTjdf  546,851,252  546,851,252  418,817,890  418,817,890 
  1= ;b:osf] artdf  546,851,252  418,817,890 
  2= ;j{;fwf/)fsf] lgIf]kdf  -    -   
v= shf{ ;fk^dfv= shf{ ;fk^df  490,714,266  490,714,266  365,266,915  365,266,915 
  1= C)fkq tyf a)*  -    -   
  2= g]kfn /fi^« a}+saf^ k|fKt shf{  -    -   
  3= cGt/ a}+s÷ljQLo ;+:yf shf{  490,714,266  365,266,915 
  4= cGo ;+ul&t ;+:yf  -    -   
  5=  cGo shf{  -    -   
u= cGodfu= cGodf  -    -    5,802,138  5,802,138 
  1= ;b:o hLjg tyf cfjfz ;''/If)f of]hgf sf]ifdf  -    5,802,138 

hDdfhDdf  1,037,565,518  1,037,565,518  789,886,943  789,886,943 
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:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8

sld;g tyf cGo ;~rfng cfDbfgL
ldlt @)&%÷)$÷)! b]lv @)&^÷)#÷#! ;Dd

cg';"rL M $=!^

ljj/0f o; jif{ ¿= ut jif{ ¿=

1= ;]jf z"Ns  258,899,632  167,282,359 

2= gjLs/)f z"Ns

3= O=k|f=sld;g afkt  -    644,587 

4= a^\^f cfDbfgL  -    -   

5= cGo

  s_ tflnd cfDbfgL  -  - 

  v_ cGo cfDbfgL  41,959,610  23,388,374 

hDdfhDdf  300,859,241  300,859,241  191,315,320  191,315,320 

:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8

sd{rf/L vr{
ldlt @)&%÷)$÷)! b]lv @)&^÷)#÷#! ;Dd

cg';"rL M$=!&

ljj/0f o; jif{ ¿= ut jif{ ¿=

1= tna  222,933,995  183,895,462 

2= eQf  58,599,876  53,229,545 

3= ;~rosf]ifdf yk  22,258,165  18,317,857 

4= tflnd vr{  8,944,566  6,597,785 

5= kf]zfs  3,519,844  3,509,832 

6= cf}ifwf]krf/ vr{  40,230,686  18,122,993 

7= aLdf  5,159,489  5,038,909 

8= labf jfkt Joj:yf vr{  32,811,542  12,411,900 

9= k]G;g tyf pkbfg Joj:yf vr{  98,221,056  36,638,294 

10= cGo

   s_ labfsf] ;'ljwf  8,444,128  7,018,714 

   v_ sd{rf/L #/ef*f  13,856,624  9,247,558 

   u_ vfhf vr{  9,709,835  4,562,570 

   #_ ;+rf/ vr{  1,501,300  1,364,351 

   *=_ Hofnf vr{  16,201,034  9,507,403 

   r_ k|lzIffyL{ vr{  5,069,254  3,718,598 

   %_ ;lrjfno ;DaGwL vr{  -    -   

   h_ cfsl:ds labfsf] ;'ljwf  1,164,760  1,127,365 

hDdfhDdf  548,626,154  548,626,154  374,309,136  374,309,136 
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:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8

cGo ;~rfng vr{
ldlt @)&%÷)$÷)! b]lv @)&^÷)#÷#! ;Dd cg';"rL M$=!*

ljj/0f o; jif{ ¿= ut jif{ ¿=

1= #/ef*f  30,591,793  27,506,133 
2= aQL lah"nL / kfgL  4,884,441  4,285,578 
3= dd{t tyf ;Def/
  -s_ ejg  -    -   
  -v_ ;jf/L ;fwg  1,521,848  1,152,833 
  -u_ cGo -kmlg{r/, sfof{no pks/)f_  1,454,526  1,279,763 
4= aLdf  964,254  1,409,294 
5= kf]i^]h, ^]n]S;, ^]lnkmf]g, k\mofS;  8,821,581  8,126,146 
6= sfof{no pks/)f kmlg{r/ / ;Def/  -    -   
7= e|d)f eQf / vr{  14,540,598  14,444,088 
8= d;nGb / %kfO{  7,021,515  6,251,279 
9= kqklqsf tyf k":ts  437,125  430,262 
10= lj!fkg  369,707  368,353 
11= sfg"gL vr{  320,764  293,064 
12= rGbf  -    -   
13= ;~rfns ;ldlt ;DaGwL vr{
  -s_ a}&s eQf  601,000  761,000 
  -v_ cGo vr{  263,981  270,083 
14= ;fwf/)f ;ef ;DaGwL vr{  285,269  342,258 
15= n]vfk/LIf)f ;DaGwL
  -s_ n]vfk/LIf)f z"Ns  666,700  565,000 
  -v_ cGo vr{  87,613  393,623 
16= /sd :yfgGt/)F sldzg  175,683  699,860 
17= l:y/ ;DklQdf x|f; s§L
   -s_ l:y/ ;DklQdf x|f; s§L  12,057,808  12,853,842 
   -v_ cg"bfgdf k|fKt :yL/ ;DklQdf x|f; s§L  13,895  18,547 
18= k'j{ ;~rfng vr{ ckn]vg  -    -   
19= z]o/ lgisfzg vr{  -    -   
20= k|fljlws ;]jf ;f]w egf{  626,452  377,145 
21= dgf]/~hg vr{÷cltly ;Tsf/  131,898  151,489 
22= ckn]vg vr{  2,740,285  2,979,966 
23= ;"/Iff vr{  397,760  356,497 
24= shf{ ;"/If)f lk|ldod  -    -   
25= sldzg / l*:sfp)^  -    -   
26= cGo
  -s_ ;]jf z'Ns  5,265,500  200,000 
  -v_ %ftf, emf]nf, Sofns"n]^/  598,116  597,547 
  -u_ s]Gb| Joj:yfkg, a}s lbj; vr{  1,293,510  1,318,254 
  -#_ vftfaGbL vr{  695,500  665,000 
  -*=_ kbk'lt{ vr{  667,134  571,615 
  -r_ km'^s/ vr{  869,619  753,467 
  -%_ gljs/)f z"Ns÷s/ vr{  557,362  392,420 
  -h_ vfhf vr{  639,173  677,646 
  -em_ cGo vr{  1,061,523  823,726 
  -~f_ ;]o/ btf{ tyf ;'rLs/)f vr{  947,232  632,818 
  -^_ Joj;fo k|jwg vr{  -    -   
  -&_ /fli^«o n#"ljQ ;Dd]ng vr{  -    -   
  -*_ ;~rfns ;ldlt tflnd vr{  2,642,863  169,007 

hDdfhDdf  104,214,025  104,214,025  92,117,599  92,117,599 
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:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8

;Defljt gf]S;fgL Joj:yf
ldlt @)&%÷)$÷)! b]lv @)&^÷)#÷#! ;Dd cg';"rL M $=!(

ljj/0f o; jif{ ¿= ut jif{ ¿=

1= shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yfdf ePsf] j[l$  53,079,876  50,541,859 
2= nufgL gf]S;fgL Joa:yfdf ePsf] j[l$  -    -   
3= u}/ a}+lsé ;DklQ gf]S;fgL Joj:yf  -    -   
4= cGo ;DklQdf ul/Psf] Joj:yf  33,234  977,145 

hDdfhDdf  53,113,110  53,113,110  51,519,004  51,519,004 

:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8

u}/ ;+rfng cfDbfgL÷gf]S;fg
ldlt @)&%÷)$÷)! b]lv @)&^÷)#÷#! ;Dd cg';"rL M $=@)

ljj/0fljj/0f o; jif{ ¿=o; jif{ ¿= ut jif{ ¿=ut jif{ ¿=

1= nufgL laqmLaf^ cfDbfgL÷-gf]S;fg_  -    -   
2= ;DklQ laqmLaf^ cfDbfgL÷-gf]S;fg_  -    891 
3= nfef+z  -    -   
4= cGo  -    977,145 
  s= n"l^Psf] /sd ckn]vg  -    -   
  v= nufgLdf xfgL jfkt Joj:yf  -    -   
  u= cGo ;Dkltdf ufl/Psf] gf]S;fgL Joj:yf  -    -   
  #= ljljw  -    977,145 

v"b u}/ ;+rfng cfDbfgL÷-gf]S;fg_v"b u}/ ;+rfng cfDbfgL÷-gf]S;fg_  -    -    978,036  978,036 

:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8

;Defljt gf]S;fgL Joj:yfaf6 lkmtf{
ldlt @)&%÷)$÷)! b]lv @)&^÷)#÷#! ;Dd cg';"rL M $=@!

ljj/0fljj/0f o; jif{ ¿=o; jif{ ¿= ut jif{ ¿=ut jif{ ¿=

1= shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yfaf^ lkmtf{  -    1,347,625 

2= u}/ a}+lsé ;DklQ gf]S;fgL Joj:yfaf^ lkmtf{  -    -   

3= nufgL Joj:yfjf^ lkmtf{  -    -   

4= cGo ;DklQsf] Joj:yfaf^ lkmtf{  977,145  545,251 

hDdfhDdf  977,145  977,145  1,892,876  1,892,876 

:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8

c;fdfGo sf/f]af/x?af6 ePsf] cfDbfgL÷vr{
ldlt @)&%÷)$÷)! b]lv @)&^÷)#÷#! ;Dd cg';"rL M$=@@

ljj/0f o; jif{ ¿= ut jif{ ¿=

1= ckn]vg ePsf] shf{sf] c;"nL  88,361.00  1,611,340 

2= :j]lR%s cjsfz vr{  -    -   

3= c;"nL x"g g;Sg] shf{sf] ckn]vg -22s_  (989,468)  (1,347,625)

4= cGo vr{÷cfDbfgL  -    -   

5= cg"bfgaf^ k|fKt ;DklQsf] x|f;s^\^L /sd cfDbfgL  13,895  18,547 

hDdfhDdf  (887,212) (887,212)  282,262  282,262 
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:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8

ckn]lvt shf{sf] ljj/0f
cfly{s jif{ @)&%÷&^ cg';"rL M $=@@-s_

qm=;+= shf{ k|sf/ ckn]vg ul/Psf] 
/sd

lwtf]sf] k|sf/ 
tyf /sd

lwtf] d"Nofsgsf] 
cfwf/

shf{ :jLs[t ug{] 
clwsf/L÷tx

shf{ c;"nLsf nflu 
eP u/]sf k|of;

s}lkmot

1. rfn' k"FhL shf{  -   

2. kl/of]hgf shf{  -   

3. l:y/ k"FhL shf{  -   

4. JolQmut shf{  -   

5. cGo shf{  989,468 

s"n shf{s"n shf{  989,468  989,468 

gf]6M cfly{s jif{e/Ldf ckn]vg ul/Psf] shf{sf] ljj/0f dfly pNn]v ug'{kg]{5 .					   

:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8

;+rfns, sfo{sf/L k|d'v, ;+:yfks, sd{rf/L], z]o/xf]N8/x?nfO{ uPsf]  
shf{ ;fk6 ljj/0f 
@)&^ ;fn cfiff9 d;fGt

cg';"rL M $=@#
k|jflxt shf{, ;fk6sf] s"n /sd dWo] ;~rfns, sfo{sf/L k|d'v, ;+:yfks, sd{rf/L, z]o/wgLx? / lghx¿sf] kl/jf/sf ;b:o jf To:tf JolQm hdfgL 
a;]sf] jf d}g]lhË Ph]G6 ePsf] s'g} ;+:yf jf sDkgLnfO{ uPsf] /sdsf] ljj/0f b]xfo adf]lhd 5 .					   
	

;+:yfks÷;~rfns÷sfo{sf/L
k|d'vsf] gfd

ut jif{;Ddsf] afFsL o; jif{ c;"nL o;jif{ cfiff9 d;fGt;Dd afFsL

;fFjf Aofh ;fFjf Aofh yk shf{ ;fFjf Aofh

-s_ ;~rfns

  1=  -    -    -    -    -    -    -   

  2=  -    -    -    -    -    -    -   

-v_ sfo{sf/L k|d"v

  1=  -    -    -    -    -    -    -   

  2=  -    -    -    -    -    -    -   

-u_ ;+:yfks

  1=  -    -    -    -    -    -    -   

  2=  -    -    -    -    -    -    -   

-#_ sd{rf/L

  1=  -    -    -    -    -    -    -   

  2=  -    -    -    -    -    -    -   

-ª_ z]o/wgLx?

  1=  -    -    -    -    -    -    -   

  2=  -    -    -    -    -    -    -   

hDdfhDdf  -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -   
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:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8

k"“hLsf]if tflnsf
@)&^ ;fn cfiff9 d;fGt cg';"rL M $=@$

-? =xhf/df_

ljj/0f o; jif{ ut jif{

-s_ k|fylds k"FhL-s_ k|fylds k"FhL  1,310,132.76  1,310,132.76  1,060,721.45  1,060,721.45 

!_ r'Qmf k"FhL -;fwf/0f ;]o/_  628,888.40  503,110.70 

@_ k|:tfljt af]g; ;]o/  163,510.98  125,777.68 

#_ ;]o/ lk|ldod  868.76  868.76 

$_ lkmtf{ gx'g] cu|flwsf/ ;]o/  -  - 

%_ ;fwf/0f hu]8f sf]if  428,659.65  343,831.87 

^_ ;l~rt gfkmf÷-gf]S;fg_  1,819.65  7,332.43 

&_ jf;nftdf b]vfO{Psf] rfn" cf=j=sf] gfkmf–gf]S;fg lx;fjsf] /sd  -    (6,585.30)

*_ k"FhL lkmtf{ hu]8f sf]if  -  - 

(_ k"FhL ;dfof]hg sf]if  68,374.03  68,374.03 

!)_ sN; Og P8efG;  -  - 

!!_ cGo :jtGq sf]ifx? -:yug s/ ;lxt_  198,761.86  154,790.55 

   36fpg]M  -  - 

—  Voflt (Goodwill) jfktsf] /sd  -  - 

—  :yug s/ ;DklQ   (180,750.58)  (136,779.27)

—  ;LdfeGbf a9L z]o/, ;'/If0fkqdf nufgL ul/Psf] /sd   -  - 

—  ljQLo :jfy{ /x]sf] sDkgLsf] lwtf]kqdf nufgL u/]sf] /sd  -  - 

—  cjf:tljs ;DklQ  -  - 

–   o; a}ssf] lgb]{zg kfngf gu/L :jk|of]hgsf nflu 3/hUuf vl/b u/]sf] /sd

–  k|rlnt P]g tyf sfg'gn]  k||ltaGw u/]sf AolQm tyf ;d"xx?nfO{  k|bfg u/]sf] shf{  tyf ;'ljwfx? 

-v_ k"/s k"FhL-v_ k"/s k"FhL  146,638.08  146,638.08  162,283.21  162,283.21 

!_ c;n shf{sf] nflu u/]sf] shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yf  146,638.08  102,187.59 

@_ cltl/Qm shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yf  -  - 

#_ xfOla|8 k"FhL pks/0fx?  -  - 

$_ ;'/If0f g/fv]Psf] ;xfos cfjlws C0f  -  - 

%_ ;DklQ k'gd"{Nof+sg sf]if  -  - 

^_ nufgL ;dfof]hg sf]if  -  - 

&_ u|fxs ;+/If0f sf]if  -    60,095.62 

-u_ hDdf k"FhL sf]if -s-u_ hDdf k"FhL sf]if -s++v_v_  1,456,770.84  1,456,770.84  1,223,004.66  1,223,004.66 

-3_ hf]lvd efl/t ;DklQsf] cfwf/df sfod ug'{kg]{ Go"gtd k"FhLsf]if-3_ hf]lvd efl/t ;DklQsf] cfwf/df sfod ug'{kg]{ Go"gtd k"FhLsf]if

k"FhLsf]if -* k|ltzt_  *1,25,1284.39  901,008.77 

k|fylds k"FhL -$ k|ltzt_ *6,25,642.20  450,504.38 

k"FhLsf]if -clws !=#! k|ltztn]_ *2,05,486.45  321,995.89 

k|fylds k"FhL -clws  $=#* k|ltztn]_ *6,84,490.86  610,217.36 

s"n k"FhL kof{Kttf cg'kfts"n k"FhL kof{Kttf cg'kft   *9.31%9.31% 10.86%10.86%

k|fylds k"FhL kof{Kttf cg'kftk|fylds k"FhL kof{Kttf cg'kft *8.38%8.38% 9.42%9.42%

*	g]kfn /fi6« a}ssf] kq ;+VofM n=lj=k|=;'=lj=÷u}/–:ynut÷:jfjnDag÷)&^÷&& r+= g+=– !@)! ePsf] ldltM @)&^÷)*÷!) sf] kqdfkm{t ePsf] lgb]{zgsf] a'Fbf g+= æªÆ  adf]lhd hf]lvd efl/t ;DklQ 
u0fgf ubf{ cGo ;a} ;DklQx? -v"b cu|Ld s/ bflvnf afx]s_ lzif{sdf :yug s/ ;DklQ tyf ;]08«L 8]6«;{sf] gf]S;fgL Joj:yf ;d]t ;dfj]z u/L ljQLo ljj/0f ;'wf/ u/L k|sfzg ul/Psf] .
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:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8

hf]lvd efl/t ;DklQ ljj/0f tflnsf
@)&^ ;fn cfiff9 d;fGt

cg';"rL M $=@$ -s_

s_ �jf;nft leqsf ;DklQx? 
(On-Balance-sheet Assets) ef/

o; jif{ ut jif{

/sd
hf]lvd efl/t

;DklQ
/sd

hf]lvd efl/t 
;DklQ

gub df}Hbft 0%  1,315,784  -    914,128  -   

g]kfn /fi6« a}+sdf /x]sf] df}Hbft 0%  69,000,000  -    51,000,000  -   

g]kfn ;/sf/sf] ;'/If0fkqdf ul/Psf] nufgL 0%  -    -    -    -   

g]kfn ;/sf/sf] C0fkqdf ul/Psf] nufgL 0%  -    -    -    -   

g]kfn /fi6« a}+s C0fkqdf ul/Psf] nufgL 0%  -    -    -    -   

cfˆg} d'2tL /l;bsf] lwtf]df k"0f{ ;'/lIft x'g]u/L 
k|bfg u/]sf] d'2tL /l;b lwtf] shf{ 

0%  -    -    -    -   

;/sf/L ;'/If0f kqsf] lwtf]df k"0f{ ;'/lIft x'g] u/L 
k|bfg u/]sf] shf{

0%  -    -    -    -   

;/sf/L ;'/If0f kqsf]  kfpg' kg]{ Aofh /sd 
(Accured Amout)

0%  -    -    -    -   

a}+s ÷ ljQLo ;+:yfx?df /x]sf] df}Hbft÷d'4tL 
/l;bsf] bfjL (Claim)

20%  73,020,985  14,604,197  123,823,597  24,764,719 

dfu]sf] avt k|fKt x'g] /sd (Money at Call) 20%  452,025,205  90,405,041  565,573,387  113,114,677 

cGt/ a}+s÷;+:yf ;fk6L 20%  -    -    -    -   

z]o/, l8j]~r/ Pj+ a08df ePsf] nufgL 100%  2,000,000  2,000,000  2,000,000  2,000,000 

cGo nufgLx? 100%  465,780,677  465,780,676.83  418,370,427  418,370,426.59 

shf{, ;fk6 -s"n /sd_ 100%  14,624,683,591  14,624,683,591  10,324,003,564  10,324,003,564 

l:y/ ;DklQx? 100%  42,355,738  42,355,738  44,060,933  44,060,933 

kfpg' kg]{ cGo v"b Aofh /sd -s"n kfpg' kg]{ 
Aofh – ;/s./L C0fkq tyf art kqsf] Aofh– 
Aofh d'NtjL_

100% - - -  -   

cGo ;a} ;DklQx? -v"b cu|Ld s/ bflvnf jfx]s_ 100% *401,225,685  401,225,685  336,295,251  336,295,251 

-s_ hDdf-s_ hDdf  16,131,407,665  16,131,407,665  15,641,054,929  15,641,054,929  11,866,041,287  11,866,041,287  11,262,609,571  11,262,609,571 

-v_ jf;nft aflx/sf sf/f]jf/x?-v_ jf;nft aflx/sf sf/f]jf/x?
      (Off-balance sheet Items)      (Off-balance sheet Items)
hdfgt 100%  -    -    -    -   

ckl/jTo{ shf{ k|lta4tf
(Irrevocable Loan Commitment)

100%  -    -    -    -   

cfos/ jfkt ;Defljt bfloTj 100%  -    -    -    -   

Acceptance ;lxt cGo ;j} k|sf/sf ;Defljt 
bfloTjx? 

100%  -    -    -    -   

r'Qmf jf e'Qmfg x'g afFsL z]o/ nufgL 100%  -    -    -    -   

e'QmfgLsf] nflu bfjL k/]sf] hdfgt 200%

;+:yfpk/ bfjL k/]sf] t/ ;+:yfn] bfloTj :jLsf/ 
gu/]sf] bfloTjx?

200%  -    -    -    -   

-v_ hDdf  -v_ hDdf   -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -   

s"n hf]lvd efl/t ;DklQsf] hDdf -s_s"n hf]lvd efl/t ;DklQsf] hDdf -s_ +  + -v_-v_  16,131,407,665  16,131,407,665  15,641,054,929  15,641,054,929  11,866,041,287  11,866,041,287  11,262,609,571  11,262,609,571 

*	g]kfn /fi6« a}ssf] kq ;+VofM n=lj=k|=;'=lj=÷u}/–:ynut÷:jfjnDag÷)&^÷&& r+= g+=– !@)! ePsf] ldltM @)&^÷)*÷!) sf] kqdfkm{t ePsf] lgb]{zgsf] a'Fbf g+= æªÆ  adf]lhd hf]lvd efl/t ;DklQ 
u0fgf ubf{ cGo ;a} ;DklQx? -v"b cu|Ld s/ bflvnf afx]s_ lzif{sdf :yug s/ ;DklQ tyf ;]08«L 8]6«;{sf] gf]S;fgL Joj:yf ;d]t ;dfj]z u/L ljQLo ljj/0f ;'wf/ u/L k|sfzg ul/Psf] .
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:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8

k|d'v ;"rsf°x?
slDtdf ljut % jif{sf] kl/;"rsx¿

cg';"rL M $=@%

qm=
;++=

ljj/0f ;"rsfÍ
cf=j= cf=j= cf=j= cf=j= cf=j=

2071/722071/72 2072/732072/73 2073/742073/74 2074/752074/75 2075/762075/76

! v"b gfkmf÷s"n cfDbfgL k|ltzt k|ltzt 23.13% 26.61% 17.82% 18.55% 17.53%

@ k|lt z]o/ cfDbfgL ¿=  107.12  103.48  63.04  68.19  67.44 

# k|lt z]o/ ahf/ d"No ¿=  1,748  2,830  2,005  1,240  905 

$ d"No cfDbfgL cg'kft (PE Ratio)* cg'kft  16.32  27.35  31.81  18.19  13.42 

% z]o/ k"FhLdf nfef+z -jf]g; ;lxt_ k|ltzt 52.63% 53.68% 31.58% 36.84% 40.00%

^ z]o/ k"FhLdf gub nfef+; e'QmfgL k|ltzt 10.63% 19.68% 11.58% 11.84% 14.00%

& Aofh cfDbfgL÷shf{ tyf ;fk6 k|ltzt 21.8% 18.05% 17.12% 17.27% 16.46%

* sd{rf/L vr{÷s"n ;~rfng vr{ k|ltzt 45% 40.31% 40.33% 28.62% 31.47%

( s"n lgIf]k tyf ;fk6Ldf Aofh vr{ k|ltzt 5.94% 5.79% 7.08% 8.78% 9.06%

!) ;6xL 36a6 cfDbfgL÷s"n cfDbfgL k|ltzt  -    -    -    -    -   

!! sd{rf/L af]g;÷s"n sd{rf/L vr{ k|ltzt 12% 16% 9% 13% 12%

!@ v"b gfkmf÷shf{ ;fk6 k|ltzt 8% 10% 7% 9% 7%

!# v"b gfkmf÷s"n ;DklQ cg'kft 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.03

!$ s"n shf{÷lgIf]k k|ltzt 229% 207% 191% 176% 192%

!% s"n ;~rfng vr{÷s"n ;DklQ k|ltzt 10.48% 9.23% 10.60% 11.17% 11%

!^ hf]lvd efl/t ;DklQdf k"FhLsf]ifsf] kof{Kttf

    -s_  k|fylds k"FhL k|ltzt 9.74% 9.84% 9.38% 9.42% 8.38%

    -v_  k'/s k"FhL k|ltzt 0.89% 1.28% 1.38% 1.44% 0.94%

    -u_  s"n k"FhL sf]if k|ltzt 10.62% 11.12% 10.76% 10.86% 9.31%

!& t/ntf (CRR)** cg'kft 0.58% 0.53% 0.58% 0.53% 0.52%

!* lgis[o shf{÷s"n shf{ k|ltzt 1.70% 1.18% 0.72% 1.02% 0.79%

!( Aofh b/ cGt/ (Weighted 
Average Interest Rate Spread)

k|ltzt 15.88% 12.26% 10.04% 6.90% 7.41%

 @) a's g]6jy{ ¿=  666,126,352  889,570,028  1,082,263,315  1,331,303,967  1,814,973,684 

 @! s"n ;]o/ ;+Vof  2,198,049  3,123,800  4,189,630  5,031,107  6,288,884 

 @@ s"n sd{rf/L ;+Vof 546 606 639 630 647

 @# cGo - - - - -

gf]6M 	 * PE Ratio:- Price Earning Ratio
 		  ** CRR:- Cash Reserve Ratio
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											           cg';"rL M $=@^
:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8

k|d'v n]vf gLltx¿
!=	 ;fdfGo hfgsf/L											         
	 :jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8 g]kfndf :yflkt l;ldt bfloTj ePsf] sDkgL xf] . o; ljQLo ;+:yfsf]] /lhi68{ -s]Gb|Lo_ sfof{no afUdtL 

c~rn sf7df8f}+ lhNnf sf7df8f}+ dxfgu/kflnsf j8f g+ $ df /x]sf] 5 . o;sf] sfo{If]q /fli6«o :t/sf] /x]sf] 5 . of] ljQLo ;+:yf g]kfn lwtf]kq 
ljlgdo ahf/ lnld6]8df ;"rLs[t 5 . o; ljQLo ;+:yfnfO{ g]kfn /fi6« a}+sn] n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yfsf] ?kdf sf/f]jf/ ug{ Ohfhtkq k|bfg u/]sf] 5 . 
;+nUg ljQLo ljj/0fx? ljQLo ;+:yfsf] ;~rfns ;ldltn] ldlt @)&^.)^.!% df kfl/t u/]sf] 5 .

@=	 k|d'v n]vf gLltx?sf] ;f/f+z											         
	 ljQLo ljj/0fx? tof/ kfbf{ cfwf/ dflgPsf ;j{dfGo n]vf gLltx? tn pNn]v ul/Psf 5g\ . cGoyf n]lvPsf]df afx]s oL gLltx?sf] kfngf lg/Gt/ 

?kdf ul/Psf] 5 .											         
#=	 n]vf ;DaGwL cjwf/0ff
	 ;+nUg ljQLo ljj/0fx?df cGoyf pNn]v ePsf cj:yfx?df afx]s g]kfn n]vfdfg af]8{åf/f hf/L ul/Psf dfkb08x?, n]vfsf ;j{dfGo l;4fGtx?, 

a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf ;DaGwL P]g, g]kfn /fi6« a}+såf/f hf/L ul/Psf lgb]{zgx? tyf sDkgL P]gsf] clwgdf /xL tof/ ul/Psf] 5 .
$=	 n]vfÍgsf] cfwf/
	 ljQLo ljj/0fx? P]ltxfl;s nfutsf] cfwf/df tof/ ul/Psf] 5 / g]kfnL ?k}ofF -?=_ df b]vfOPsf] 5 . ljQLo ljj/0f tof/ ubf{ g]kfn n]vf dfkb08x? 

tyf n]vfsf ;j{dfGo l;4fGtx? canDag ul/Psf] 5 .	
%=	 Aofh cfDbfgL											        
	 shf{ tyf ;fk6Ldf k|fKt x'g] Aofh g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb]{zg cg';f/ gub k|flKtsf] cfwf/df n]vfÍg ul/Psf] 5 . o;/L Aofh cfonfO{ gub k|flKtsf] 

cfwf/df n]vfÍg ug'{ g]kfn n]vfdfg -cfosf] n]vfÍg _ sf] æcfonfO{ kfs]sf] cfwf/df n]vfÍg ug'{kg]{Æ l;4fGt cg'?k 5}g . nufgLaf6 cflh{t 
Aofh cfDbfgLnfO{ kfs]sf] cfwf/df n]vfÍg ul/Psf] 5 .

^=	 sldzg cfo											         
	 ;a} sldzg cfonfO{ kfs]sf]] cfwf/df n]vfÍg ul/Psf] 5 .
&=	 nfef+z cfo											         
	 ;]o/ nufgLaf6 k|fKt x'g] nfef+z cfonfO{ gub k|flKtsf] cfwf/df n]vf°g ug]{ gLlt lnPsf] 5w .
*=	 ljb]zL ljlgdo sf/f]af/x?											         
	 ljb]zL d'b|fdf s'g} sf/f]af/ ePsf] 5}g .										        
(=	 Aofh vr{											         
	 lgIf]k bfloTj tyf ljQLo ;+:yfn] lnPsf] ;fk6Ldf e'QmfgL ug'{kg]{ AofhnfO{ kfs]sf] cfwf/df n]vfÍg ul/Psf] 5 .
!)=	 shf{											        
	 o; zLif{sdf g]kfn /fi6« a}+sn] n3'ljQ ;+:yfx?nfO{ tf]lsPsf] lgb]{zgsf] ;Ldf leq /x]/ u||fxs ;b:ox?nfO{ k|bfg ul/g] shf{x? /x]sf 5g\ . shf{ 

;fk6sf] juL{s/0f g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb]{zgsf] clwgdf /xL ul/Psf] 5 . pk/f]Qm shf{ ;fk6 /sdaf6 shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yf 36fO{ v"b /sd dfq 
jf;nftdf b]vfOPsf] 5 . 											        

!!=	 sd{rf/L shf{											         
	 ljQLo ;+:yfsf lgodx?sf] clwgdf /xL sd{rf/Lx?nfO{ k|bfg ul/Psf shf{ tyf ;fk6Lx? æcGo ;DklQx?Æ zLif{s cGtu{t b]vfOPsf] 5 .
!@=	 shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yf
	 g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb]{zg leq /x]/ ljQLo ;+:yfn] shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yfsf] nflu vr{ n]lv Joj:yf lx;fadf n]vf+sg ul/Psf] 5 .  	
!#=	 ckn]vg
	 c;'n x'g g;Sg] v/fa shf{nfO{ g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb]{zg Pjd\ ljQLo ;+:yfsf] shf{ ckn]vg ljlgodfjnL adf]lhd  ckn]vg ug]{ ul/Psf] 5 . ;f] 

shf{nfO{ gfkmf gf]S;fg lx;fadf vr{ n]vL ;f] jfkt ul/Psf] Joj:yf /sd shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yfaf6 lkmtf{ zLif{sdf cfDbfgL b]vfO{Psf] 5 . g]kfn 
/fi6« a}+ssf] lgb]{lzsf cg';f/ v/fa >]0fLdf auL{s[t shf{nfO{ g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 :jLs[t ljQLo ;+:yfsf] shf{ ckn]vg ljlgodfjnL, @)&# sf] 
clwgdf /xL ;f] C0f pk/ ljQLo ;+:yfsf] bfjL cljlR5Gg /fvL lstfaL ckn]vg ul/Psf]5 .

!$=	nufgL
	 nufgLnfO{ nfut d"No / ahf/ d"NodWo] h'g sd 5 To;df n]vfÍg ug]{ gLlt lnPsf]5 . 
!%=	 l:y/ ;DklQ tyf x|f;s§L
	 -s_ l:y/ ;DklQnfO{ x|f;s§L kZrft\ b]vfOPsf] 5 .										        

-v_ �l:y/ ;DklQsf] x|f;s§L 36\bf] x|f;s§L b/ k|0ffnL cg';f/ cfos/ P]g @)%* df tf]lsPsf] lgDg lnlvt b/df aF'bf !$-u_ nfO{ ;d]t cfWff/ lnO{ 
ul/Psf] 5 .									       
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		  ;DklQsf] ju{ 							       x|f;s§L b/			 
		  kmlg{r/ 								           25%			 
		  sfof{no ;~rfng pks/0f 						         25%	 		
		  sDKo'6/ 								           25%			 
		  ;jf/L ;fwg 							          20%			 
	 -u_	� rfn' cfly{s jif{df vl/b Pjd\ n]vfÍg u/L k|of]udf NofOPsf l:y/ ;DklQsf] x|f;s§L cfos/ P]gsf] Joj:yf adf]lhd kf}if;Ddsf] vl/bdf 

pNn]lvt b/sf] ;t\ k|ltzt, df3–r}qsf] vl/bdf ^^=^^ k|ltzt / a}zfv–cfiff9sf] vl/bdf ##=## k|ltzt vr{ n]Vg] Joj:yf ul/Psf] 5 . 
laqmL tyf ckn]vg ul/Psf] l:y/ ;DklQsf] xsdf laqmL tyf ckn]vg x'g'eGbf cufl8sf] vftfaGbL;Dd x|f;s§L ul/Psf] 5 .

	 -3_ 	¿=$,)))÷– eGbf sd d"Nodf vl/b ul/Psf s'g} klg l:y/ ;DklQ ;f]xL jif{df vr{ n]lvPsf] 5 .
	 -ª_ 	�cg'bfgdf k|fKt ;DklQ afktsf] /sdnfO{ k"FhLut hu]8f l:y/ ;Dklt lx;fadf /flvPsf]n] tL ;Dkltx?sf] x|f;s§L ;DalGwt ;DklQ zLif{saf6 

36fO{ k"FhLut hu]8f lx;fadf pQm /sd Go"g ul/Psf] 5 . ;fy} ;f] /sdnfO{ gfkmf gf]S;fg lx;fadf cfDbfgL vr{ n]vfÍg ul/Psf] 5 .	
!^=	sd{rf/L pkbfg sf]if 											         
	 x/]s jif{sf] cfiff9 d;fGtdf sd{rf/Lsf] ;]jf cjlwsf] cfwf/df l;h{gf ePsf] bfloTj /sd Pqm'cn cfwf/df Joj:yf u/]/ gfkmf gf]S;fg lx;fjdf 

vr{ n]lv :jLs[t cjsf; sf]if ;+rfng ug]{ ;+:yf -gful/s nufgL sf]ifdf_ hDdf ug]{ ul/Psf] 5 . 				  
!&=	sd{rf/L labf jfktsf] e'QmfgL											         
	 x/]s jif{sf] cfiff9 d;fGtdf sd{rf/Lsf] ;+lrt labf -3/ labf / la/fdL labf_ jfktsf] /sd Pqm'cn cfwf/df /sd Joj:yf u/]/ gfkmf gf]S;fg lx;fjdf 

vr{ n]lv :jLs[t cjsf; sf]if ;+rfng ug]{ ;+:yf - gful/s nufgL sf]ifdf_ hDdf ug]{ ul/Psf] 5 . 					   
!*=	cf}ifwL pkrf/ jfktsf] /sd											         
	 cf}ifwL pkrf/ jfktsf] /sd x/]s jif{sf]  c;f/ d;fGtdf u0fgf u/L gfkmf gf]S;fg lx;fadf vr{ n]vL :jLs[t cjsfz sf]if ;+rfng ug]{ ;+:yf 

-gful/s nufgL sf]ifdf_ hDdf ug]{ ul/Psf] 5 .
!(= 	;fwf/0f hu]8f sf]if											         
	 a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf ;DjGwL P]g, @)&# adf]lhd v"b d'gfkmfsf] @) k|ltzt /sd a/fa/ ;fwf/0f hu]8f sf]ifdf hDdf ul/Psf] 5 .
@)	 d;nGb ;DjGwL Joa:yf 											        
	 v/Lb tyf 5kfO{ d;nGbnfO{ :6f]/ bflvnf u/L d;nGb lx;fjdf /fvL lgsf;f tyf vr{ ug]{ ul/Psf] 5 . ;fy} d;nGb  lgsf;f ubf{ ;fwf/0ftof klxn] 

v/Lb ul/Psf] ;fdfgsf] klxn] lgsf;f ug]{ ul/Psf] 5 . 									       
@!=	 cfos/ Joj:yf											         
	 cfos/ Joj:yfsf] nflu ljQLo ;+:yfsf] v"b d'gfkmfdf cfPs/ P]g / ;f] P]g cGtu{t ag]sf] lgodfjnL adf]lhd vr{, cfDbfgLdf cfjZos yk36 

u/L cfo lgwf{/0f u/L cfos/ Joj:yf ul/Psf] 5 . Joj:yf ul/Psf] /sd a9L jf 36L x'g uPdf s/ lgwf{/0f ePsf] jif{df g} gfkmf÷gf]S;fg lx;fadf 
;dfof]hg ug]{ ul/G5 . ;fy} g]kfn n]vfdfg dfkb08n]] Joj:yf u/] jdf]lhd :yug s/ n]vf+sg ug]{ ul/Psf] 5 .  			 

@@=	 Aofh u0fgf ug]{ ljlw											         
	 lgIf]k tyf ;fk6Ldf Aofh vr{, shf{ tyf nufgLdf x'g] Aofh cfDbfgLnfO{ jif{sf] #^% lbgsf] cfwf/df u0fgf ul/Psf] 5 . 		
@#=	 hLjg tyf cfjf; ;'/If0f sf]if										          	

ljQLo ;+:yfsf u|fxs ;b:ox?af6 hLjg tyf cfjf; ;'/If0f sf]if afkt ;+slnt z'Nsaf6 ;+slnt /sd o; jif{ u|fxs ;+/If0f sf]if /sddf hf]8]/ 
/flvPsf] 5 . ;f] /sd cg';"rL $=@ hu]8f tyf sf]ifdf b]vfOPsf] 5 .							     

@$=	kz'wg ;'/If0f of]hgf sf]if											         
	 ljQLo ;+:yfsf u|fxs ;b:ox?af6 kz'wg ;'/If0f of]hgf sf]ifdf ljut jif{x?df kz' aLdf u/] afkt ;+slnt z'Nsaf6 ;+slnt /sd o; jif{ u|fxs 

;+/If0f sf]if /sddf hf]8]/ /flvPsf] 5 . cg';"rL $=@ hu]8f tyf sf]ifdf b]vfOPsf] 5 .
@%=	 sd{rf/L bIftf clej[l4 sf]if											         
	 sd{rf/L bIftf clej[l4 sf]if /sd cg';"rL $=@ hu]8f tyf sf]ifdf b]vfPsf] 5 . ut jif{{sf] sd{rf/L bIftf clej[l4 sf]ifsf] /sd cGo bfloTjdf 

/flvPsf]n] cg';"rL $=@ sf] hu]8f tyf sf]]ifsf] utsf] :yfgdf pQm sf]if z'Go /x]sf] 5 .							     
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:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8
n]vf ;DaGwL l6Kk0fLx¿

cg';"rL M $=@&

!= shf{, ;fk6 ljj/0f

 @)&%÷#÷#! sf] afFsL ;fFjf ?=  10,324,003,564

cf=j= @)&%÷&^ df nufgL ?= 20,338,149,300

s"n ?=  30,662,152,864

cf=j=@)&%÷&^ df c;'nL  ?=  16,037,469,273 

cf=j=@)&%÷&^ df ckn]vg  ?=  989,468 

 @)&^÷#÷#! sf] df}Hbft ?=  14,623,694,123 

@= lgIf]kdf ePsf] kl/jt{gsf] ljj/0f

 @)&%÷#÷#! sf] afFsL art ?=  5,761,383,607 

cf=j= @)&%÷&^ df ;+sng ?=  3,276,650,231

cf=j=@)&%÷&^ df lkmtf{ ?=  1,547,622,007 

 @)&^÷#÷#! sf] af+sL art ?=  7,490,411,831 

cf=j= @)&%÷&^ df j[l4 /sd ?=  1,729,028,224

cf=j=@)&%÷&^ df j[l4 k|ltzt 30.01%

#= lgIf]k, ;fk6L / shf{, nufgLsf] efl/t cf}ift Aofh b/sf] cGt/ (Weighted Average Interest Rate Spread)

shf{;fk6 tyf nufgLdf k|fKt Aofh b/ — 16.46%

art tyf ;fk6Ldf e'QmfgL Aofh b/ —  9.06%

cf}ift Aofh b/sf] cGt/ — 7.41%
$= ckn]vg x'g afFsL vr{sf] ljj/0f o;k|sf/ 5 M 								      
   s_ ;km\6j]o/ 									       

qm=;+= ljj/0f
nfut ckn]vg v"b d"No

;'? df}Hbft yk hDdf ut jif{;Dd o; jif{ hDdf o; jif{ ut jif{

! ;km\6j]o/  348,040 -  348,040  278,432  69,608  348,040  -    69,608 

hDdf  348,040  348,040 --  348,040  348,040  670,316  670,316  69,608  69,608  348,040  348,040  -    -    69,608  69,608 
   v_ k6\6fdf lnPsf] ejgdf ul/Psf] lgdf{0f					   
	   �cf=j=@)&#.&$ df ?=!,*$,%#@.!& vr{ u/]/ s]Gb|Lo sfofnodf sf]7f kfl6{zg u/]sf]df k6\6f cjlw # jif{ /x]sf]n]  cg'kflts ?kdf @ jif{sf] 

?=!,@#,)@!.!$ vr{ b]vfO{Psf]df o; cf=j= df klg ?=^!,%!!.– vr{ b]vfO{ ? z'Go ul/Psf] 5 . cf=j= @)&#.&$ df lkmN8 sfof{nox?df ;km\6jo]/ 
k"j{wf/ tof/Lsf] nflu ?=#&,*#,)&).(^ vr{ u/]/ :6Sr/n jfol/Ë u/]sf]df cf=j= @)&$.&% df yk ?=@(,!#,!%$.!! / cf=j= @)&%.&^ df 
yk ?=(,((,&%@.– sf] :6Sr/n jfol/Ë u/L k6\6f cjlw # jif{sf] cfwf/df ! jif{ cg'kflts lx;fjdf ut cf=j= @)&$.&% ;Dd $!,%$,(!@.%% 
ePsf] / o; cf=j= @)&%.&^ df ?=@%,^(,%^@.!# vr{ b]vfO{Psf]n] xfn ;Dd hDdf ?= ^&,@$,$&$.^* ckn]vg vr{ eO{ ?=(,&!,%)@.#( 
ckn]vg x'g afFsL /x]sf] 5 .										        

%=	 o; ljQLo ;+:yfsf] ;DklQ / bfloTj;Fu ;DalGwt sf/f]af/ / jf;nft aflx/sf] sf/f]af/ s'g} Ps AolQm, kl/jf/ jf  ;+:yfdf tf]s]sf] ;Ldf eGbf a9L 
clws]]lGb|t ePsf] ljj/0f gePsf] .										        

^= 	 t/ntf ;DaGwL hf]lvd Go"gLs/0f ug{ ljQLo ;+:yfn] cfkm\gf] bfloTj tyf ;DkltnfO{ e'QmfgL cjlwsf] cfwf/df ljleGg ;do cGt/fndf juL{s/0f 
ug'{kg]{ ;DaGwdf /fi6« a}+sn] lbPsf] lgb]{zg cg'?k ;Dklt / bfloTjsf] juL{s/0f @)&^ c;f/ d;fGtsf] lgDgfg';f/ u/]sf]  5 .
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-¿=xhf/df_

qm=;= ;DklQ
! – () (! – !*) !*!–@&)  @&!–#^%

! jif{eGbf a9L s"n /sd
lbg lbg lbg lbg

1 gub df}Hbft  1,316  -    -    -    -    1,316 

2 a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfdf /x]sf] df}Hbft  74,886  -    -    -    534,916  609,802 

3 ljb]zL a}+sdf ul/Psf] nufgL - - - - -  -   

4 sn dlg  450,638  -    -    -    1,388  452,025 

5 ;/sf/L ;'/If0fkq - - - - -  -   

6 g]=/f=a}}+s C0fkq - - - - -  -   

7 cGt/ a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf shf{ - - - - -  -   

8 shf{ ;fk6  2,193,703  2,193,703  3,656,171  1,462,468  5,118,639  14,624,684 

9 kfpg' kg]{ Aofh  -    -    -    -    29,200  29,200 

10 l/e;{ l/kf] - - - - -  -   

11 k|lta4tf cGtu{t cGo ;+:yfx?af6 k|fKt 
x'g]

- - - - -  -   

12 qm=;= @), @! / @@ sf ;'ljwfx?sf] 
e'QmfgL

- - - - -  -   

13 cGo  211,933  -    -    -    439,768  651,701 

s"n ;DklQs"n ;DklQ  2,932,475  2,932,475  2,193,703  2,193,703  3,656,171  3,656,171  1,462,468  1,462,468  6,123,910  6,123,910  16,368,727  16,368,727 

bfloTj

14 rNtL lgIf]k  -   

15 art lgIf]k  1,498,082  1,498,082  1,498,082  1,498,082  1,498,082  7,490,412 

16 d'2tL lgIf]k  -   

17 C0f kqx?  -   

18 ;fk6L M  -   

dfu ÷cNk ;"rgf  -   

cGt/ a}+s ÷ lj= ;+:yf -ljkGg ju{ shf{_  741,376  253,247  1,483,028  2,153,410  1,180,238  5,811,299 

19 cGo bfloTj tyf Joj:yfx? M  -   

;08|L qm]l86;{  7,257  -    -    -    -    7,257 

e'QmfgL lbg'kg]{ lan  -   

e'QmfgL lbg'kg]{ Aofh  1,339  -    -    -    29,200  30,539 

Aoj:yfx?  243,501  378,548  78,425  78,500  980,694  1,759,668 

cGo  -    -    -    -    1,269,552  1,269,552 

s"n bfloTjs"n bfloTj  2,491,555  2,491,555  2,129,878  2,129,878  3,059,536  3,059,536  3,729,993  3,729,993  4,957,766  4,957,766  16,368,727  16,368,727 

v"b ;DklQv"b ;DklQ  440,920  440,920  63,825  63,825  596,635  596,635  (2,267,524) (2,267,524)  1,166,144  1,166,144 -

;l~rt v"b ;DklQ;l~rt v"b ;DklQ  440,920  440,920  504,745  504,745  1,101,380  1,101,380  (1,166,144) (1,166,144) - -

&=	 o; ljQLo ;+:yfn] ;'/If0fsf] ?kdf cfkmgf] shf{ ;fk6, a}+s vftfdf /x]sf] /sd / l:y/ ;DklQ ;'/If0f /flv ljleGg :jb]zL a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfaf6 
? % ca{ *! s/f]8 !@ nfv (* xhf/ * ;o &# ;+:yfut hdfgLdf shf{ nufgLsf] nflu C0f ;fk6L lnPsf] 5 . 			 

*=	 o; ljQLo ;+:yfsf] s'g} klg u}/ a}lsË ;DklQ /x]sf] 5}g . 
(=	 r'Qmf k"FhLdf clu|d e"QmfgL k|fKt, e'QmfgL x'g afFsL / hkmt ul/Psf t/ k'gM lgisfzg gul/;s]sf z]o/x? 5}gg\ .	
!)=	 ljQLo ;+:yfdf lnhxf]N8df lnO{Psf] s'g} ;DklQ /x]sf] 5}g .
!!=	 rfn' cfos/ tyf :yug s/
	 ljQLo ;+:yfsf] d'gfkmfdf cfos/ P]g, @)%* -;+zf]wg ;lxt_ tyf cfos/ lgodfjnL cg';f/ cfly{s jif{ @)&%.&^ sf] nflu cfos/sf] Joj:yf 

?=@@,%!,@@,$%!.– ul/Psf] / ut jif{sf] ltg'{ kg]{ afFls cfo s/ ?=!#,%%,*)!.– u/L hDdf cfos/ Joj:yf ?=@@,^$,&*,@%@.– ePsf]df clu|d 
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cfos/ jfkt e'QmfgL /sd ?= @%,$),@#,%#%.$@ df ;dfof]hg u/L afFsL x'g cfpg] /sd ?= @,&%,$%,@*#.$@ jf;nftsf] cGo ;Dklt zLif{s 
cGtu{t b]vfOPsf] 5 . s/ lgwf{/0fsf] cj:yfdf cfos/ jfktsf] Joj:yf /sd;+u km/s kg{ cfPdf ;f]xL jif{ ldnfg ul/Psf] 5 . ;fy} b]xfo adf]lhd 
k|rlnt cfos/sf] b/ -#) k|ltzt_ cg';f/ k/ ;fl/Psf] s/ ;Dklt (Deferred Tax Assets) u0fgf u/L gfkmf gf]S;fg lx;fjdf cfDbfgL afFwL 
cg';"rL !@ df b]vfO{Psf] 5 .											         

:yug s/sf] ljj/0f 								      

Particulars
2075/76 2074/75

Assets Liabilities Net Assets Liabilities Net
Provision for Gratuity  -    340,943,600  -    340,943,600  -    260,188,156  -    260,188,156 
As per Financial 
Statements

 340,943,600  -    -    -    260,188,156  -    -    -   

Less: Tax Base  -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -   
Provision for Leave 
Encashment

 -    260,311,897  -    260,311,897  -    197,890,583  -    197,890,583 

As per Financial 
Statements

 260,311,897  -    -    -    197,890,583  -    -    -   

Less: Tax Base  -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -   
Provision for Loss in 
Other Assets

 -    718,450  -    718,450  -    685,216  -    685,216 

As per Financial 
Statements

 718,450  -    -    -    685,216  -    -    -   

Less: Tax Base  -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -   
Loan Loss Provision  -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -   
As per Financial 
Statements

 226,791,348  -    -    -    173,711,472  -    -    -   

Less: Tax Base  226,791,348  -    -    -    173,711,472  -    -    -   
Fixed Assets  -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -   
As per Financial 
Statements

 42,355,738  527,975  -    527,975  44,060,933  461,150  -    461,150 

Less: Tax Base  42,883,713  -    -    -    44,522,083  -    -    -   
Expenses not written 
off

 -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -   

As per Financial 
Statements

 -    -    -    -    3,294,194  -    3,294,194  (3,294,194)

Less: Tax Base  -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -   
Total of Assets & 
Liabilities

 -    602,501,922  -    602,501,922  -    459,225,105  3,294,194  455,930,911 

Deferred Tax Assets 
(Liabilities)

 -    180,750,577  -    180,750,577  -    137,767,532  988,258  136,779,273 

ut cf=j= @)&$÷&% sf] cGTodf :yug s/ ;DklQ tkm{ ?=!#,^&,&(,@&#.– /x]sf]df o; jif{ cf=j= @)&%.&^ ;f] ?=$,#(,&!,#)$.– j[l4 eO{ 
?=!*,)&,%),%&&.– ePsf] 5 .
!@=	gub nfef+z													           

af]g; ;]o/sf] s/ ;lxt r'Qmf ;]o/ k"FhLsf] !$Ü n] x'g] ?=*,*),$$,#&^.– gub nfef+zsf] ?kdf ljt/0f ug{ k|:tfj ul/Psf] 5 . g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] 
:jLs[lt Pj+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efaf6 cg'df]bg ePkl5 k|:tfljt nfef+z ljt/0f of]Uo x'g]5 .

!#=	af]g; ;]o/
	 ;]o/ k"FhLsf] @^Ü n] x'g] ?=!^,#%,!),(*$.– af]g; ;]o/sf] ?kdf ljt/0f ug{ k|:tfj ul/Psf] 5 . g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] :jLs[lt Pj+  jflif{s ;fwf/0f 

;efaf6 cg'df]bg ePkl5 k|:tfljt af]gz ljt/0f of]Uo x'g]5 .
!$=	k"FhL ;dfof]hg sf]if										        
	 ut jif{ ;Dd ljQLo ;+:yfsf] k"FhL ;dfof]hg sf]ifdf v"b d'gfkmfaf6 ?=^,*#,&$,)#$.– 5'6\ofO{ /flvPsf]df o; jif{ ;f] sf]ifdf v"b d'gfkmfaf6 afF8kmfF8 

gePsf]n] s"n /sd ?=^,*#,&$,)#$.– g} k"FhL ;dfof]hg sf]ifdf sfod /x]sf] 5 .
!%=	cGo :jtGq sf]if									       
	 ut jif{ ;Dd ljQLo ;+:yfsf] cGo :jtGq sf]if -;+:yf ljsf; sf]if /sd_ df v"b d'gfkmfaf6 ?=!,*),!!,@&(.– 5'6\ofO{ /flvPsf]df o; jif{ ;f] sf]ifdf 

v"b d'gfkmfaf6 afF8kmfF8 gePsf]n] s"n /sd ?=!,*),!!,@&(.– g} cGo :jtGq sf]ifdf sfod /x]sf] 5 .
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!^=	sd{rf/L bIftf clej[l4 sf]if
	 sd{rf/L bIftf clej[l4 sf]ifdf ut cf=j= ;Dd ?=!,%*,)!,&!!.– afFsL /x]sf] /x]sf] 5 . ut cf=j=@)&$.&% sf] sd{rf/L vr{sf] # k|ltzt /sd 

?=!,!@,@(,@&$.– df o; cf=j=@)&%.&^ df sd{rf/L tflnd vr{ ?=*(,$$,%^^.– 36fO{ cf=j=@)&%.&^ sf] v"b d'gfkmfaf6 afF8kmfF8 x'Fbf 
?=@@,*$,&)*.– yk eO{ ?=!,*),*^,$!(.– ePsf] 5 . ;f] /sd cg';"rL $=@ hu]8f tyf sf]ifdf b]vfPsf] 5 . ut jif{{sf] sd{rf/L bIftf clej[l4 
sf]ifsf] /sd cGo bfloTjdf /flvPsf]n] cg';"rL $=@ sf] hu]8f tyf sf]]ifsf] utsf] :yfgdf pQm sf]if z'Go /x]sf] 5 . o; sf]ifsf] /sdnfO{ o; ljQLo 
;+:yfsf] sd{rf/L bIftf clej[l4 sf]if ;+rfng sfo{ljlw, @)&$ adf]lhd ;+:yfdf sfo{/t sd{rf/Lx?sf] bIftf clej[l4 ug{sf] nflu sf]ifsf] kl/rfng 
ul/g]5 .

qm=;+= ljj/0f ut jif{sf] o; jif{ yk o; jif{sf] c;f/ clGtdsf] af+sL

! sd{rf/L Ifdtf clej[l4 sf]if –  2,284,708 2,284,708 

!&=	;+:yfut ;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj ;DaGwL sf]if
	 ut cf=j= ;Dd ;+:yfut ;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj sf]ifdf ?=!,#(,^*,$^%.– /x]sf]df cf=j= @)&%÷&^ df ?=!!,((,))&.– vr{ eO{ ?=!,@&,^(,$%*.– 

a+fsL /x]sf]df cf=j=@)&%.&^ sf] v"b d'gfkmfsf] ! k|ltztn] ?=$@,$!,#*(.– afF8kmfF8 u/L ?=!,&),!),*$&.– ePsf] 5 . ;f] /sd cg';"rL $=@ 
hu]8f tyf sf]ifdf b]vfOPsf] 5 .											         

qm=;+= ljj/0f ut jif{sf] o; jif{ yk o; jif{sf] vr{ o; jif{sf] c;f/ clGtdsf] af+sL

! ;+:yfut ;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj ;DaGwL sf]if - 4,241,389 1,199,007 3,042,382 

!*=	u|fxs ;+/If0f sf]if												          
	 u|fxs ;+/If0f sf]ifdf ut cf=j= df ?=^,)),(%,^@!.,– hLjg tyf cfjf; ;'/If0f sf]if afktsf] /sd ? &,(#,$@,))*.– / kz'wg ;'/If0f of]hgf sf]if 

afktsf] /sd ?=!$,!!,##%.– ul/ hDdf /sd ? !$,)*,$*,(^$.– /x]sf]df o; cf=j= df ?=@,!#,*^,*$*.– vr{ ePsf] 5 . ;fy}, cf=j= @)&%.&^ 
sf] v"b d'gfkmfsf] ! k|ltzt / r'Qmf k"FhLsf] @) k|ltzt eGbf a9L ljt/0f ul/Psf] nfef+;sf] @% k|ltzt u/L hDdf ?=#,%^,*%,*)(.– yk eO{ ;f] 
sf]ifdf ?=!%,%!,$&,(@%.– 5 . ;f] /sd cg';"rL $=@ hu]8f tyf sf]ifdf b]vfOPsf] 5 . o; sf]ifnfO{ o; ljQLo ;+:yfsf] u|fxs ;+/If0f sf]if ;+rfng 
sfo{ljlw, @)&$ adf]lhd ;b:osf] lxtsf] nflu kl/rfng ul/Psf] 5 . ;f] /sd cg';"rL $=@ hu]8f tyf sf]ifdf b]vfOPsf] 5 .	

qm=;+= ljj/0f ut jif{sf] o; jif{ yk o; jif{sf] vr{
o; jif{ hLjg tyf cfjf; ;'/If0f sf]if 
/ kz'wg ;'/If0f of]hgf sf]if afktsf] 
/sd o;} sf]ifdf ;dfof]hg u/]sf]

o; jif{sf] 
c;f/ clGtdsf] 

af+sL

! u|fxs ;+/If0f sf]if 60,095,621 35,685,809 21,386,848 80,753,343 155,147,925 

!(=	sd{rf/L cfjf; sf]if					      						    
	 sd{rf/Lx?nfO{ 3/ shf{ k|bfg ug{sf lglDt ljQLo ;+:yfsf] cfkm\g} sd{rf/L 3/ shf{ Joj:yf ePsfn] cGo ;dfg k|s[ltsf ljQLo ;+:yfx?n] cg';/0f 

u/]sf] k|rngnfO{ dWogh/ ub}{ pQm k|of]hgsf nflu 5'§} Joj:yf ul/Psf] 5}g .
@)=	3/ 38]/L sf]if											        
	 ut jif{ ;Dd ljQLo ;+:yfsf] nflu 3/ hUuf vl/b ug{sf] nflu v"b d'gfkmfaf6 ?=!#,#*,)#,@$(.– 5'6\ofO{ /flvPsf]df o; jif{ ;f] sf]ifdf v"b d'gfkmfaf6 

afF8kmf8 gePsf]n] s"n /sd ?=!#,#*,)#,@$(.– g} 3/ 38]/L sf]ifdf sfod /x]sf] 5 .
@!=	hf]lvd Aoxf]g]{ sf]if										        
	 g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 Ohfhtkqk|fKt æ3Æ ju{sf n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yfx?nfO{ hf/L ul/Psf] lgb]{zg @)&$ sf] lgb]{zg g+=@ sf] @=! cg';f/ shf{ auL{s/0f 

u/L lgb]{zg g+=@=@ cg';f/ aSof}tf ;Ffjf /sdsf] cfwf/df c;n shf{df ! k|ltzt, ;'Id lgu/fgL shf{df % k|ltzt, sd;n shf{df @% k|ltzt, 
z+sf:kb shf{df %) k|ltzt / v/fa shf{df !)) k|ltztn] shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yf ul/Psf] 5 .

@@=	hLjg tyf cfjf; ;'/If0f sf]if
	 ljQLo ;+:yfsf u|fxs ;b:ox?af6 hLjg tyf cfjf; ;'/If0f sf]if afkt ;+slnt z'Nsaf6 ;+slnt /sd o; jif{ u|fxs ;+/If0f sf]if /sddf hf]8]/ 

/flvPsf] 5 . cg';"rL $=@ hu]8f tyf sf]ifdf b]vfOPsf] 5 .
@#=	kz'wg ;'/If0f of]hgf sf]if
	 ljQLo ;+:yfsf u|fxs ;b:ox?af6 kz'wg ;'/If0f of]hgf sf]ifdf ljut jif{x?df kz' aLdf u/] afkt ;+slnt z'Nsaf6 ;+slnt /sd o; jif{ u|fxs 

;+/If0f sf]if /sddf hf]8]/ /flvPsf] 5 . cg';"rL $=@ hu]8f tyf sf]ifdf b]vfOPsf] 5 .
@$=	lx;fa ldnfg -! jif{ leqsf]_
	 cGt/ zfvf lx;fa ldnfg —
	 s]Gb|Lo sfof{no n]h/ cg';f/		  ?= 7,30,62,00,180/-							     
	 zfvf n]h/ cg';f/			   ?= 7,30,62,00,180/-
	 hDdf km/s			                   –  
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@%=	cfk;L ;DaGw ePsf lgsfox?;+usf] sf/f]af/M

JolQm÷lgsfo sf/f]af/sf] k|s[lt ltg{ afFsL ;fk6L /sd ?= ;DaGw

gljn a}+s ln= ljkGg ju{ shf{ ;fk6 587,395,397 ;+:yfks ;]o/wgL

g]kfn OGe]i6d]06 a}+s ln= ljkGg ju{ shf{ ;fk6 562,500,000 ;+:yfks ;]o/wgL

lxdfnog a}+s ln= ljkGg ju{ shf{ ;fk6 609,413,879 ;+:yfks ;]o/wgL

@^=	k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[tnfO{ cfly{s jif{ @)&%.&^ df ;]jf ;'ljwf jfkt ?=!(,%!,^$#.*$ e'QmfgL ul/Psf] 5 .
@&=	sd{rf/L af]g;										       
	 cfos/ Joj:yf cl3sf] v"b d'gfkmfsf] !) k|ltzt /sd sd{rf/L af]g;sf] nflu 5'§ØfOPsf] 5 .					   
@*=	o; jif{ ;]o/ btf{ / ;"lrs/0f vr{ jfkt ?= (,$&,@#@.– vr{ ePsf] 5 . 
@(=	sd{rf/Lx?sf] pkbfg, cf}iflw pkrf/ / ;+lrt labf jfktsf] ;'ljwf M
	 sd{rf/Lx? cjsf; x'Fbf lgodfg';f/ e'QmfgL kfpg] pkbfg, cf}ifwL pkrf/ / ;+lrt labf jfktsf] /sd :jLs[t cjsf; sf]ifdf -gful/s nufgL sf]ifdf_ 

hDdf u/LPsf] / pQm /sd ljQLo ljj/0fsf] cg';"rL $=* sf] cGo nufgL cGtu{t b]vfO{Psf] 5 .
#)=	;]o/ k"FhL	
	 ut cf=j= @)&$.&% df v"b gfkmfaf6 r'Qmf k"FhLsf] @% k|ltztn] x'g] /sd ?=!@,%&,&&,^&%.– af]g; ;]o/ hf/L eO{ r'Qmf k"FhL ?=^@,**,**,#&%.– 

k'u]sf]df af]g; ;]o/ hf/L ubf{ x'g cfpg] bzdna kl5sf] leGg c+s-km|ofS;g_ ;]o/nfO{ k"0f{ agfpFbf / k|aGw kqdf pNn]lvt z]o/ :jfldTj sfod 
/fVg gk'u x'g] /sdnfO{ ;d]t gub nfef+zn] vfd];Dd ldnfg ubf{  ?=@%.– n] kF"hL j[l4 eO{ r'Qmf k"FhL ?=^@,**,**,$)).– ePsf] xf] .

#!=	;08«L 8]6;{ 
	 k|e' dlg6«fG;km/ sDkgLaf6 /]ld6\offG; sld;g jfkt lng' kg{] /sd ?=@$&.–, d]6nfO{km aLdf sDkgLaf6 shf{ aLdf sld;g jfkt lng' kg{] /sd 

?=$,#&,)$(.–  / l/nfoan aLdf sDkgL ln=af6 shf{ aLdf sld;g jfkt lng' kg{] /sd ?=!,*!,$(#.–, sd{rf/L ;DaGwL c;'n ug'{ kg]{ lx;fj /sd 
?=#@,^#$.– / rf]/L n'l6Psf] lx;fa /sd ?=*,#$,@!^.– nfO{ cg';"rL $=!@ sf] ;08«L 8]6;{df b]vfOPsf] 5 .

#@=	u|fxs ;+/If0f sf]if / ;+:yfut ;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj ;DaGwL sf]if
	 ut cf=j= @)&$.&% df u|fxs ;+/If0f sf]if, ;+:yfut ;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj ;DaGwL sf]if, hLjg tyf cfjfz ;'/Iff sf]if / kz'wg ;'/If0f of]hgf sf]if 

cGo bfloTjdf /flvPsf] lyof] t/ o; cf=j= @)&%.&^ sf] cg';"rL $=@ sf] hu]8f tyf sf]]ifdf u|fxs ;+/If0f sf]if -hLjg tyf cfjfz ;'/Iff sf]if / 
kz'wg ;'/If0f of]hgf sf]if ;lxt_ / ;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj ;DaGwL sf]ifnfO{ /flvPsf] 5 . ut jif{sf] u|fxs ;+/If0f sf]if, ;+:yfut ;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj 
;DaGwL sf]if, hLjg tyf cfjfz ;'/Iff sf]if / kz'wg ;'/If0f of]hgf sf]if s"n cGo bfloTjdf g} /x]sf]n] / cg';"rL $=@ sf] hu]8fsf]if pk/f]Qm lzif{sdf 
utsf] :yfgdf ?= z'Go /xsf] 5 .										        

##=	gful/s nufgL sf]ifdf hDdf u/]sf] pkbfg sf]]if vftf / cjsfzsf]if vftfaf6 kfpg] Aofh cfDbfgLM
	 gful/s nufgL sf]ifdf hDdf u/]sf] pkbfg sf]]if vftf / cjsfzsf]if vftfaf6 kfpg] Aofh cfDbfgL cg'dflgt eg]/ k|fKt ePsf]n] pQm Aofh cfDbfgL 

yk36 x'g ;Sg]5 .										        
#$=	clGtd vftfjGbL kZrft k|fKt ;"rgfM
	 7'nf s/bftf sfof{no, xl/x/ejg nlntk'/af6 gful/s nufgL sf]ifsf] cf=j= @)&!÷&@ sf] cu|Ld s/s§L k/LIf0f ug]{ qmddf o; ljQLo ;+:yfsf] 

gful/s nufgL sf]ifaf6 ;+rflnt pkbfg sf]if of]hgf tyf nufgLstf{ lx;fa of]hgfdf of]ubfg u/]sf] pkbfg, ;+lrt labf tyf cf}iflw pkrf/sf] /sd 
ljQLo ;+:yfsf sd{rf/L cjsfz x'Fbf gful/s nufgL sf]ifaf6 ePsf] cjsfz e'QmfgLdf cfosf/ P]g, @)%* sf] wf/f **-!_ adf]lhd cu|Ld s/s§L 
u/L bflvnf ug'{kg]{df sd /sd e'QmfgL u/]sf] b]lvPsf] pQm /sd ?= #),#$,%!#÷– -cIf/]kL tL; nfv rf}QL; xhf/ kfFr ;o t]x|_ o; ljQLo ;+:yfn] 
e"QmfgLsf] ug'{ kg]{ ;Gbe{df clu|d s/s§L /sd bflvnf ug]{ ;DaGwdf eGg] ljifosf] r=g= ^* ePsf] ldlt @)&^÷)^÷)! sf] kq 7'nf s/bftf 
sfof{no, xl/x/ejg nlntk'/af6 k|fKt ePsf] 5 .

#%=	lgs6td ?k}ofFdf kl/jt{g M
	 c+sx?nfO{ lgs6td ?k}+ofdf kl/jt{g u/L b]vfOPsf] 5 .

							        cg';"rL M $=@*

:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8
;+:yfks÷;+:yfks ;d"xsf ;]o/wgLn] cfkm\gf] :jfldTjdf /x]sf] ;]o/ cGo a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfdf 

lwtf] /fvL shf{ lnPsf] ljj/0f
-?k}ofFdf_

qm=
;+=

;+:yfks÷;+:yfks ;d"x 
cGtu{t kg]{ ;]o/wgLsf] 

gfd

;+:yfkssf] :jfldTjdf sfod
/x]sf] ;]o/ 

shf{ ljj/0f s}lkmot

s"n lsQf 
;+Vof

s"n r'Qmf k"FhLsf] 
k|ltzt

shf{ lnPsf] cGo a}+s÷ 
ljQLo ;+:yfsf] gfd

shf{ /sd
lwtf]df /x]sf]

;]o/ lsQf ;+Vof

!= SoflK6e OGe]i6d]G6 sDkgL 
k|f=ln=

 34,223 0.54%  s}nfz ljsf; a}+s ln=  8,423,971  34,223 
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						       cg';"rL M $=@(

Swabalamban Laghubitta Bittya Sanstha  Ltd.
Comparison of Unaudited and Audited Financial Statements as of FY 2075/76 Rs. in '000

S.
No. Particulars

As per 
Unaudited 
Financial 

Statements 

As per Audited 
Financial 

Statements 

Variance

Reason for VarianceIn Amount In%

1 Total Capital and Liabilities (1.1 to 1.7)  16,180,342  15,931,443  (248,899) -1.54%
1.1 Paid-up Capital  628,888  792,399  163,511 26.00%
1.2 Reserves and Surplus  1,125,004  1,022,574  (102,429) -9.10% gfkmf afF8kmfF8 ePsf]n] .
1.3 Debenture and Bond  -    -    -   
1.4 Borrowings  5,803,337  5,811,299  7,962 0% ckl/:s[t ljQLo ljj/0fdf rNtL vftfsf] /sdnfO{ shf{ 

;fk6df b]vfO{Psf]n] . 
1.5 Deposits (a+b)  7,490,475  7,490,412  (63) 0.0% ckl/:s[t ljQLo ljj/0fdf zfvf >Lgu/n] ;b:osf] Jofhdf 

s/ s§L gu/L k'/} Jofh ;b:osf] vftfdf b]vfPsf]n]  . 
a. Members  7,490,475  7,490,412  (63) 0.0%
b. Public  -    -    -   - –

1.6 Income Tax Liability  -    -    -   - –
1.7 Other Liabilities  1,132,637  814,759  (317,879) -28.07% ckl/:s[t ljQLo ljj/0fdf ;+:yfut cfos/, u|fxs ;+/If0f 

sf]if / ;+:yfut ;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj sf]ifnfO{ bfloTjdf 
b]vfO{Psf]n] . 

2 Total Assets (2.1 to 2.7)  16,180,342  15,931,443  (248,899) -1.54%
2.1 Cash & Bank Balance  137,004  143,337  6,333 4.62% ckl/:s[t ljQLo ljj/0fdf shf{ ;fk6df b]vfO{Psf]n] . 
2.2 Money at call and Short Notice  454,937  452,025  (2,911) 0.0% ckl/:s[t ljQLo ljj/0fdf rNtL /sdnfO{ o;df 

b]vfO{Psf]n] . 
2.3 Investments  455,996  467,781  11,785 3% gful/s nufgL sf]if /sdsf] Aofh cfDbfgLdf ;dfof]hg 

ePsf]n] .
2.4 Loans & Advances  14,400,760  14,397,892  (2,868) -0.02% clGtd n]vfk/LIf0f x'+bf shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yf vr{df 

km/s kg{ uPsf]n]
2.5 Fixed Assets  42,669  42,356  (313) -0.73% x|f;s§L vr{df km/s k/]sf]n] .
2.6 Non Banking Assets  -    -    -   - –
2.7 Other Assets  688,977  428,053  (260,925) -37.87% ckl/:s[t ljQLo ljj/0fdf ;+:yfut cfos/sf] clu|d 

e'QmfgLnfO{ ;Dkltdf b]vfO{Psf]n] .
3 Profit and Loss Account  -   

3.1  Interest income  2,103,952  2,116,621  12,669 1% gful/s nufgL sf]if /sddf Aofh ;dfof]hg ePsf]n] .
3.2  Interest Expense  1,038,291  1,037,566  (725) 0% clGtd n]vfk/LIf0f x'Fbf cfDbfgL vr{df km/s kg{ uPsf]n]
A  Net Interest Income (3.1-3.2)  1,065,661  1,079,055  13,394 1%

3.3 Fees, Commission and Discount  10,336  300,859  290,523 2810.82% ckl/:s[t ljQLo ljj/0fdf sld;g /sdnfO{ cGo 
cfDbfgLdf b]vfO{Psf]n] . 

3.4 Other Operating Income  288,774  (288,774) kl/:s[t ljQLo ljj/0fdf sld;g /sdnfO{ o;df b]vfO{Psf]n] . 
3.5 Foreign Exchange Gain/Loss (Net)  -   - - - –
B Total Operating Income (A+3.3+3.4+3.5)  1,364,771  1,379,914  15,143 1.11%

3.6 Staff Expenses  539,447  548,626  9,179 1.70% sd{rf/L tflnd vr{ sf]ifaf6 gb]vfO{ ;f]em} vr{ b]vfpg'
kg]{ ePsf]n]

3.7 Other Operating Expenses  113,153  104,214  (8,939) -7.90%  clGtd n]vfk/Lif0f x'Fbf cfDbfgL vr{df km/s kg{ uPsf]n] 
C Operating Profit Before Provision (B-

3.6-3.7)
 712,171  727,074  14,903 2.09%

3.8 Provision for Possible Losses  49,235  53,113  3,878 7.88% shf{sf] alu{s/0f km/s kg{ uPsf]n] .
D Operating profit (C-3.8)  662,936  673,961  11,025 1.66%
3.9 Non Operating Income/Expenses (Net)  -    -   0.00%

3.10 Write Back of Provision for Possible Loss  977  977  -   0.00%
E Profit From Regular Activities 

(D+3.9+3.10)
 663,913  674,938  11,025 1.66%

3.11 Extraordinary Income/Expenses (Net)  88  (887)  (976) 0.00% clGtd n]vfk/LIf0f x'Fbf cfDbfgL vr{df km/s kg{ uPsf]n] . 
F Profit Before Bonus  and Taxes (E+3.11)  664,001  674,051  10,050 1.51%

3.12 Provision For Staff Bonus  60,364  67,405  7,041 11.66% clGtd n]vfk/LIf0f x'Fbf cfDbfgL vr{df km/s kg{ uPsf]n]
3.13 Provision For Tax  181,091  182,507  1,416 0.78% clGtd n]vfk/LIf0f x'Fbf cfDbfgL vr{df km/s kg{ uPsf]n]

G Net Profit/Loss (F-3.12 -3.13)  422,546  424,138.87  1,593 0.38% clGtd n]vfk/LIf0f x'Fbf :yug s/ tyf cfDbfgL vr{df 
;+zf]wg eO{ v"b gfkmfdf kl/jt{g ePsf]n] .
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SWABALAMBAN LAGHUBITTA BITTIYA SANSTHA LTD.
Central office, Kathmandu

UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS 
As at 4th Quarter (2076/03/31) of Fiscal Year 2075/76 Figs. In NPR (‘000)

S.No. Particulars
This Quarter 

Ending (Asadh end 
2076)

Previous 
Quarter Ending 

(Chaitra end 
2075)

Corresponding 
Previous Year 

Quarter ending  
(Asadh end 2075)

1 Total Capital and Liabilities  16,180,342  14,728,864  11,711,599 
1.1 Paid Up Capital  628,888  628,888  628,888 
1.2 Reserve and Surplus  1,125,004  987,974  702,471 
1.3 Debenture and Bond  -    -    -   
1.4 Borrowings  5,803,337  5,112,057  3,845,494 
1.5 Deposit (a+b)  7,490,475  7,007,656  5,761,384 

a. Domestic Currency  7,490,475  7,007,656  5,761,384 
b. Foreign Currency  -    -    -   

1.6 Income Tax Liability  -    -    -   
1.7 Other Liabilities  1,132,637  992,289  773,362 
2 Total Assets (2.1 to 2.7)  16,180,342  14,728,864  11,711,599 

2.1 Cash and Bank Balance  137,004  81,266  175,738 
2.2 Money at Call and Short Notice  454,937  429,376  565,573 
2.3 Investments  455,996  462,471  420,370 
2.4 Loans and Advances  14,400,760  13,134,945  10,150,292 
2.5 Fixed Assets  42,669  45,195  44,061 
2.6 Non Banking Assets.  -    -    -   
2.7 Other Assets  688,977  575,612  355,564 

3 Profit & Loss Account  Upto This Quarter  Upto Previous 
Quarter 

 Upto Corresponding 
Previous Year 

Quarter 
3.1 Interest Income  2,103,952  1,493,844  1,655,137 
3.2 Interest Expense  1,038,291  724,820  789,887 

A. Net Interest Income (3.1-3.2)  1,065,661  769,024  865,250 
3.3 Fees, Commission and Discount  10,336  7,043  191,315 
3.4 Other Operating Income  288,774  197,712  -   
3.5 Foreign Exchange Gain/Loss(Net)  -    -    -   

B. Total Operating Income  1,364,771  973,779  1,056,566 
3.6 Staff Expenses  539,447  408,239  374,309 
3.7 Other Operating Expenses  113,153  73,359  92,118 

C. Profit Before Provision  712,171  492,182  590,139 
3.8 Provision for Possible Losses  49,235  44,587  51,519 

D. Operating Profit (C-3.8)  662,936  447,594  538,620 
3.9 Non Operating Income/Expenses (Net)  -    -    978 

3.10 Write Back of Provision for Possible Loss  977  977  1,893 
E. Profit from Regular Activities  663,913  448,572  541,491 

3.11 Extra-ordinary Income/Expenses (Net)  88  87  282 
F. Profit before Bonus and Taxes  664,001  448,658  541,773 

3.12 Provision for Staff Bonus  60,364  40,787  49,252 
3.13 Provision for Tax  181,091  122,361  149,471 

G. Net Profit/Loss (F-3.12-3.13)  422,546  285,510  343,050 

4 Ratios  At the end of This 
Quarter 

 At the end 
of Previous 

Quarter 

 At the end of 
Corresponding 

previous year quarter 
4.1 Capital Fund to RWA 10.80% 10.78% 10.86%
4.2 Non Performing Loan (NPL) to Total loan 0.77% 0.92% 1.02%
4.3 Total Loan Loss Provision to NPL 199.81% 178.01% 165.14%
4.4 Cost of Funds 9.44% 9.28% 8.78%
4.5 Credit to Deposit Ratio(Calculated as per NRB Directives) 195.24% 190.57% 176.18%
Note : The above financial performance & position are subject to change from supervisory authority and Statutory Auditor.

Interest Rate
Savings 8%-9% Loan and Advance 12%-18%
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:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8
sf7df8f}+ dxfgu/kflnsf jf8{ g+= $, afn'jf6f/

sDtLdf ljut % cfly{s jif{sf] ljQLo emns

ljj/0f
cf=j= cf=j= cf=j= cf=j= cf=j=

2071/722071/72 2072/732072/73 2073/742073/74 2074/752074/75 2075/762075/76

k"FhL tyf bfloTjk"FhL tyf bfloTj

k"FhL k"FhL  312,122,944  312,122,944  418,589,200  418,589,200  502,755,600  502,755,600  628,888,375  628,888,375  792,399,384  792,399,384 

r'Qmf k"FhL  219,804,890  312,380,000  418,963,000  503,110,700  628,888,400 

k|:tfljt af]g; ;]o/  92,318,054  106,209,200  83,792,600  125,777,675  163,510,984 

hu]8f tyf sf]ifx?hu]8f tyf sf]ifx?  354,003,408  354,003,408  471,084,785  471,084,785  579,582,162  579,582,162  702,471,393  702,471,393  1,022,574,301  1,022,574,301 

;fwf/0f hu]8f sf]if  157,751,499  222,399,538  275,221,925  343,831,870  428,659,645 

k"FhLut hu]8f sf]if  4,549,843  4,514,474  943,210  924,563  910,672 

k"FhL ;dfof]hg sf]if  19,832,279  44,832,279  48,374,034  68,374,034  68,374,034 

cGo hu]8f tyf sf]if  128,757,600  191,506,694  247,710,566  288,593,801  522,810,295 

;l~rt gfkmf÷gf]S;fg  43,112,187  7,831,800  7,332,427  747,125  1,819,654 

bfloTjbfloTj

ltg{ afFsL shf{ ;fk6  2,898,726,857  3,161,291,022  4,029,343,222  3,845,493,889  5,811,298,873 

lgIf]k bfloTj  2,191,316,288  3,042,111,939  4,231,732,985  5,761,383,607  7,490,411,831 

k|:tfljt gub nfef+z  23,368,730  61,489,537  48,511,505  59,578,899  88,044,376 

cfo s/ bfloTj  11,383,108  2,483,698  -    -    -   

cGo bfloTj  362,036,042  471,940,937  626,445,387  713,782,832  726,714,387 

hDdf bfloTjhDdf bfloTj  5,486,831,025  5,486,831,025  6,739,317,133  6,739,317,133  8,936,033,100  8,936,033,100  10,380,239,226  10,380,239,226  14,116,469,466  14,116,469,466 

s"n k"FhL tyf bfloTjs"n k"FhL tyf bfloTj  6,152,957,377  6,152,957,377  7,628,991,118  7,628,991,118  10,018,370,862  10,018,370,862  11,711,598,995  11,711,598,995  15,931,443,150  15,931,443,150 

;Dklt;Dklt

gub tyf a}+s df}Hbftgub tyf a}+s df}Hbft  712,561,105  712,561,105  787,251,994  787,251,994  1,289,503,278  1,289,503,278  741,311,113  741,311,113  595,361,974  595,361,974 

gub df}Hbft  1,392,255  467,259  623,293  914,128  1,315,784 

lgJof{hL a}+s df}Hbft  711,168,850  60,534,537  88,740,048  174,823,597  142,020,985 

dfu tyf cNk ;"rgfdf k|fKt x'g] a}+s df}Hbft  -    726,250,198  1,200,139,938  565,573,387  452,025,205 

nufgLnufgL  183,746,809  183,746,809  252,629,896  252,629,896  305,933,767  305,933,767  420,370,427  420,370,427  467,780,677  467,780,677 

;/sf/L C0fkq  -    -   - - -

z]o/ nufgL  -    -    2,000,000  2,000,000  2,000,000 

:jLs[t pkbfg tyf cjsfz sf]ifdf nufgL  183,746,809  252,629,896  303,933,767  418,370,427  465,780,677 

d'2tL lgIf]k  -    -    -    -    -   

shf{ tyf ;fk6shf{ tyf ;fk6  5,105,656,305  5,105,656,305  6,402,921,142  6,402,921,142  8,189,781,236  8,189,781,236  10,324,003,564  10,324,003,564  14,624,683,591  14,624,683,591 

;d"x ;b:onfO{ lagflwtf]df k|jflxt shf{  4,332,469,769  5,439,323,818  6,853,799,583  8,079,582,536  10,387,613,079 

lwtf]df cfwfl/t shf{  773,186,536  963,597,324  1,335,981,653  2,244,421,028  4,237,070,512 

shf{ hf]lvd Joxf]g]{ sf]if  89,111,603  103,831,207  124,517,238  173,711,472  226,791,348 

v"b shf{ tyf ;fk6v"b shf{ tyf ;fk6  5,016,544,702  5,016,544,702  6,299,089,935  6,299,089,935  8,065,263,998  8,065,263,998  10,150,292,092  10,150,292,092  14,397,892,243  14,397,892,243 

sd{rf/L shf{ tyf ;fk6sd{rf/L shf{ tyf ;fk6  123,977,829  123,977,829  140,979,824  140,979,824  150,795,534  150,795,534  172,816,191  172,816,191  190,313,794  190,313,794 

l:y/ ;Dkltl:y/ ;Dklt  27,418,182  27,418,182  42,074,920  42,074,920  48,422,843  48,422,843  44,060,933  44,060,933  42,355,738  42,355,738 

l:y/ ;Dklt ut cf=j=sf]  27,418,182  42,074,920  48,422,843  44,060,933  42,355,738 

cGo ;Dklt cGo ;Dklt  88,708,750  88,708,750  106,964,549  106,964,549  158,451,442  158,451,442  182,748,240  182,748,240  237,738,725  237,738,725 

kfpg' kg]{ lx;fj  84,575,419  100,845,415  152,961,380  178,439,746  233,216,414 

d;nGb df}Hbft tyf cGo df}Hbft  4,133,331  6,119,134  5,490,062  4,308,493  4,522,311 

s"n ;Dklts"n ;Dklt  6,152,957,377  6,152,957,377  7,628,991,118  7,628,991,118  10,018,370,862  10,018,370,862  11,711,598,995  11,711,598,995  15,931,443,150  15,931,443,150 
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:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8
sf7df8f} dxfgu/kflnsf jf8{ g+= $, afn'jf6f/

sDtLdf ljut % cfly{s jif{sf] gfkmf÷gf]S;fgsf] emns

ljj/0f
cf=j= cf=j= cf=j= cf=j= cf=j=

2071/72 2072/73 2073/74 2074/75 2075/76

 != Aofh cfDbfgL  1,009,439,197  1,204,509,409  1,464,571,229  1,655,137,265  2,116,620,545 

 @= Aofh vr{  255,600,860  330,910,553  516,742,501  789,886,943  1,037,565,518 

v"b Aofh cfDbfgLv"b Aofh cfDbfgL  753,838,337  753,838,337  873,598,856  873,598,856  947,828,728  947,828,728  865,250,322  865,250,322  1,079,055,027  1,079,055,027 

 #=sldzg tyf cGo ;~rfng cfDbfgL  7,570,326  9,489,593  14,788,760  191,315,320  300,859,241 

 $ ;6xL 36j9 cfDbfgL  -    -    -    -    -   

s"n ;~rfng cfDbfgLs"n ;~rfng cfDbfgL  761,408,663  761,408,663  883,088,449  883,088,449  962,617,488  962,617,488  1,056,565,642  1,056,565,642  1,379,914,269  1,379,914,269 

 %= sd{rf/L vr{  288,288,741  283,857,473  428,341,420  374,309,136  548,626,154 

 ^= cGo ;~rfng vr{  69,574,930  74,011,282  92,623,642  92,117,599  104,214,025 

 &= ;6xL 36j9 gf]S;fg  -    -    -    -    -   

;Defljt gf]S;fgL Joj:yf cl3sf] ;~rfng d'gfkmf;Defljt gf]S;fgL Joj:yf cl3sf] ;~rfng d'gfkmf  403,544,992  403,544,992  525,219,694  525,219,694  441,652,426  441,652,426  590,138,907  590,138,907  727,074,090  727,074,090 

 *= ;Defljt gf]S;fgL Joj:yfx?  32,470,843  15,793,448  22,991,691  51,519,004  53,113,110 

;~rfng d'gfkmf;~rfng d'gfkmf  371,074,149  371,074,149  509,426,246  509,426,246  418,660,735  418,660,735  538,619,903  538,619,903  673,960,980  673,960,980 

 (= u}/ ;~rfng cfDbfgL÷-vr{_  -    90,000  (62,557)  978,036  -   

 !)= ;Defljt gf]S;fgL Joj:yfaf6   lkmtf{  713,227  791,214  2,559,919  1,892,876  977,145 

lgoldt sf/f]jf/jf6 ePsf] d'gfkmflgoldt sf/f]jf/jf6 ePsf] d'gfkmf  371,787,376  371,787,376  510,307,460  510,307,460  421,158,097  421,158,097  541,490,815  541,490,815  674,938,125  674,938,125 

 !!= c;fdfGo sf/f]jf/x?af6 ePsf] cfDbfgL÷vr{  811,208  393,600  (1,418,689)  282,262  (887,212)

;Dk"0f{ sf/f]jf/ ;dfj]z kl5sf] v"b d'gfkmf;Dk"0f{ sf/f]jf/ ;dfj]z kl5sf] v"b d'gfkmf  372,598,584  372,598,584  510,701,060  510,701,060  419,739,408  419,739,408  541,773,077  541,773,077  674,050,913  674,050,913 

 !@= sd{rf/L af]g; Joj:yf  33,872,599  46,427,369  38,158,128  49,252,098  67,405,091 

 !#= cfos/ Joj:yf  103,277,853  141,033,498  117,469,345  149,471,254  182,506,948 

   • o; jif{sf] s/ Joj:yf  121,392,244  153,534,321  151,775,648  158,738,754  225,122,451 

   •  ljut jif{;Ddsf] s/ Joj:yf  111,519  1,762,242  1,897,569  1,615,735  1,355,801 

   •  o; jif{sf] :yug s/ cfDbfgL÷vr{  (18,225,910)  (14,263,065)  (36,203,872)  (10,883,235)  (43,971,304)

v"b gfkmf÷gf]S;fgv"b gfkmf÷gf]S;fg  235,448,132  235,448,132  323,240,193  323,240,193  264,111,934  264,111,934  343,049,725  343,049,725  424,138,874  424,138,874 

gfkmf÷gf]S;fg lx;fa afF8kmfF8gfkmf÷gf]S;fg lx;fa afF8kmfF8

afF8kmfF8sf] nflu pknAw d'gfkmfafF8kmfF8sf] nflu pknAw d'gfkmf  265,904,613  265,904,613  366,352,380  366,352,380  271,943,734  271,943,734  350,382,152  350,382,152  424,885,999  424,885,999 

;fwf/0f hu]8f sf]if  47,089,626  64,648,039  52,822,387  68,609,945  84,827,775 

k|:tfljt nfef+z  23,368,730  61,489,537  48,511,505  59,578,899  88,044,376 

k|:tfljt af]g; z]o/  92,318,054  106,209,200  83,792,600  125,777,675  163,510,984 

sd{rf/L ;DaGwL hu]8fx?  1,045,575  1,435,470  500,000  500,000  500,000 

k"FhL ;dfof]hg sf]if -  25,000,000  -    20,000,000  -   

;fdflhs ;]jf sf]if  1,306,969  1,794,338  -    -    -   

k|fs[lts ljklQ /fxt sf]if  1,765,861  2,424,350  -    -    -   

u|fxs ;+/If0f sf]if -  29,538,086  14,768,995  24,614,105  35,685,809 

;+:yfut ;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj ;DaGwL sf]if  588,620  808,116  2,641,119  3,430,497  4,241,389 

3/ 38]/L sf]if  35,317,220  48,486,029  20,000,000  30,000,000  -   

sd{rf/L bIftf clej[l4 sf]if  1,765,861  2,424,350  5,370,829  6,240,671  2,284,708 

:yug s/ hu]8f  18,225,910  14,263,065  36,203,872  10,883,235  43,971,304 

hDdfMhDdfM  222,792,426  222,792,426  358,520,580  358,520,580  264,611,307  264,611,307  349,635,027  349,635,027  423,066,345  423,066,345 

;l~rt d'gfkmf÷-gf]S;fg_;l~rt d'gfkmf÷-gf]S;fg_  43,112,187  43,112,187  7,831,800  7,831,800  7,332,427  7,332,427  747,125  747,125  1,819,654  1,819,654 
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:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8
sf7df8f}+ dxfgu/kflnsf jf8{ g+= $, afn'jf6f/

sDtLdf ljut % cfly{s jif{sf] k|ultsf] ;+lIfKt emns

ljj/0f
cf=j= cf=j= cf=j= cf=j= cf=j=

2071/722071/72 2072/732072/73 2073/742073/74 2074/752074/75 2075/762075/76

;+:yfut ljj/0f ;+:yfut ljj/0f (Institutional Profile)(Institutional Profile)
sfo{If]q ePsf] lhNnf ;+Vof  75  75  75  75  77 

;]jf k'u]sf] lhNnf ;++Vof  46  49  54  56  57 

;]jf k'u]sf] uf=kf=÷g=kf= ;++Vof  1,003  821  828  589  407 

s"n zfvf sfof{no ;+Vof  109  113  119  123  128 

s"n sd{rf/L ;+Vof  554  606  639  630  647 

s"n lkmN8 sd{rf/L ;+Vof  314  313  357  359  385 

s"n s]Gb| ;+Vof  8,382  8,803  9,743  10,383  11,618 

s"n ;d"x ;+Vof  43,519  43,423  46,023  46,568  51,220 

s"n ;b:o ;+Vof  197,075  204,315  218,253  223,418  237,698 

s"n C0fL ;+Vof  131,798  137,977  149,028  150,075  160,244 

shf{ ljj/0f -?=xhf/df_shf{ ljj/0f -?=xhf/df_

s"n shf{ ljt/0f  37,171,930  48,052,620  61,441,709  77,326,676  97,664,825 

s"n shf{sf] c;'nL  32,066,274  41,649,699  53,251,928  67,002,673  83,040,142 

pNn]lvt cf=j=df ePsf] shf{ ljt/0f  9,546,777  10,880,690  13,389,089  15,884,967  20,338,149 

pNn]lvt cf=j=df ePsf] shf{ c;'nL  8,355,729  9,583,425  11,602,229  13,750,744  16,037,469 

s"n nufgLdf /lx/x]sf] afFsL shf{  5,105,656  6,402,921  8,189,781  10,324,004  14,624,684 

nufgLdf /lx/x]sf] afFsL shf{ j[l4 /sd  1,191,048  1,297,265  1,786,860  2,134,222  4,300,680 

nufgLdf /lx/x]sf] afFsL shf{ j[l4 k|ltzt 30% 25% 28% 26% 42%

efsf gf3]sf] shf{  84,389  73,708  55,517  90,927  98,152 

shf{sf] u'0f:t/ shf{sf] u'0f:t/ (Loan portfolio Quality)(Loan portfolio Quality)
cf}ift shf{df k|ltkmn k|ltzt 21.82% 18.05% 17.12% 17.27% 16.46%

lgis[o shf{ k|ltzt 1.70% 1.18% 0.72% 1.02% 0.79%

gf]S;fg x'g ;Sg] shf{ sf]ifsf] cg'kft k|ltzt 1.75% 1.62% 1.52% 1.68% 1.55%

c;'nL b/ k|ltzt 99.74% 99.82% 99.90% 99.86% 99.88%

art ljj/0f -?=xhf/df_art ljj/0f -?=xhf/df_

s"n art /sds"n art /sd  2,191,316  2,191,316  3,042,111.94  3,042,111.94  4,231,733  4,231,733  5,761,384  5,761,384  7,490,412  7,490,412 

clgjfo{ art  828,423  1,092,426  1,397,116  1,895,572  2,427,039 

:j]lR5s art  1,362,893  1,949,686  2,834,617  3,865,812  5,063,373 

;j{;fwf/0fjf6 ;+sng u/]sf] art  -    -    -    -    -   

;Ifdtf tyf pTkfbsTj ;Ifdtf tyf pTkfbsTj (Efficiency & Productivity)(Efficiency & Productivity)
k|lt ;xfos s]Gb| ;+Vof  27  28  27  29  30 

k|lt ;xfos ;b:o ;+Vof  628  653  611  622  617 

k|lt s]Gb| nufgLdf /lx/x]sf] shf{ -?=xhf/df_  609  727  841  994  1,259 

k|lt C0fL ;b:o nufgLdf /lx/x]sf] shf{ -?=xhf/df_  39  46  55  69  91 

k|lt sd{rf/L nufgLdf /lx/x]sf] shf{ -?=xhf/df_  9,216  10,566  12,817  16,387  22,604 

k|lt ;xfos sd{rf/L nufgLdf /lx/x]sf] shf{ -?=xhf/df_  16,260  20,457  22,941  28,758  37,986 

k|lt OsfO{ shf{ ljt/0fdf nfut b/  0.07  0.06  0.08  0.08  0.09 
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lwtf]kq btf{ tyf lgisZfg lgodfjnL @)&# sf] lgod @^ sf] pklgod -@_ ;+u ;DalGwt jflif{s k|ltj]bg

!=	 ;+rfns ;ldltsf] k|ltj]bg M
	 o;} k|ltj]bgdf ;+nUg .
@=	 n]vfk/LIfssf] k|ltj]bg M
	 o;} jflif{s k|ltj]bgdf ;+nUg .
#=	 n]vfk/LIf0f ePsf] ljQLo ljj/0f M
	 o;} jflif{s k|ltj]bgdf ;+nUg .
$=	 sfg'gL sf/jfxL ;DaGwL ljj/0f M
	 -s_�  o; cjlwdf a}+sn] s;}sf] la?2df d'2f bfo/ u/]sf] 5}g / a}ssf] lj?2df s;}n] d'2f bfo/ u/]sf]] ;"rgf k|fKt ePsf] 5}g . 
	 -v_  �a}ssf :f+:yfks jf ;+rfnsn] jf ;+:yfks jf ;+rfnssf] lj?2df k|rlnt lgodsf] cj1f jf kmf}hbf/L ck/fw u/]sf] ;DaGwdf s'g} d'2f bfo/ 

u/]sf] jf ePsf]  s'g} hfgsf/L k|fKt ePsf] 5}g .
	 -u_	 s'g} ;+:yfks jf ;+rfns lj?4 cfly{s ck/fw u/]sf] ;DaGwdf s'g} d'2f bfo/ u/]sf] jf ePsf] s'g} hfgsf/L k|fKt ePsf] 5}g .
%= 	 ;+ul7t ;+:yfsf] ;]o/ sf/f]jf/ tyf k|utLsf] ljZn]if0f M
	 -s_	 �lwtf]kq ahf/df ePsf] o; ;+:yfsf] ;]o/sf] sf/f]af/df ;+DaGwdf Joj:yfkgsf] w/0ff M
		   �g]kfn :6s PS:r]Gh ln=/ g]kfn lwtf]kq af]8{sf] ;'kl/j]If0fdf ;+rflnt ePsf] x'gfn] o; ;+DaGwdf Joj:yfkgsf] s'g} wf/0ff gePsf] / ;do 

;dodf ptf/ r9fj b]lvPtf klg sf/f]jf/sf] cj:yf eg] ;+tf]ifhgs  /x]sf] 5 . 
	 -v_ �g]kfn :6s PS:r]Gh ln=sf] j]e;fO{6  www.nepalstock.com.np cg';f/ o; cf=j= @)&%÷&^ cjlwdf a}+ssf] ;]o/sf] sf/f]af/ lgDgfg';f/ 

/x]sf] kfOPsf] 5 .

q}df; -dlxgf_ clwstd d"No Go"gtd d"No clGtd d"No sf/f]af/ ePsf] s"n lbg sf/f]af/ ;+Vof

k|yd q}dfl;s –-c;f]h d;fGt;Dd_ ?=!,#^%÷– ?=!,!*@÷– ?=!,@))÷– ^@ !,@$&

bf]>f] q}dfl;s –-kf}if d;fGt;Dd_ ?=!,@@$÷– ?=*#)÷– ?=*$%÷– %* *$*

t]>f] q}dfl;s –-r}q d;fGt;Dd_ ?=**%÷– ?=&&)÷– ?=*@&÷– %& $%)

Rf}fyf] q}dfl;s –-ciff9 d;fGt;Dd_ ?=(*)÷– ?=*#)÷– ?=*&%÷– ^# !!@^

^=   ;d:of tyf r'gf}tL M
	 b]zdf a9b} u}/x]sf] n3'ljQ ;+:yfx?sf] ;+Vof ;+u} n3'ljQ sfo{qmd / o;sf ;b:ox?sf] a9\bf] bf]xf]/f]kgf / sd{rf/Lx?sf] 8«kcfp6 cflbnfO{ ljQLo 

;+:yfn] ;d:of tyf r'gf}ltsf ?kdf lnPsf] 5 . a}+sdf /x]sf] hgzlQmsf] plrt Joj:yfkg, tflnd / ;dofg's"n Joj;flos /0fgLlt ckgfO{ a}+sn] 
k|bfg ug]{ ;]jfdf ljljlws/0f ub}{ vr{df ldtAooLtf ckgfO{g] 5 .

&=  ;+:yfut ;'zf;g M
	 ;+:yfut ;'zf;g clej[l4sf nflu Joj:yfkgåf/f rflnPsf sbd ;DaGwL ljj/0f .
	 g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 ;+:yfut ;'zf;g clej[l4sf nflu hf/L ul/Psf lgb]{zgx?sf] ;fy} a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf ;DalGw P]g @)&#, sDkgL P]g @)^#, 

g]kfn /fi6« a}+s P]g @)%*, lwtf]kq P]g @)^#, nufot cGo P]g lgodx?sf] kfngf ul/g'sf ;fy} ljQLo ;+:yfaf6 k|aGw kq, lgodfjnL, sd{rf/L ;]jf 
lalgodfjnL, cfly{s k|zf;g ljlgodfjnL, shf{ ckn]vg lalgodfjnL, cfGtl/s n]vfk/LIf0f lgb]{lzsf, art tyf shf{ Joj:yfkg lgb]{lzsf, 
;"rgf k|ljlw lgb]{lzsf, ;DklQ tyf bfloTj Joj:yfkg gLlt, nufgL gLlt, shf{ gLlt agfO{ nfu" ul/Psf] 5  . Joj:yfkg / cfGtl/s lgoGq0f 
k|0ffnLnfO{ cem ;'b[9 ug{ n]vfk/LIf0f ;ldlt, hf]lvd Joj:yfkg ;ldlt, sd{rf/L ;]jf ;'ljwf ;ldlt / ;DklQ z'l4s/0f cg'udg ;ldltn] ;lqmo 
?kn] sfo{ ul//x]sf 5g\ . g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 æ3Æ ju{sf Ohfhtkqk|fKt n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yfx?nfO{ hf/L ul/Psf] lgb]{zgsf] a'Fbf g+= ^=! df pNn]lvt 
;~rfnsn] kfngf ug'{kg]{ tf]lsPsf cfr/0fx? ;a} ;~rfnsx?n] kfngf u/]sf 5g\ .

ljj/0f
cf=j= cf=j= cf=j= cf=j= cf=j=

2071/722071/72 2072/732072/73 2073/742073/74 2074/752074/75 2075/762075/76

cg'kft cg'kft (Ratio Analysis)(Ratio Analysis)
s"n jrt÷s"n shf{ 42.92% 47.51% 51.67% 55.81% 51.22%

n3' Joj;fo shf{ -lwtf] shf{_ ÷s"n shf{ 15.14% 15.05% 16.31% 21.74% 28.97%

s"n ;~rfng vr{sf] cg'kftdf ljQLo vr{sf] 39.57% 46.97% 48.72% 60.40% 59.51%

s"n ;~rfng vr{sf] cg'kftdf shf{ gf]S;fgL vr{sf] 5.03% 2.24% 2.17% 3.94% 3.05%

s"n ;~rfng vr{sf] cg'kftdf k|zf;lgs vr{sf] 55.40% 50.79% 49.12% 35.66% 37.44%

s"n ;~rfng vr{sf] cg'kftdf sd{rf/L vr{sf] 44.63% 40.29% 40.38% 28.62% 31.47%

s"n ;~rfng vr{sf] cg'kftdf cGo k|zf;lgs vr{sf] 10.77% 10.50% 8.73% 7.04% 5.98%

;~rfng :j;Ifdtf ;~rfng :j;Ifdtf (Operating Self-Sufficiency)(Operating Self-Sufficiency) 158%158% 172%172% 140%140% 141%141% 139%139%
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;+:yfut ;'zf;g ;DaGwL jflif{s cg'kfngf k|ltj]bgsf] 9f“rf
-;"rLs[t ;+ul7t ;+:yfx?sf] ;+:yfut ;'zf;g ;DaGwL lgb]{lzs, @)&$ adf]lhd_

;"rLs[t ;Ël7t ;:+yfsf] gfd :jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8
7]ufgf Od]n / j]e ;fO6 ;lxt s]Gb|Lo sfof{no, afn'jf6f/, sf7df8f}+ 
Od]n M info@swbbl.com.np  
j]e M www.swbbl.com.np
kmf]g g+= )!–$$#$(@!, $$#$(@@
k|ltj]bg k]z ul/Psf] cf=j= @)&%–&^

!= ;~rfns ;ldlt ;DaGwL ljj/0fM
	 -s_	 ;+rfns ;ldltsf] cWoIfsf] gfd tyf lgo'lQm ldlt M 
		  cWoIfsf] gfd M >L /fd s'df/ >]i7 
		  lgo'lQm ldlt M @)&$÷)*÷!#
	 -v_ ;+:yfsf] z]o/ ;+/rgf ;DaGwL ljj/0f -;+:yfks, ;j{;fwf/0f tyf cGoM_

ljj/0f k|ltzt Z]fo/ lsQf -;+Vof_ /sd ?=
 != ;+:yfks M  æsÆju{sf Ohfhtkq k|fKt ;+:yfx¿ 36% 2,268,105 226,810,500
 @= ;+:yfks M cGo ;+:yfx¿ 29%               1,806,961 180,696,125
 #= ;+:yfks M JolQmut 5%                  327,153 32,715,275
 $= ;j{;fwf/0f 30%               1,886,665 188,666,500

	 -u_ ;+rfns ;ldlt ;DaGwL ljj/0f M

qm= 
;+=

;+rfnsx?sf] gfd tyf 7]ufgf k|ltlglwTj ePsf] ;d'x z]o/ ;+Vof
lgo'lQm ePsf] 

ldlt

kb tyf 
uf]klgotfsf] zky 

lnPsf] ldlt

;+rfns 
lgo'lQmsf] t/Lsf     

-ljlw_
!= >L /fd s'df/ >]i7,

cWoIf, s"n]Zj/–sf7df8f+} .      
:jfjnDag ljsf; s]Gb| / 

JolQmut ;+:yfks
;+:yfut 1,428,941

JolQmut 46,371
2074/08/13 2074/08/13 dgf]lgt

@= >L ;ltz s'df/ >]i7
;b:o, Dx]kL– sf7df8f}+ .

:jfjnDag ljsf; s]Gb| ;+:yfut 1,428,941
JolQmut 42,349

2074/08/13 2074/08/13 dgf]lgt

#= >L /fd k|;fb kf08]
;b:o, led;]g uf]nf– sf7df8f}+ .

;j{;fwf/0f JolQmut 1,808
2073/09/20 2073/09/29 lgjf{rg

$= >L ;fwgf pkfWofo
;b:o,  af}4– sf7df8f}+ .     

ljz]if1 tkm{ –
2075/08/13 2075/08/25 dgf]lgt

%= >L efis/ g/l;+x hf]zL
;b:o,  nlntk'/ .

Oge]i6d]G6 a}+s ln= ;+:yfut 756,035
2075/09/01 2075/09/01 dgf]lgt

^= >L lji0f' k|;fb lqkf7L
;b:o,  lstL{k'/– sf7df8f}+ .

;j{;fwf/0f JolQmut  313
2075/09/26 2075/10/02 lgjf{rg

&= >L k|sfz afa' kG+t
;b:o rfjlxn– sf7df8f}+

gljn a}+s ln= ;+:yfut 756,035
2076/05/29 2076/05/29 dgf]lgt

gf]6 M kl5Nnf] ;fwf/0f ;ef kl5 ;+rfnsx? lgo'lQm eP ;f] ;DaGwL hfgsf/LM–
	 ;+:yfks ;]o/wgL æsÆju{sf Ohfhtkq k|fKt ;+:yf glan a}+s ln=sf] tkm{af6 ldlt @)&#.)#.)@ b]lv @)&^.)%.@* ;Dd >L ;+ho g]kfnn] ;~rfns 

;ldltdf k|ltlglwTj ug'{ ePsf] lyof] eg] xfn ;f]lx ;+:yfaf6 >L k|sfz afa' kGtn] ;~rfns ;ldltdf k|ltlglwTj ul//xg' ePsf] 5 .  
	 -3_ ;~rfns ;ldltsf] a}7s
	 •  ;~rfns ;ldltsf] a}7s ;~rfng ;DaGwL ljj/0f M

qm= ;+=
o; cf=j= @)&%÷&^ df a;]sf 
;~rfns ;ldltsf] a}7ssf] ldlt

pkl:yt ;+rfnssf 
;+Vof

j}7ssf] lg0f{odf  leGg dt /fvL 
x:tfIf/ ug]{ ;+rfnssf] ;+Vof ldlt

ut  cf=j= @)&$÷&% df a;]sf] 
j}7sf] ldlt

! @)&%÷)$÷@# a'waf/ % 5}g . @)&$÷)$÷!! a'waf/
@ @)&%÷)%÷!@ d+unaf/ $ 5}g . @)&$÷)%÷)* laxLaf/
# @)&%÷)^÷)( d+unaf/ % 5 . ! hgf . @)&$÷)%÷@# z'qmaf/
$ @)&%÷)&÷)^ laxLaf/ % 5}g . @)&$÷)^÷)$ a'waf/
% @)&%÷)&÷!( ;f]daf/ % 5}g . @)&$÷)^÷!& d+unaf/
^ @)&%÷)*÷)% a'waf/ $ 5}g . @)&$÷)^÷@) z'qmaf/
& @)&%÷)*÷!# laxLaf/ $ 5}g . @)&$÷)&÷)! a'waf/
* @)&%÷)*÷@% d+unaf/ % 5}g . @)&$÷)&÷@) ;f]daf/
( @)&%÷)(÷)! cfOtaf/ ^ 5}g . @)&$÷)*÷)! z'qmaf/
!) @)&%÷)(÷!% cfOtaf/ % 5}g . @)&$÷)*÷@* lalxaf/
!! @)&%÷!)÷)@ a'waf/ & 5}g . @)&$÷)(÷!# lalxaf/
!@ @)&%÷!!÷)^ ;f]daf/ ^ 5}g . @)&$÷)(÷@^ a'waf/
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!# @)&%÷!!÷@@ a'waf/ & 5}g . @)&$÷!)÷@^ z'qmaf/
!$ @)&%÷!@÷!( d+unaf/ ^ 5}g . @)&$÷!@÷!@ ;f]daf/
!% @)&^÷)!÷@) z'qmaf/ & 5}g . @)&$÷!@÷!* cfOtaf/
!^ @)&^÷)@÷)! laxLaf/ ^ 5}g . @)&%÷)!÷)^ lalxaf/
!& @)&^÷)#÷)^ z'qmaf/ ^ 5}g . @)&%÷)@÷)# lalxaf/
!* @)&^÷)#÷)* cfOtaf/ ^ 5}g . @)&%÷)#÷)$ ;f]daf/
!( @)&^÷)#÷@# ;f]daf/ & 5}g . @)&%÷)#÷!% z'qmaf/
@) – – – @)&%÷)#÷@& a'waf/

	 • s'g} ;~rfns ;ldltsf] a}7s cfjZos u0fk'/s ;+Vof gk'uL :ylut ePsf] eP ;f]sf] ljj/0fM 5}g .
	 • ;~rfns ;ldltsf] a}7s ;DaGwL cGo ljj/0f M

;~rfns ;ldltsf] a}7sdf ;~rfns jf j}slNks ;~rfns pkl:yt – eP gePsf] -gePsf] cj:yfdf a}7ssf] ldlt ;lxt sf/0f 
v'nfpg]M_
;~rfns ;ldltsf] a}7sdf pkl:yt ;~rfnsx¿, 5nkmn ePsf] ljifo / tt\;DaGwdf ePsf] lg0f{osf] ljj/0f -dfO{Go"6_ sf] 5'§} 
clen]v /fv] g/fv]sf]M

/fv]sf]

;~rfns ;ldltsf] b'O{ nuftf/ a;]sf] a}7ssf] clwstd cGt/ -lbgdf_ M #% lbg
;~rfns ;ldltsf] a}7s eQf lgwf{/0f ;DaGwdf a;]sf] jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efsf] ldltM @)&^÷)(÷@^
;~rfns ;ldltsf] k|lt j}7s eQf M cWoIf 
;~rfns ;ldltsf] k|lt j}7s eQf M ;+rfns 

?= ^,))).—
?= %,))).—

cf=j= @)&%÷&^ sf] ;+rfns ;ldltsf] s"n j}7s vr{ ?= ?= ^,)!,))).—
@=	;~rfnssf] cfr/0f ;DaGwL tyf cGo ljj/0fM
	 ;~rfnssf] cfr/0f ;DaGwdf ;DalGwt ;+:yfsf] cfrf/ ;+lxtf eP÷gePsf]	
	 Psf3/ kl/jf/sf] Ps eGbf a9L ;~rfns eP ;f] ;DaGwL ljj/0f M gePsf]
	 ;~rfnsx?sf] jflif{s ?kdf l;sfO{ tyf k"g{tfhuL sfo{qmd ;DaGwL ljjj/0f M	

qm=;= ljifo ldlt
;xefuL 

;+rfnssf] 
;+Vof

tflnd ;+rfng ePsf] :yfg

! Directors Refresher Course for Micro 
Finance Institution a}zfv @! / @@, @)&% @

National Banking Institute Hall Central 
Plaza, 6th Floor

@ Board of Directors : Best Practices and 
Governance sflt{s !& / !*, @)&% @

Mirable Resort Hotel Dhulikhel, Kavre

# Directors Refresher Course for Micro 
Finance Institution df3 !! / !@, @)&% @

Dining Park, Mid-Baneswor

$ Board of Directors : Best Practices and 
Governance r}q @@ / @#, @)&% !

Sojourn Himalayan Resort, Dhulikhel

% International Exposer Visit to the Philip-
pines Microfinance Institution. h]7 % b]lv !@, @)&^ &

Microfinance Council of  Philippines

k|To]s ;~rfnsn] cfkm' ;~rfnssf] kbdf lgo'Qm jf dgf]gog ePsf] kGw| lbgleq b]xfosf s'/fsf] lnlvt hfgsf/L u/fPsf]÷gu/fPsf] / 
gu/fP eP ;f]sf] ljj/0fM
•  ;+:yf;Fu lgh jf lghsf] Psf3/sf] kl/jf/sf] s'g} ;b:on] s'g} lsl;dsf] s/f/ u/]sf] jf ug{ nfu]sf] eP ;f] sf] ljj/0f,
•  lgh jf lghsf] Psf3/sf] kl/jf/sf] s'g} ;b:on] ;+:yf jf ;f] ;+:yfsf] d'Vo jf ;xfos sDkgLdf lnPsf] z]o/ jf l8a]Gr/sf] ljj/0f,
•  lgh cGo s'g} ;Ël7t ;+:yfsf] cfwf/e"t z]o/wgL jf ;~rfns /x]sf] eP To;sf] ljj/0f,
•  lghsf] Psf3/sf] kl/jf/sf] s'g} ;b:o ;+:yfdf kbflwsf/L jf sd{rf/Lsf] x}l;otdf sfd ul//x]sf] eP ;f]sf] ljj/0f .

u/fPsf]

;~rfnsn] p:t} k|s[ltsf] p2]Zo ePsf] ;"lrs[t ;+:yfsf] ;+Rffns, 
tnaL kbflwsf/L, sfo{sf/L k|d'v jf sd{rf/L eO{ sfo{ u/]sf] eP 
;f]sf] ljj/0fM

o; ljQLo ;+:yfdf ;+:yfut ;+:yfks ;]o/wgLsf] ?kdf :jfjnDag ljsf; s]Gb|, 
glan a}+s ln=, g]kfn OGe]i6d]G6 a}+s ln / lxdfnog a}+s ln /xL ;f] ;+:yfx?af6 
;+rfns ;ldltdf k|ltlglwsf] ?kdf /xg] u/]sf] . xfn glan a}+s / g]kfn 
OGe]i6d]G6 a}+saf6 k|ltlglwTj /x]sf] .

;+rfnsx?nfO{ lgodg lgsfo tyf cGo lgsfox?af6 s'g} sf/jfxL 
ul/Psf] eP ;f]sf] ljj/0fM

5}g .

#= ;+:yfsf] hf]lvd Joj:yfkg tyf cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k|0ffnL ;DaGwL ljj/0fM
	 -s_ hf]lvd Joj:yfkgsf] nflu s'g} ;ldlt u7g÷gePsf] u7g gePsf] eP ;f]sf] sf/0fM ePsf]
	 -v_ hf]lvd Joj:yfkg ;ldlt ;DaGwL hfgsf/LM
	 -c_ ;ldltsf] ;+/rgf -;+of]hs tyf ;b:ox?sf] gfd tyf kb_ 
		  !_	 >L ;+ho g]kfn 		  ;+rfns -tTsflng_				    ;+of]hs 
		  @_	 >L k|sfz afa' kGt		  ;+rfns -xfn_				    ;+of]hs
		  #_	 >L /fd k|;fb kf08]  		  ;+rfns 					     ;b:o
		  $_	 >L dx]Gb| jg 	     	 k|d'v, shf{, ;+rfng tyf lg/LIf0f ljefu		  ;b:o
		  %_	 >L /fh]Gb| lwtfn	    	 k|aGws, shf{, ;+rfng tyf lg/LIf0f ljefu		 ;b:o ;lrj
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	 -cf_ ;ldltsf] a}7s ;+Vof M $
	 -O_ ;ldltsf] sfo{ ;DaGwL 5f]6f] ljj/0f
	 	 • t/ntf ;DaGwL hf]lvdsf] Go"lgs/0f u5{ .
	 	 • Aofhb/ a9fpbf cyjf 36fpFbf ;+:yfnfO{ kg]{ k|efjsf] cWoog u5{ .
	 	 • ;+:yfsf] shf{sf] u'0f:t/ cWoog u5{ . ;fy} shf{ alu{s/0f / shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yf lgodfg';f/ eP÷gePsf] x]g]{ sfd u5{ . 
	 	 • kfO{Psf] sdL sdhf]/L ;'wf/sf] nflu ;+rfns ;ldlt dfkm{t Joj:yfkgnfO{ ;'emfj lbg] sfo{ u5{ .  
	 -u_ cfGtl/s lgoGq0f sfo{ljlw eP÷gePsf] M ePsf] .
	 -3_ cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k|0ffnLsf] nflu s'g} ;ldlt u7g eP÷gePsf] u7g gePsf] eP ;f]sf] sf/0fM ePsf]
	 -ª_ cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k|0ffnL ;ldlt ;DaGwL ljj/0fM
		  -c_ ;Dklt bfloTj Joj:yfkg ;ldltsf] ;+/rgf -;+of]hs tyf ;b:ox?sf] gfd tyf kb_
		  !_	 >L rGb|sfGt sfˆn] 		  gfoa dxfk|aGws			   cWoIf 
		  @_	 >L df]xg k|;fb e§/fO{		 ljQ tyf n]vf ljefu 		  ;b:o
		  #_	 >L dx]Gb| jg 		  shf{, ;+rfng tyf lg/LIf0f ljefu	 ;b:o ;lrj
		  -cf_  ;ldltsf] a}7s ;+Vof M $
		  -O_   ;ldltsf] sfo{ ;DaGwL 5f]6f] ljj/0f
	 	 • ;DkQLsf] u'0f:t/sf] cWoog u5{ . 
	 	 • bfloTjsf] jlu{s/0f u5{ . ;fy} e'QmfgL cjlw klg x]5{ .
	 	 • efvf gf3]sf] shf{sf] cj:yf cWoog u/L shf{sf] u'0f:t/ sfod /fVg ;xof]u u5{ . 
	 	 • shf{df lng] Aofhb/ / artdf lbg] Aofhb/sf] cGt/sf] cWoog u5{ . 
	 	 • kfO{Psf sdL sdhf]/L ;'wf/ ug{ ;'emfj lbG5 . 
	 -r_ cfly{s k|zf;g ljlgodfjnL eP÷gePsf] M ePsf] 
$= ;"rgf tyf hfgsf/L k|jfx ;DaGwL ljj/0fM
	 -s_ ;+:yfn] ;fj{hlgs u/]sf] ;"rgf tyf hfgsf/L k|jfxsf] M ljj/0f

ljifo dfWod ;fj{hlgs u/]sf] ldlt

jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efsf] ;"rgf  /fli6«o b}lgs klqsf   @)&%÷)(÷)% cf=j=@)&%÷&^
ljz]if ;fwf/0f ;efsf] ;"rgf gePsf] gePsf]
jflif{s k|ltj]bg k'l:tsfsf] ?kdf @)&%÷)(÷)# cf=j=@)&%÷&^
q}dfl;s k|ltj]bgM
k|yd q}dfl;s k|ltj]bg
bf]>f] q}dfl;s k|ltj]bg
t]>f] q}dfl;s k|ltj]bg
rf}yf] q}dfl;s k|ltjbg

 k'l:tsfsf] ?kdf /fli6«o b}lgs klqsf

@)&%÷)(÷)# cf=j= @)&%÷&^
@)&% sflQs !( cf=j=@)&%÷&^
@)&% df3 !*   cf=j=@)&%÷&^
@)&^ a}zfv @) cf=j=@)&%÷&^
@)&^ ;fpg @) cf=j=@)&%÷&^

lwtf]kqsf] d"Nodf k|efj
d"No ;+j]bgzLn ;"rgf M
k|yd q}dfl;s k|ltj]bg
bf]>f] q}dfl;s k|ltj]bg
t]>f] q}dfl;s k|ltj]bg
rf}yf] q}dfl;s k|ltjbg

/fli6«o b}lgs klqsf
@)&% sflQs !( cf=j=@)&%÷&^
@)&% df3 !*   cf=j=@)&%÷&^
@)&^ a}zfv @)  cf=j=@)&%÷&^
@)&^ ;fpg @)  cf=j=@)&%÷&^

k'/fgf nfefFz /sd a'lemlng tyf ;]o/ 
k|df0fkq cef}ltlss/0f ug]{ ;DaGwL ;"rgf

/fli6«o b}lgs klqsf
@)&% ;fpg @! cf=j= @)&%÷&^
@)&^ ;fpg @! cf=j= @)&^÷&&

 cGo
	 -v_ ;"rgf ;fj{hlgs gu/]sf] jf cGo sf/0fn] lwtf]kq af]8{ tyf cGo lgsfoaf6 sf/jflxdf k/]sf] eP ;f] ;DaGwL hfgsf/L M k/]sf] 5}g .
	 -u_ kl5Nnf] jflif{s tyf ljz]if ;fwf/0f ;ef ;DkGg ePsf] ldlt M ut cf=j=&$÷&%sf]  @)&% kf}if @^ ut]
%= ;+:yfut ;+/rgf / sd{rf/L ;DaGwL ljj/0fM
	 -s_ �sd{rf/Lx?sf] ;+/rgf, kbk"lt{, j[lt ljsfz, tflnd, tna, eQf tyf cGo ;'ljwf, xflh/ / labf, cfrf/ ;+lxtf nufotsf s'/fx? ;d]l6Psf] sd{rf/L ;]jf 

zt{ ljlgodfjnL÷Joj:yf  eP gePsf] M  pk/f]Qm jdf]lhd Joj:yf /x]sf] 5 .
	 -v_ ;+fu7fgLs ;+/rgf ;+nUg ug]{ M cg';"rL ! adf]lhd /x]sf] 5 .
	 -u_ pRr Joj:yfkg txsf sd{rf/Lx?sf] gfd, z}lIfs of]Uotf tyf cg'ej ;DaGwL ljj/0f M  cg';"rL @ adf]lhd /x]sf] 5 .
	 -3_ sd{rf/L ;DaGwL cGo ljj/0f

;+/rgf cg';f/ sd{rf/L kbk"tL{ ug]{ u/]÷gu/]sf] M u/]sf]
gofF sd{rf/Lx?sf] kbk"lt{ ubf{ ckgfPsf] k|s[of M sd{rf/L ;]jf ljlgodfjnLdf tf]lsP adf]lhd kbk"lt{ ;ldltaf6
Joj:yfkg :t/sf sd{rf/Lsf] ;+VofM  !%! 
s"n sd{rf/Lsf] ;+VofM  ^$&
sd{rf/Lx?sf] ;S;];g Knfg eP÷gePsf] M  gePsf]
cf= j= @)&%÷&^ sd{rf/Lx?nfO{ lbOPsf] tflnd ;+Vof $(
tyf ;lDdlnt sd{rf/Lsf] ;+VofM #(*
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cf= j= @)&%÷&^ sf] sd{rf/L tflnd vr{M -?=_  *(,$$,%^^.–
s"n vr{df sd{rf/L vr{sf] k|ltztM  #!=$%Ü
s"n sd{rf/L vr{df sd{rf/L tflnd vr{sf] k|ltztM !=^#Ü

^= ;+:yfsf] n]vf tyf n]vf k/LIf0f ;DaGwL ljj/0fM
	 -s_ n]vf ;DaGwL ljj/0f

;+:yfsf] kl5Nnf] cf= j= sf] ljQLo ljj/0f  NFRS  cg';f/ tof/ u/]÷ gu/]sf], gu/]sf] eP ;f]sf] sf/0fM g]=/f=a}+saf6 NFRS sfof{Gjogsf] kl/kq gePsf]n]

;+rfns ;ldltaf6 kl5Nnf] ljQLo ljj/0f :jLs[t ePsf] ldltM ldlt @)&%÷)^÷!%
q}dfl;s ljQLo ljj/0f k|sfzg u/]sf] ldlt M ut cf=j=&$–&% sf] rf}yf}+ ldlt @)&%÷)$÷@)
clGtd n]vfk/LIf0f ;DkGg ePsf] ldlt M ldlt @)&%÷)^÷!)
;fwf/0f ;efaf6 ljQLo ljj/0f :jLs[t ePsf] ldlt M ut cf=j=&$–&% @)&% kf}if @^ ut]
;+:yfsf] cfGtl/s n]vf k/LIf0f;DaGwL ljj/0f M
-c_  cfGtl/s ?kdf n]vf k/LIf0f ug]{ ul/Psf] jf jfXo lj1 lgo'Qm ug]{ ul/Psf] 
-cf_ jfXo lj1 lgo'Qm ul/Psf] eP ;f]sf] ljj/0f
 -O_   cfGtl/s n]vfk/LIf0f slt cjlwsf] ug]{ ul/Psf] -q}dfl;s, rf}dfl;s, cw{jflif{s_

cfGtl/s ?kdf n]vf k/LIf0f ug]{ ul/Psf]

cw{jflif{s
	 -v_	 n]vfk/LIf0f ;ldlt ;DaGwL ljj/0f

;+of]hs tyf ;b:ox?sf] gfd, kb tyf of]Uotf M of]Uotf M
!= >L /fd k|;fb kf08], ;~rfns–   ;+of]hs
@= >L efis/ g/l;+x hf]zL, ;~rfns– ;b:o
#= >L /fhg k|;fb e§/fO{, cfGtl/s n]vf k/LIfs –;b:o ;lrj

– cfO{= sd= kf; .
– la= sd= kf; .
– Pd= P= kf; .

j}7s a;]sf] ldlt tyf pkl:yt ;b:o ;+VofM 

a}7s ldlt pkl:yt ;b:o ;+Vof
@)&%÷)%÷)% #
@)&%÷)%÷@( #
@)&%÷)^÷@$ #
@)&%÷)*÷!& #
@)&%÷!)÷@( #
@)&%÷!!÷@! #
@)&^÷)@÷)@ #
@)&^÷)@÷@# #

k|lt j}7s eQf M ?= %))).–

n]vfk/LIf0f ;ldltn] cfkm\gf] sfd sf/jfxLsf] 
k|ltj]bg ;+rfns ;ldltdf k]z u/]sf] ldltM

a}7s ldlt k|ltj]bg ;~rfns ;ldltdf k]z u/]sf] ldlt .
@)&%÷)%÷)% @)&%÷)%÷!@
@)&%÷)%÷@( @)&%÷)^÷)(
@)&%÷)^÷@$ @)&%÷)&÷)^
@)&%÷)*÷!& @)&%÷)*÷@%
@)&%÷!)÷@% @)&%÷!!÷@@
@)&%÷!!÷@! @)&%÷!@÷!(
@)&^÷)@÷)@ @)&^÷)#÷)*
@)&^÷)@÷@# @)&^÷)#÷)*

&= cGo ljj/0fM

;+:yfn] ;~rfns tyf lghsf] Psf3/sf kl/jf/sf] ljQLo :jfy{ ePsf] JolQm, a}Í tyf ljQLo ;+:yfaf6 C0f jf ;fk6L jf cGo 
s'g} ¿kdf /sd lnP÷ glnPsf]

glnPsf] . 

k|rlnt sfg'g adf]lhd sDkgLsf] ;~rfns, z]o/wgL, sd{rf/L, ;Nnfxsf/, k/fdz{bftfsf] x}l;otdf kfpg] ;'ljwf jf nfe afx]s 
;"lrs[t ;Ël7t ;+:yfsf] ljQLo :jfy{ ePsf] sg} JolQm, kmd{, sDkgL, sd{rf/L, ;Nnfxsf/ jf k/fdz{bftfn] ;+:yfsf] s''g} ;DklQ 
s'g} lsl;dn] ef]urng u/]÷gu/]sf]

gu/]sf] . 

lgodgsf/L lgsfon] Ohfhtkq hf/L ubf{ tf]s]sf] zt{x?sf] kfngf eP÷gePsf] kfngf ePsf] .
lgodgsf/L lgsfon] ;+:yfsf] lgodg lg/LIf0f jf ;'k/Lj]If0f ubf{ ;+:yfnfO{ lbOPsf] lgb]{zg kfngf eP÷gePsf] kfngf ePsf] .
;+:yf jf ;+rfns lj?4 cbfntdf s'g} d'2f rln/x]sf] eP ;f]sf] ljj/0f s'g} d'2f gePsf] .

kl/kfng clws[tsf] gfd M >L lbg]z/Tg zfSo
kb M al/i7 k|aGws
ldlt M@)&^÷)*÷!^
;+:yfsf] 5fk M
k|ltj]bg ;+rfns ;ldltaf6 :jLs[t ldlt M@)&^÷)*÷!^
gf]6M	 of] k|ltj]bg ;"rLs[t ;Ël7t ;:+yfx¿sf] kl/kfngf clws[tn] tof/ u/L ;~rfns ;ldltaf6 :jLs[t u/fO{ n]vf k/LIfsaf6 k|dfl0ft u/fO{ g]kfn lwtf]kq 

af]8{df n]vfk/LIf0f k|ltj]bg;Fu k]z ug'kg]{ 5 .
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cf=j= @)&%÷&^ jflif{s ljQLo ljj/0f k|sflzt ug{ :jLs[lt k|bfg ul/Psf] g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] kqdf lbPsf 
lgb]{zg ;DaGwdf ;+rfns ;ldltsf] k|ltlqmof

lgb]{zg g+= s= ;DaGwdfM
lgb]{zg jdf]lhd u|fxs ;+/If0f sf]ifsf] /sdnfO{ Earmark u/L 5'§} nufgL ul/g]5 .
lgb]{zg g+= v= ;DaGwdfM
lgb]{zg jdf]lhd g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 Ohfhtkq k|fKt æ3Æ ju{sf n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yfx?nfO{ hf/L ul/Psf] lgb]{zg–@)&^ sf] lgb]{zg g+= !)=& adf]lhd o; 
ljQLo ;+:yfsf ;+:yfks z]o/wgL Ohfhtkqk|fKt a}+sn] tf]lsPsf] ;Ldf eGbf a9L nufgL u/]sf] /sdnfO{ ;Ldf leq sfod gubf{;Dd b'a} a}+sx?n] k|fKt ug]{ 
;Dk"0f{ af]g; ;]o/ tyf gub nfef+z /f]Ssf /fVg] Joj:yf ldnfO{g] 5 .
lgb]{zg g+= u= ;DaGwdfM
lgb]{zg jdf]lhd g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 Ohfhtkqk|fKt æ3Æ ju{sf n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yfx?nfO{ hf/L ul/Psf] lgb]{zg @)&% sf] lgb]{zg g+= !)=!) df ;xsf/L 
;+:yfn] g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 Ohfhtkqk|fKt ;+:yfsf] ;:yfks jf ;+:yfks ;d"xsf] ;]o/df sfg'g adf]lhd ;+:yflkt ;xsf/L ;+:yfn] ;+:yfut ?kdf nufgL 
ug{ kfpg] 5}gg eGg] Joj:yf /x]sf]n] dlxnf ;xsf/L ;+:yf ln= 6]s' sf7df8f}+n] o; ljQLo ;+:yfsf] ;+:yfks ;]o/wgLsf ?kdf u/]sf] nufgL /sd oyflz3| 
ljlgj]z ug{ lgb]{zg lbPsf]df ut cf=j=@)&$÷&% df $%) lsQf z]o/ lalgj]z u/L ;lsPsf] 5 . afFsL ;]o/ lalgj]; ug{sf] nflu ;g/fO{h Soflk6n 
lnld6]8nfO{ lalqm k|aGws tf]ls @)&^ >fj0f @( ut] ;Dd cfj]bg k]z ug]{ u/L l;naGbL af]nkq cfXjfg u/L @)&^ efb| ^ ut] ;f]sf] afF8kmfF8 eO{ 
lghx?sf] gfddf ;+:yfks ;]o/ las|L ug{ :jLs[ltsf] nflu ;~rfns ;ldltsf] lg0f{o adf]lhd ldlt @)&^÷)%÷!% df g]kfn /fi6« a}+sdf lgj]bg k]z 
ul/Psf] / ldlt @)&^÷)*÷!! ut] g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 cfj]bsx? dWo] k|e' a}+snfO{ laqmL ug{ k|:tfljt ! nfv lsQf ;]o/ jfx]s afFsL ;a}nfO{ pQm ;+:yfks 
;]o/ las|L ug{ :jLs[lt k|fKt ePsf]n] ;f] ;]o/ gfd;f/L ul/g]5 / afFsL x'g cfpg] ;]o/ las|L geP ;Dd ;f] ;]o/sf] ;Dk"0f{ af]g; tyf gub nfef+z /f]Ssf 
/fVg] Joj:yf ldnfOg]5 . 
lgb]{zg g+= 3= ;DaGwdfM
lgb]{zg jdf]lhd ;+:yfsf] ;DklQsf] ;'/Iff tyf hf]lvdsf] lgjf/0fsf] nflu cfly{s k|zf;g ljlgodfjnL, @)&# adf]lhd ;+:yfsf] l:y/ ;DklQsf] aLdf 
ul/g]5 .
lgb]{zg g+= ª= ;DaGwdfM
lgb]{zg jdf]lhd ;+:yfsf] ljQLo ljj/0fdf hf]lvd efl/t ;DklQ ;DaGwL cg';"rL $=@$ -s_ df hf]lvd efl/t ;DklQ u0fgf ubf{ cGo ;a} ;DklQx? -v"b 
cu|Ld s/ bflvnf afx]s_ lzif{sdf :yug s/ ;DklQ tyf ;08«L 8]6\;{sf] gf]S;fgL Joj:yf ;d]t ;dfj]z u/L ljQLo ljj/0f ;'wf/ u/L tof/ ul/ ;lsPsf] 
5 / ;f]lx jdf]lhd ljQLo ljj/0f k|sfzg ul/g]5 .
lgb]{zg g+= r= ;DaGwdfM
lgb]{zg jdf]lhd sd{rf/Lsf] bIftf clej[l¢ sf]ifdf /x]sf] /sdnfO{ cem Aofks ?kdf sd{rf/Lsf] tflnd tyf j[lQ ljsf;df vr{ ul/g]5 .
lgb]{zg g+= 5= ;DaGwdfM
;+:yfsf] cfGtl/s n]vfk/LIf0f, afx\o n]vfk/LIf0f / g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] :ynut lg/LIf0f tyf u}/ :ynut lg/LIf0f k|ltj]bgdf cf}NofO{Psf s}lkmotx? lgb]{zg 
jdf]lhd ;'wf/ ul/g]5 .
cGtdf, o; ;+:yfsf] cfly{s jif{ @)&%.&^ sf] n]vfk/LIf0fdf ePsf] jf;nft, gfkmf gf]S;fg lx;fj, ;f];Fu ;DalGwt cg';"rLx?, n]vfk/LIfssf] k|ltj]bg, 
nËkmd{ cl86 l/kf]6{ ;d]tsf] cfwf/df u}/–:ynut ;'kl/j]If0f u/L dfu{ lgb]{zg u/]sf]df g]kfn /fi6« a}+s k|lt wGojfb 1fkg ub{5f}+ .
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cg';"rL– # -s_ 

:jfjnDjg n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf ln=
Kf|jGwkq ;+zf]wg ;DaGwL ljj/0f, @)&^ 

qm=;+= bkmf xfnsf] Joj:yf ca x'g] gofF Joj:yf ;+zf]wg ug{'sf] sf/0f

! % -v_   ljQLo ;+:yfsf] hf/L k"FhL ?=^@,**,**,$)).– 
-cIf/]kL a};¶L s/f]8 c7f;L nfv c7f;L 
xhf/ rf/ ;o dfq_ x'g]5  .  ;f] k"FhLnfO{ 
k|ltz]o/ ¿= !)).– sf b/n] ^@,**,**$.– 
-a};¶L nfv c7f;L xhf/ cf7 ;o rf}/f;L_ 
yfg ;fwf/0f z]o/df laeflht ul/Psf] 5 . 

-u_  ljQLo ;+:yfsf] r'Qmf k"FhL ?=^@,**,**,$)).– 
-cIf/]kL a};¶L s/f]8 c7f;L nfv c7f;L 
xhf/ rf/ ;o dfq_ x'g]5 .  

-v_ ljQLo ;+:yfsf] hf/L k"FhL ?=&(,@#,((,$)).– 
-cIf/]kL pgf;L s/f]8 t]O; nfv pgfG;o xhf/ 
rf/ ;o dfq_ x'g]5  .  ;f] k"FhLnfO{ k|lt z]o/ 
¿= !)).– sf b/n] &(,@#,(($.– -pgf;L nfv 
t]O; xhf/ gf} ;o rf}/fgAa]_ yfg ;fwf/0f z]o/df 
laeflht ul/Psf] 5 . 

-u_ ljQLo ;+:yfsf] r'Qmf k"FhL ?=&(,@#,((,$)).– 
-cIf/]kL pgf;L s/f]8 t]O; nfv pgfG;o xhf/ 
rf/ ;o dfq_  x'g]5 . 

af]g; ;]o/ hf/L u/] 
kZrft\ kF"hL j[l4 x'g] 
ePsf]n] .

cg';"rLM # -v_ 

:jfjnDjg n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf ln=
lgodfjnL ;+zf]wg ;DaGwL ljj/0f, @)&^ 

lgod aF'bf g+= xfnsf] Joj:yf ca x'g] gofF Joj:yf ;+zf]wg ug{'sf] sf/0f

@( ! -v_ -!_	  ===== xfn gePsf] . -v_ -!_ ;+rfns ;ldlt a}7sdf cfpbf÷kms{bf oftfoft vr{ 
k|lt a}7s ?=@,))).– / kqklqsf, ;+rf/ / OG6/g]6 vr{ dfl;s 
?=@,))).– x'g]5 .

 ;dofg's"n x'g] u/L pknAw 
u/fpg cfjZos ePsf]n] . 
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s0ff{nL k|b]zsf] z'Gb/ lxdfnL lhNnf h'Dnf vn+ufaf6 s0ff{nL /fhdfu{df tLnf glb lt/} lt/ klZrd lt/ sl/j !! 
lsnf]ld6/ kf/ u/]kl5 tftf]kfgL ufpFkflnsf j8f g+= @ jflj/f ufpF cfO{k'U5 . 
jflj/f k'u]kl5 dlGb/ 5]plg/ /x]sf] 3'DtLsf] afFof 5]plt/ tLg tn] ( sf]7fsf] cfkm\g} klSs 3/ 5 . ToxL klSs 3/df 

honIdL Gof}kfg]n] cfuf{lgs k;n / xf]6n ;~rfng ub}{ cfpg' ePsf] 5 . 

lj=;= @)#* ebf} !% ut] u'l7rf}/ ufpFkflnsf j8f g= $ ljuf/]df hGdg' ePsL honIdL Gof}kfg] tftf]kfnL–^ sf hQmL 
k|;fb Gof}kfg];Fu @)%^ ;fndf k|]d ljjfx ug'{ eof] . ljjfx kZrft\ ;fdfGo s[lif k]zf ckgfpb} cfPsf Gof}kfg] bDklQn] 

cg]s ;3+if{ u/L ! 5f]/f / # 5f]/L x'sf{pg' eof] . kl/jf/sf] ;+Vof j[l4 x'Fb} hfFbf OR5f rfxgfx? klg j[l4 x'Fb} uP . 

cfDbfgLsf] >f]t k/Dk/fut s[lif k];f ePsf]n] Joj;fo ug]{ ;f]rdf /x]sf bDklQn] @)&# ;fn df3 dlxgfdf :jfjnDjg 
n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf ln= pkzfvf sfof{no h'Dnfaf6 hg;Dk{sdf /x]sf sd{rf/Laf6 ;+:yfn] k|jfx ug]{ ;]jfsf] hfgsf/L 
k|fKt ug'{eof] . 
;+:yfn] k|jfx ub}{ cfPsf] jrt, shf{ / cGo ljQLo tyf u}/ ljQLo ;]jfsf] hfgsf/Laf6 k|efljt eP/ @)&# df3 !$ 
ut] >L k'g]/f :jfjnDjg dlxnf s]Gb| s]Gb| g+= %# sf] ;d"x u7g ug{ ;lqmo e"ldsf lgjf{x u/]sL honIdLn] kltsf] 

;xof]udf ldlt @)&$ ;fn ! dlxgf @! ut] o; ;+:yfaf6 ;fwf/0f shf{  ?= %) xhf/ lnO{ Joj;flos t/sf/L v]lt 
z'? ug'{ eof] . 
t/sf/L v]tLaf6 s]xL kmfObf eP kl5 @)&$ ;fn ( dlxgf !* ut] k'gM ? ! nfv ;fwf/0f shf{ lnO{ nf]sn s'v'/f 

kfng / t/sf/L v]ltdf nufgL ug'{ eof] . qmdz\M s'v'/f kfng tyf t/sf/L v]tLaf6 sdfO{ ePsf] /sdaf6 /fjtjf8fdf 
ePsf] k'Vof}{nL 3/af6 jflj/fsf] ;8s 5]pdf kSsL 3/ jgfpg ;kmn x'g'eof] . Joj;fonfO{ kl/jt{g u/L pxfFn] xfn 
cuf{lgs k;n tyf xf]6n ;~rfng ul//xg' ePsf] 5 . 

;+3if{zLn honIdLsf] Joj;flos ;kmntf

;kmntfsf syf
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xfn pxfFn] @)&% ;fn kf}if @ ut] HfUuf lwtf] /flv n3'pBd shf{ ?= $ nfv lnO{ Joj;fonfO{ lj:tf/ ul//xg' ePsf] 
5 . o;df pxfFnfO{ klt hQmL k|;fb Gof}kfg]n] ;fy lbg'ePsf] 5 . :jfjnDjgn] cfh cfkm'nfO{ ljZjf; u/]/ cfjZos 
kF"hL l56f] 5l/tf] / kf/bzL{ tj/n] pknJw u/fPsf]n] cfh of] Joj;flos ;kmntf k|fKt u/]sf] pxfF b+u kb}{ atfpg'x'G5 .

æcfh o; :jfjnDagn] xfd|f] b}lgs ?kdf cfjZos If]qdf x'g] kmh'n vr{ /f]s]/ ufpFd} Ifdtf cg';f/ art ug]{ afgLsf] ljsf; 
dfq} xf]O{g gofF n3'pBd Joj;fo u/L cfTdlge{/ aGg hf]z hfu/ ePsfx?nfO{ cfjZos k"FhL pknJw u/fO{ :j/f]huf/ ;d]t 
agfPsf] 5 . :jfjnDagn] cfkm'nfO{ :jfjnDjL agfP/ gfd h:t} sfd u/]sf] / % jif{ cl3sf] honIdL hf] cfKfm\gf] slRr 
3/df ljgf of]hgf ljxfg j]n'sL vfgfsf] hf]xf] ub}{ ;do ljTYof] eg] cfh % jif{ kl5 ToxL honIdL s0ff{nL /fhdfu{sf] 5]j}df 
cfkm\g} 3/df xf]6n, cuf{lgs k;n ;~rfng u/L b}lgs ?= @ xhf/ cfDbfgL ug{ ;Sg] honIdL agfPsf] 5 .Æ

cfhsf] lbgdf Gof}kfg] bDktLsf] s]lx xb;Dd ePklg uGtJo e]l6P klg s0ff{nL /fhdfu{sf] lt/}lt/ clj/n ?kdf alu/x]sf] 
tLnf gbLn] s0ff{nL e]6\g alu/x]´} pxfFx?n] klg ;DkGgtfsf] s0ff{nL e]6\g lg/Gt/ d]xg]t kl/>d / ;+3if{ ul//xg' ePsf] 
5 . pxfFx?sf] ;3+if{sf] lg/Gt/ ofqf ;kmntfdf kl/0ft xf];\ xfd|f] z'esfdgf .
-tf]/0f axfb'/ a:g]t, pkzfvf sfof{o vn+uf, h'Dnf ._
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ljQLo ;+:yfsf ;b:ox?n] shf{ lnO{ ;+rfng u/]sf] Joj;fosf] emns

zfvf sfof{no Onfd, s]Gb| g++= ## sL ;b:o >L ;lndf vft'gn] shf{ lnP/ 
;+rfng u/]sf] d]l8sn .

zfvf sfof{no kftf], ;Kt/L s]Gb| g++= @! sL ;b:o >L clgtf ;bfn] shf{ lnO{ 
;+rfng u/]sf] kmnk'mn tyf t/sf/L k;n .

zfvf sfof{no /em]gf, afFs] l:yt  s]Gb| g++= @) sL ;b:o >L kljqf yfkfn] shf{ 
lnO{ ;+rfng u/]sf] Knfl:6s 6g]n leqsf] t/sf/L v]lt Joj;fo .

zfvf sfof{no $ g+= hLtk'/, slkna:t' l:yt s]Gb| g++= *& sL ;b:o >L zflGt 
g]kfnLn] shf{ lnO{ ;+rfng u/]sf] 6]nl/Ë Joj;fo .

zfvf sfof{no t'n;Lk'/, bfË l:yt s]Gb| g++= !^( sL ;b:o >L uf]df l8=;L=n]  
shf{ lnO{ ;+rfng u/]sf] s'v'/f kfng Aoj;fo .

zfvf sfof{no w/fg, ;'g;/L l:yt s]Gb| g++= (^ sL ;b:o >L d'gf yfkfn]  shf{ 
lnO{ ;+rfng u/]sf] ufO{ kfng Aoj;fo .

zfvf sfof{no af}lgof, s}nfnL l:yt s]Gb| g++= %& sL ;b:o >L kfj{tL a'9fn]  
shf{ lnO{ ;+rfng u/]sf] Aofkf/ Aoj;fo .

zfvf sfof{no h'Dnf s]Gb| g++= #^ sL ;b:o >L lji0f'dfof dx/fn] shf{ lnP/ 
;+rfng u/]sf] cuf{lgs k;n .
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>L af]t]Gb| k|;fb u]nfn
k|d'v

Onfsf sfof{no ljtf{df]8, emfkf

>L dl0f/fh v8\sf
k|d'v

Onfsf sfof{no jlb{jf;, dxf]Q/L

>L ;+hLj s'df/ emf
k|d'v

Onfsf sfof{no u¶f3/, sf7df8f}+

>L s'df/ k|;fb lrdf]l/of
k|d'v

Onfsf sfof{no kf]v/f, sf:sL

>L hgfb{g 9sfn
k|d'v

Onfsf sfof{no wgu9L, s}nfnL

>L /fd k|;fb kf]v/]n
k|d'v

Onfsf sfof{no jL/u+h, k;f{

>L df]lxt gf/fo0f ofbj
k|d'v

Onfsf sfof{no 3f]/fxL, bfª

>L /fh]Zj/ ofbj
k|d'v

Onfsf sfof{no O6x/L, ;'g;/L

>L d]3 axfb'/ v8\sf
k|d'v

Onfsf sfof{no nxfg, l;/xf

Onfsf sfof{nox?

:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf ln=
s]Gb|Lo sfof{no

>L rGb«sfGt sfkm\n]
gfoa dxfk|aGws

>L ef]h /fh a:ofn
k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t

>L 1fg]Gb| s'df/ l;+x
k|d'v

;"rgf tyf k|ljlw ljefu

>L gf/fo0f b]jL >]i7
k|d'v

tflnd ljefu

>L k|tfk gf/fo0f >]i7
k|d'v

;fdfGo ;]jf ljefu

>L df]xg k|;fb e§/fO{
k|d'v

ljQ tyf n]vf ljefu

>L dx]Gb« jg
k|d'v

shf{, ;+rfng tyf lg/LIf0f ljefu÷
of]hgf tyf cg';Gwfg ljefu

>L /fhg k|;fb e§/fO{
k|d'v

cfGtl/s n]vf kl/If0f tyf cg'udg  ljefu

>L rGb«dl0f rf}nfufO{
k|d'v

hgzlQm Joj:yfkg ljefu÷sDkgL ;lrj
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s|= ;+= sfof{no k|d'vsf] gfd sfof{no

1 >L dl0f /fh r]Dhf]+u tfKn]hË, tfKn]h'Ë

2 >L b]j gf/fo0f e08f/L lkmlbd, kfFry/

3 >L ;"o{ axfb'/ yfkf Onfd, Onfd

4 >L e"jg k|;fb pkfWofo lkmSsn, Onfd

5 >L j;Gt /fgfdu/ w'nfjf/L, emfkf

6 >L >j0f s'df/ sf]O/fnf rGb|u9L, emfkf 

7 >L dgf]h s'df/ Gof}kfg] ljtf{df]8, emfkf 

8 >L /df u'/fufO{+ bds, emfkf

9 >L /0f axfb'/ /fO{ DofËn'Ë, t]x|y'd

10 >L dgf]h sfsL{ lxn], wgs'6f

11 >L lbks /fpt lj/f6rf]s, df]/Ë

12 >L l8NnL axfb'/ a:g]t lj/f6gu/, df]/Ë

13 >L lzj s'df/ >]i7 w/fg, ;'g;/L

14 >L Zofd s'df/ /df}nL b'xjL, ;'g;/L

15 >L /d]z e§/fO{ ksnL, ;'g;/L

16 >L rGb| k|;fb l;jfsf]6L Og?jf, ;'g;/L

17 >L ;+lhj s'df/ ofbj nf}sxL, ;'g;/L

18 >L /d]z s'df/ v8\sf rqm3§L, ;'g;/L

19 >L ;'lbk kf]v/]n b]jfgu+h, ;'g;/L 

20 >L 1fg]Gb| jxfb'/ dfemL ;Nn]/L, ;f]n'v'Da'

21 >L /fh' s'df/ a:g]t cf]vn9'Ëf, cf]vn9'Ëf

22 >L pd]z v8\sf dfg]eGHof+u, cf]vn9'+uf

23 >L ;Gt axfb'/ ;fsL{ ufO{3f6, pbok'/

24 >L /fh]Gb| ljZjsdf{ s6f/L, pbok'/

25 >L 6]s gf/fo0f sfdtL ef/bx, ;Kt/L

26 >L emljnfn nfld5fg] kmQ]k'/, ;Kt/L

27 >L b]]j gfy bf; dx'nL, ;Kt/L

28 >L dx]z s'df/ rf}w/L ?kgL, ;Kt/L

29 >L s'df/ yfkf /fhlj/fh, ;Kt/L

30 >L e'kfn vqL     sNof0fk'/, ;Kt/L

31 >L pd]z s'df/ ofba af]b]]j;f{Og, ;Kt/L

32 >L s[kfgGb ofbj kftf], ;Kt/L

33 >L >j0f s'df/ 7fs'/ s'zfxf, ;Kt/L

34 >L /fd b]j rf}w/L nxfg, l;/xf

35 >L z'lgn s'df/ ;fx dx]zjf/L, l;/xf

36 >L s]zj k|;fb ofbj uf]nahf/, l;/xf

37 >L x;Gt s''df/ d+8n lji0f'k'/, l;/xf

38 >L ho k|sfz lg/fnf l;/xf, l;/xf

39 >L /d]z s'df/ bg'jf/ ldr}{of, l;/xf

40 >L e/t /fpt dGynL, /fd]5fk

41 >L s[i0f k|;fb ltdlN;gf l;Gw'nL, l;Gw'nL

42 >L ljGb' rf}w/L cf}/xL, wg'iff

43 >L hosfGt rf}w/L ;a}nf, wg'iff

44 >L uf]ljGb sfˆn] wf/fkfgL, wg'iff

45 >L lht]Gb| ld> 9Ns]j/, wg'iff

46 >L nfn afa' rf}/l;of hgsk'/, wg'iff

47 >L ho k|sfz rf}w/L gu/fO{g, wg'iff

48 >L e'eg vltj8f jlb{jf;, dxf]Q/L

49 >L efujt ofbj l;tfk'/, dxf]Q/L

50 >L lzj s'df/ 7fs'/ uf}zfnf, dxf]Q/L

51 >L ;+ho s'df/ emf hn]Zj/, dxf]Q/L

52 >L xl/x/ 7fs'/ anjf, dxf]Q/L

53 >L v8s axfb'/ yfkf xl/jg, ;nf{xL

54 >L k'lgt s'df/ ;fx dn+ujf, ;nf{xL

55 >L zlife"if0f rf}w/L uf]8}tf, ;nf{xL

56 >L cg?b k|;fb rGb|k'/, /f}tx6

57 >L b]jsfGt rf}w/L lzjgu/, /f}tx6

58 >L ;'/]Gb| /fpt uf}/, /f}tx6

59 >L /fd]Zj/ d]xtf dw'jg, jf/f

60 >L ljZjgfy e08f/L jl/of/k'/, jf/f

61 >L nf]s axfb'/ /vfn sn}of, af/f

62 >L ;/f]h s'df/ zfx hLtk'/, af/f

63 >L cfgGb s'df/ l;+x >Lk'/, k;f{

64 >L lzj k|;fb ltdlN;gf dfO:yfg, k;f{

65 >L c?0f s'df/ ofbj ljGbjfl;gL, k;f{

66 >L u0f]z k|;fb ;fx kf]vl/of, k;f{

67 >L b]j s'df/ ofbj dx'jg, k;f{

68 >L k|df]b s'df/ s"dL{ ;'j0f{k'/, k;f{

69 >L lr/~hLjL bfxfn ledkm]bL, dsjfgk'/

70 >L lty{ /fh lji6 kfn'Í, dsjfgk'/

71 >L lbks dxt x]6f}+8f, dsjfgk'/

72 >L OGb| axfb'/ sfsL{ jl:tk'/, dsjfgk'/

73 >L /f]zg clwsf/L lh/L, bf]nvf

74 >L pd]z s'df/ e08f/L rf}tf/f, l;Gw'kfNrf]s

75 >L kbd k|;fb l3ld/] vf8Lrf}/, l;Gw'kfNrf]s

:jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf ln=

zfvf÷pkzfvf sfof{nox?
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76 >L ;'/]Gb| lji6 bf]nfn3f6, sfe|]knf~rf]s

77 >L pld{nf sfsL{ s'Gtfj]zL, sfe|]knf~rf]s

78 >L /d]z k|;fb kf]v|]n kfFrvfn, sfe|]knf~rf]s

79 >L clDasf d}gfnL kgf}tL, sfe|]knf~rf]s

80 >L s'df/L u'?Ë ag]kf, sfe|]knf~rf]s

81 >L dft[sf k|;fb l3ld/] gu/sf]6, eQmk'/

82 >L /]vf v}/uf]nL sdnljgfos, eQmk'/

83 >L lbAof/fh ;fksf]6f l7dL, eQmk'/

84 >L ly/ k|;fb bxfn ;fFv', sf7df8f}+

85 >L ;t\ k|tfk uf]+u r'Rr]kf6L, sf7df8f}+

86 >L hfgsL s'df/L jflgofF sLlt{k'/, sf7df8f}+

87 >L ;'/]Gb| sfsL{ n'e', nlntk'/

88 >L lty{ axfb'/ >]i7 a'+udlt, nlntk'/

89 >L /fh]Gb| s'df/ >]i7 6f}v]n, nlntk'/

90 >L s]bf/ k'nfdL n]n]], nlntk'/

91 >L sdn >]i7 j]qfjtL, /;'jf

92 >L /fd s'df/ >]i7 v8\ueGHofË, g'jfsf]6

93 >L lbk]Gb| l;Ub]n vfgLvf]nf, wflbª

94 >L /fh]Gb| yfkf wflbËj]zL, wflbª

95 >L uf]s"n aufn] cf?3f6, uf]/vf

96 >L lji0f' dfof g]kfnL uf]/vfahf/, uf]/vf

97 >L k'?iff]Qd ;fksf]6f v"bL, ndh'Ë

98 >L k/Dk/f s§]n 8'd|], tgx'F

99 >L lszf]/ >]i7 ledfb, tgxF'

100 >L /f]s]z gflkt gfp8f8f, sf:sL

101 >L od axfb'/ nfld5fg] kmn]jf;, kj{t

102 >L k|]dj+z Gof}kfg] ltTofË, afUn'Ë

103 >L r]tgfy aufn] k;f{, lrtjg

104 >L kmg gf/fo0f ;'jbL sfjf;f]tL, gjnk/f;L

105 >L lg/f]h s'df/ a:tfsf]6L jb{3f6, gjnk/f;L

106 >L x]d/fh e§/fO{ k'tnLahf/, :ofËhf

107 >L rGb| k|sfz cof{n cfo{eGHof+u, kfNkf

108 >L lzj/fh cf]emf tD3f;, u'NdL

109 >L gf/fo0f ;'j]bL ltnf]Qdf, ?kGb]xL

110 >L afa'/fd >]i7 ;fnem08L, ?kGb]xL

111 >L /fd sfhL e'h' hLtk'/, slkna:t'

112 >L /fh' cfn] du/ ;GwLvs{, c3f{vfFrL

113 >L ;'/]Gb| jxfb'/ tfdfË 7f8f, c3f{vfFrL

114 >L lzjnfn d/fl;gL h;k'/, Ko'7fg

115 >L ljsf; lji6 lnjfË, /f]Nkf

116 >L z]ifdl0f kf}8]n yf/df/], ;Nofg

117 >L xl/ s'df/ af]x/f >Lgu/, ;Nofg

118 >L ;d'Gb| g]kfn d'l;sf]6, ?s'd

119 >L v'dnfn a'9f rf}/hxf/L, ?s'd

120 >L /d]z rGb| kf}8]n wgf}/L, bfª

121 >L 6fod ;'j]bL t'N;Lk'/, bfª

122 >L ljgf]b nD;fn gf/fo0fk'/, bfª

123 >L ;'hg Gof}kfg] 3f]/fxL, bfª

124 >L ;'dg >]i7 ndxL, bfª

125 >L e/t axfb'/ jf]x/f vn+Uff, h'Dnf

126 >L kjg ;'j]bL lj/]Gb|gu/, ;'v]{t

127 >L rGb| axfb'/ yfkf /em]gf, afFs]

128 >L /fh s'df/ a?jfn vf;sf/sfbf], afFs]

129 >L g/]Gb| k|;fb /f]sfo sflnsf, alb{of

130 >L s[i0f vgfn af}lgof, s}nfnL 

131 >L eLd;]g rf}w/L l6sfk'/, s}nfnL

132 >L 8f]ngfy lqkf7L kxndfgk'/, s}nfnL

133 >L lbk]Gb| s'df/ s0f{ x;'lnof, s}nfnL

134 >L k|df]b s'df/ l;Ub]n wgu9L, s}nfnL

135 >L lbk]Gb| lg/f}nf d+un;]g, c5fd

136 >L lgd{n s'df/ af]x/f ;fFkm]ju/, c5fd

137 >L lzj/fh e§ l;nu9L, 8f]6L, 

138 >L r/0fsdn 8fFuL hf]ua'9f, 88]nw'/f

139 >L v]d/fh hf]zL s[i0fk'/, s~rgk'/

140 >L df]xg axfb'/ rGb ;'8f, s~rgk'/
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